CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

TO: Planning Commission

FROM: Anne McIntosh, Director of Community Development

BY: Angelica Ochoa, Associate Planner

DATE: April 25, 2018

SUBJECT: Appeal of an Administrative Decision to Approve a Minor Exception for
1208 The Strand

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission uphold the Community Development
Director's decision to approve the Minor Exception for 1208 The Strand, thereby

DENYING the subject appeal.

APPELLANT

Maya Soderstrom,
1212 The Strand
Manhattan Beach, CA

PROJECT OVERVIEW
Location

Location

Legal Description

Area District
Landuse
General Plan

Zoning
Land Use

Neighboring Zoning/Land Uses

APPLICANT
Anthony J. Altamura, c/o Silver Strand
Villas Owners Association
320 Manhattan Beach Boulevard
Manhattan Beach, CA

1208 The Strand

Parcel 1 of Parcel Map No. 14586, Book 158,
Pages 90-91

I

High Density Residential

RH, Residential High Density
Three-story 3 unit condominium with
six car garage

North RH/ High Density Residential
South RH/ High Density Residential
East RH/ High Density Residential
West Strand/Beach
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Project Details

Existing Proposed Requirement
Parcel Size: 3,335 sq. ft. 2,700 sq. ft. min
Building Floor Area: 4,643 sq.ft. 4,460 sq. ft. 5,666 sq. ft. max.
Height Approx. 30 ft. 30 ft. max
Parking (*): 6 car garage 2 enclosed per unit
Guest Parking: None 1 unenclosed per unit
Setbacks (*) Existing/Proposed Requirement
Front (west) 7 ft. 8 inches (1% and 2™ f1.) 5 feet
Deck 0 (1" f1.), less than 2 feet (2" fl.)/ 2 feet, 40 sq.ft. max area
4.1 ft (3" f1)
North (side) Varies from 3 ft. to 3 ft. 5/8 inches 3 feet 4 inches
South (side) Varies from 3 ft. to 3 ft. 5/8 inches 3 feet 4 inches
Rear 4.58 feet 5 feet
Open Space
Unit A 183 sq. ft. 220 sq. ft.
Unit B 161 sq. ft. 220 sq. ft.
Unit C 446 sq. ft. (only half counts 312 sq. ft.

Maximum 156 sq. ft.)

(*) Minor Exception required to maintain non-conforming setbacks and parking.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Project is Categorically Exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Sections 15301 and 15332 based on staff’s determination
that the project is a minor infill development and will not have a significant impact on the
environment.

BACKGROUND

History

The subject property, 1208 The Strand, Units A, B and C, a three-story 3 unit condominium
with an attached six car garage, and a total square footage of 4,643 square feet was originally
built in 1969 as a triplex and is located in Area District III, in the appealable portion of the
City’s Coastal Zone. The Planning Commission approved Resolution No. 81-45 (Exhibit A)
on August 25, 1981 for the conversion of a triplex to a 3 unit condominium. The City
Council confirmed the Planning Commission decision on September 15, 1981. Since the
project is located in the Coastal zone of the City, the decision was forwarded to the
California Coastal Commission (CCC). The CCC approved the conversion on November 18,
1981. The issued Coastal Permit (Exhibit B) states no special conditions except for standard
condition specifying deviation from the approved plans to be reviewed and approved by staff,
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and that it may require Commission approval. Per Section A. 96.050 of the Local Coastal
Program, the project is exempt from a Coastal Permit since there was no proposed addition.

Subject Minor Exception

Minor exceptions, governed by Section 10.84.120 of the Municipal Code are generally
intended to allow alterations and additions to non-conforming existing structures and
encourage the retention of existing smaller homes. A primary purpose of these provisions
is to allow and encourage homeowners to remodel and improve their smaller homes
instead of tearing them down and building new larger homes. The Minor Exception
process requires specific findings and criteria to be met. For this reason, staff works with
the applicant and architect to ensure that the proposal will meet all the requirements that
qualify for a project for a Minor Exception.

On August 13, 2014, a minor exception application was filed by the applicant/property
owner, John Altamura on behalf of the Silverstrand Villas for an interior remodel of the
top floor (Unit C) and an exterior remodel of the entire building for the subject property
located at 1208 The Strand. On October 23, 2014, a minor exception was approved for
the requested work. Pursuant to Minor Exception, Section 10.84.120, G.3, the project
was approved for alterations and remodeling to existing legal non-conforming structures.

Specifically, the approved work included replacing and reconfiguring existing non-
conforming exterior stairs from the third floor to the second floor on the north side yard
for Unit C, exterior replacement of wood siding on the south side, north side and west
building wall with new stucco and remove and replace existing wood siding with new
wood siding on the east building wall and remove and replace existing deck guardrails to
meet Building and Safety Code requirements. Exterior changes also consisted of window
and door changes on the entire building. Also, 183 square feet of living area was
removed from Unit C to expand the existing west facing deck. The total square footage
for the building was proposed at 4,460 square feet, after the reduction. Construction plans
were submitted on April 22, 2016 for the approved scope of work and a building permit
was issued on February 27, 2017.

On March 30, 2017, a permit was granted to rebuild the existing non-conforming decks
on the first, second and third floors due to dry rot and termite damage with a Civil
Engineer’s letter. Per Section 10.68.020, routine maintenance and repairs may be
performed on a non-conforming structure. Secondary building components may be
replaced in their entirety, if a State of California licensed civil engineer prepares a report
that finds the condition is deteriorated and the structure is unsafe, and routine repair is
unfeasible. Applicable components include stairways, decks, balconies, chimneys and
fences and walls.

Stop Work

On August 22, 2017, a stop work notice was placed on the subject property due to a
neighbor complaint that more work was being done than approved. The neighbor’s
primary concern was the existing non-conforming decks that had been rebuilt and
replaced.  City staff conducted an inspection of the property and determined that
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additional work was done that was not approved as part of the original approved building
permit.  Specifically, new walls, including existing studs and shear walls had been
installed on non-conforming side yards. Only the existing foundation, the second and
third floor framing, and roof framing remained of the existing building. Substantial
improvements had been done to Units A and B that was not part of the original approval.

Minor Exception Amendment (Exhibit C)

Preliminary plans were submitted for the unpermitted work on all three units on August
31, 2017, for review by the Planning Division. The unpermitted work included the
removal of all interior drywall, removal and replacement of all stud walls, and new added
shear wall on all non-conforming walls. The project valuation and building valuation of
the remaining structure was revised to reflect all of the new work to ensure it would meet
one of the Minor Exception criteria that at least 10% of the remaining structure remained
(Section 10.84.120, G.3). The retention valuation was approved by the Building Official.
A minor exception application was submitted on November 27, 2017 to amend the
previous Minor Exception for the additional work. The Minor Exception Amendment
was approved on February 13, 2018.

DISCUSSION

Subject Appeal (Exhibit D)

Staff notified the immediate neighbors to the south and north of the Minor Exception
approval since they had expressed concerns with the construction at 1208 The Strand.
An appeal was filed on February 26, 2018 by the neighbor to the north at 1212 The
Strand per MBMC Section 10.100.030, within the required deadline for appeals. The
appellant's main concern is that the extent of the remodel should be considered new
construction and should conform to all requirements. Also, the appellant states that the
construction is not meeting the Minor Exception criteria for an alteration and remodel;
specifically, that the project is not detrimental to the neighbors, and that eliminating
nonconformities is not reasonable. The appellant believes that the scope of work is
significantly impacting their property, stating that the “reconfiguration of the staircase
and structural beams are intruding on their property and impacting access to their side
yard and the beach”.

Applicant (Exhibit E) ,

The applicant states that the Minor Exception amendment approval should be upheld
since the new work was completed to protect the structural integrity and safety of the
building and to bring existing nonconformities closer to compliance. The contactor
stated that as construction progressed and the walls were opened up, the second and third
floor walls were termite infested, had dry rot and were structurally unsafe. For this
reason, all the damaged studs were replaced and shear walls were added per the
recommendation of a Civil engineer. The Applicant contacted the north and south
neighbors to try and address their concerns. The top floor deck is proposed to be reduced
by 2 feet 8 inches to provide more view and privacy to the South neighbor at 1204 the
Strand. The South neighbor confirmed to City staff and the Applicant that he was
satisfied with the change and had no further objections to the construction. The
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Applicant met several times with the North neighbor at 1212 The Strand but could not
come to an agreement.

Minor Exception Findings

Section 10.84.120 of the MBMC provides details of the Minor Exception process,
requirements, criteria, and findings. Staff believes that the subject project meets both the
intent and the letter of the code. The required findings, in Section 10.84.120(F)(2), are
met as described below:

a) The proposed project will be compatible with properties in the surrounding area,
including, but not limited to, scale, mass, orientation, size and location of
setbacks, and height.

The subject project will be compatible with the properties in the surrounding area since it
will continue to be used as a three unit condominium, which is allowed by current
regulations. There will be no increase in square footage and the existing square footage is
below the maximum allowable size permitted for the area district.

b) There will be. no significant detrimental impact to surrounding neighbors,
including, but not limited to, impacts to privacy, pedestrian and vehicular
accessibility, light, and air.

The subject project will have no change to the existing overall footprint. The third floor
deck projection into the front yard setback for Unit C will be reduced by 2’8" and
brought closer into compliance for maximum allowable deck projection. This will also
lessen the light, air and view impact to the South neighbor. The north side yard stairs for
Unit C will be brought closer into compliance since the overall length of the stairs will be
reduced due to the new entry being on the second floor instead of the third floor.

c) There are practical difficulties which warrant deviation from Code standards,
including, but not limited to, lot configuration, size, shape, or topography, and/or
relationship of existing building(s) to the lot.

The subject site presents substantial practical difficulties which warrant deviation from
Code standards since bringing the north, south and east rear yard setbacks, open space
and guest parking into conformance would require removing living area and significant
redesign due to the existing conditions and development on the site.

d) That existing non-conformities will be brought closer to or in conformance with

Zoning Code and Building Safety requirements where deemed to be reasonable
and feasible.

It is not viable to bring existing non-conformities (north side, south side, east rear yard,
deck projection, and guest parking) into zoning compliance due to the existing building
being built in the 1960’s. Moving the existing non-conforming building walls and
removing living area to meet the required setbacks, required deck area projection and
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guest parking would require significant structural alterations and redesign that may
remove a unit.

e) That the proposed project is consistent with the City’s General Plan, the purposes
of this title and the zoning district where the project is located, the Local Coastal
Program, if applicable, and with any other current applicable policy guidelines.

The proposed project is consistent with the City’s General Plan and the zoning district in
which the property is located since the property is zoned Residential High Density and it
will continue to be a multi-family, 3 condominium unit use as allowed.

The General Plan of the City of Manhattan Beach poses certain goals and policies which
reflect the expectations and wishes of the City with respect to land uses. Specifically, the
project is consistent with the following Goals and Policies of the General Plan:

Goal LU-1: Maintain the low-profile development and small-town atmosphere of
Manhattan Beach.

Policy LU-4.4: Encourage the preservation and enhancement of unique residential homes
and buildings throughout Manhattan Beach to preserve the culture and history of the City.

Policy LU-4.5: Encourage measures that recognize and work to protect buildings,
landscaping, and other features important to the City’s history.

The project also meets the criteria set forth by MBMC 10.84.120 as well as the intent of
the Minor Exception Code. The proposed project plans, project description, and site
conditions show that the findings are met for the Minor Exception.

Applicable Additional Criteria
Per MBMC 10.84.120G, the subject project meets the applicable additional criteria as
discussed below:

1) Structural alterations or modifications, as regulated by Chapter 10.68, to existing non-
conforming portions of structures shall only be allowed as follows:

a. To comply with Building Safety access, egress, fire protection and other safety
requirements (i.e., stairs, windows, deck railings) as determined to be significant by the
Building Official. Structural alterations and upgrades will be done to the second and third
floor building walls consisting of removal and replacement of a large amount of stud
walls due to termite infestation and dry rot damage (engineer letter in file). The damaged
stud walls compromised the structural integrity of the wall and needed replacement.
Some of the stud walls in the garage and lower floor will be removed and replaced or
reinforced where needed. Shear walls will also be added for structural reinforcement of
the entire building.

b. For architectural compatibility (i.e., roof pitch and design, eave design,

architectural features design) as determined to be necessary by the Director of
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Community Development. Architectural modifications will be made to the existing roof
to accommodate reduction of the front yard deck (west facing) at the top floor.

¢. Other minor alterations or modifications as determined to be necessary by the
Director of Community Development. The third floor front yard deck projection for Unit
C will be required to be reduced by 2°8” across the entire length of the existing deck as
shown on the plans dated January 18, 2018.

3) A minimum of ten percent (10%) of the existing structure, based on project valuation
as defined in Section 10.68.030, shall be maintained. Based on a project valuation of
$840,514.98 and a building valuation of remaining structure of $126,000.00, 15% of the
building is remaining.

4) All existing parking, required in accordance with Chapter 10.64, or by the provisions
of this Section, shall be retained and shall not be reduced in number or size. All existing
parking, six-car enclosed garage, required in accordance with Chapter 10.64, or by the
provisions of this Section, shall be retained and shall not be reduced in number or size.

5) All development on the site which is existing legal non-conforming development for
zoning regulations may remain, however non-conformities shall be brought closer to
or in conformance with current zoning requirements to the extent that it is reasonable
and feasible. The third floor front yard deck projection for Unit C will be required to be
reduced by 2°8” across the entire length of the existing deck as shown on the plans dated
January 18, 2018.

6) All development on the site which is existing legal non-conforming for Building Safety

regulations shall be brought into conformance with current regulations to the extent
Jfeasible, as determined by the Building Official. Replacement of a large amount of
damaged and dry rot stud walls for second and third floors and only where needed for
garage and first floor. Also, shear walls will be added per Building Code requirements
and for added structural integrity of the building. ”

7) After completion of the project(s) that is subject to the Minor Exception approval(s),
no further addition(s) shall be permitted unless the entire structure is brought into
conformance with the current Code requirements. This shall not preclude the
submittal of multiple Minor Exceptions that meet the Code established criteria.

Special Conditions
Also, the project is required to meet the following special conditions as part of the Minor
Exception approval:

1. The project shall comply with all requirements of the RH zoning district except for the
north side yard setback to accommodate the stairs and entry access to Unit C as part of
original Minor Exception approval, the east rear yard setback of 4.58 feet instead of the
required 5 feet, and more than the allowable front yard deck projection on the first,
second and third floors.
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2. The third floor front yard deck projection for Unit C will be required to be reduced by
2’8” to the property line across the entire length of the existing deck as shown on the
revised plans dated January 18, 2018.

3. The project shall be in substantial conformance with the plans submitted to, and
approved by, the Community Development Department for consideration of the minor
exception request. Variation from these plans may require that existing nonconformities
be brought into conformity with applicable zoning standards.

Public Comments (Exhibit F)

A letter was received by the firm Cox, Castel and Nicholson, LLP objecting to the current
construction at 1208 The Strand. They state that any construction or development should
require a Coastal Permit Development since the project site is located in the Coastal zone.

CONCLUSION

The proposed project meets both the intent and the requirements of the Minor Exception
set forth by MBMC 10.84.120. The subject Minor Exception application allows the 3 unit
condominium unit homeowners to maintain a legal non-conforming building as well as
remodel and update it. Staff feels that the subject project is meeting the intent of the
Minor Exception as approved of allowing alterations and remodels to older structures by
retaining the same footprint of the building, no expansion or addition proposed and
upgrading the building to make it structurally safe.

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission uphold the Community Development
Director's decision to approve the Minor Exception Amendment for 1208 The Strand,
thereby and DENYING the subject appeal.

Attachments:

Exhibit A — Resolution No. 81-45

Exhibit B — Coastal Permit

Exhibit C — Minor Exception Amendment
Exhibit D — Appellant Documentation
Exhibit E — Applicant Documentation
Exhibit F — Public Comments

Exhibit G — Plans
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RESOLUTION 81-45

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY
OF MANHATTAN BEACH APPROVING THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
AND TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP F14586, TO ALLOW THE CONVERSION .
OF THREE EXISTING UNITS INTO CONDOMINIUMS FOR TIIE PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 1208 STRAND, IN THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH
(Obradovich)

WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Adjustment of the City of Manhattan Beach
conducted a public hearing pursvant to applicable law to consider an
application for a Conditional Use Permit and Tent. Parcel Map #14586
for the property located at 1208 Strand, and legally described as Lot 4,
Block 14, Manhattan Beach Division No.2; and

VHERFAS, the applicants for said Conditional Use Permit and Tent. Parcel Map
414586 are Robert and Beverly Obradovich; and

WHIREAS, a public hearing was advertised pursuant to applicable law,
testimony invited and received from Mr. William Ross, representing the
applicants; and

WHERENS, the property is located in Area District III, and is zoned R-3; and

VIEREAS, a Negative Declaration has been filed in accordance with the
California Environmental #uality Act which states briefly that there

are no adverse environmental impacts associated with the subject develop~
nent; and

NOW, TUEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that based on the above findings, the Board
of Zoning Adjustment APPROVES the Conditional Use Permit and Tent. Parcel
Map §14586 subject to the following conditions:

1. That standard condominium conditions, Sheet "A", (attached), be imposed.

2. That.at minimum,the recomendations by the Acuustical Engineer in the
report dated June 3, 1981, be incorporated into the design of the project
prior to recordation of the final map.

3. That the deficiencies as noted in the construction report dated
July 10, 1981, be corrected prior to recordation of Final map.

4. Utilities serving the site shall be underground pursvant to City
requirements,

5. A survey suitable for purposes of recordation shall be performed by a
Civil Engineer or Land Surveyor licensed in the State of Califomia ircluding
pexmanent monumentation of all property corners, and the establishment or
verification of centerline ties at the intersections of Ocean Drive with

13th Street, Ocean Drive with 12th Place, Ocean Drive with 12th Street, The
Strand with 12th Street and The Strand with 13th Street.

6. A single refuse enclosure arca shall be constructed in accordance with
City requirements on the Ocean Drive frontage of the property.

7.The existing drivevay approach between the longitudinal qutter on the
westerly edge of Ocean Drive and the existing garage, which consist of
broken Portland cement concrete patched with asphalt concrete, shall be
removed and reconstructed with Portland cement concrete 6 inches in
thickness in accordance with City standards.

page 1 of 2 pages 8/25/81
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Resolution 81-45 (cont'd)

O

I hercby certify that the foregoing is a full,
truec and correct copy of the Resolution as
adopted by the Board of Zoning Adjustment at
their regular meeting of Auguct 25, 1981, and .
that said Resolution was adopted by the follow-
ing vote:

AYES: Archuletta, Bard, Duffy
NOESs ole

ABSTAIN:

RICIIARD GONZALEZ, Acting Director of Commmunity
Development

page 2 of 2 pages "o g/25/81
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CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

STANDARD CONDOMINIUM COUNDITIONS

SHEET "A"

That early warning fire detection systens and fire protection appurtenances
be installed in each building.

That scparate electrical, gas and water meters ba instzlled.

That all new buildings comply with Title 24 of the California Administrative
Code requiring compliance to the State Energy Regulations and that conver-
slons may be required to comply with one or more provisions of Title 24.

That sound attenuation for all common wall asgemblies, and floor-to-celling
agsemblies which separate units from each other or from cormon arcas within
the building shall be required for both airborne sound and impact sound.

That enclosed trash areas be provided.

That "drip pans” or other devices for laundry rooms, water heaters and dish-
washexrs be provided.

That all utilities scrving the site shall be undergrounded pursuant to City
Ordinance.

NOTE: The following conditions shall be highlighted in the C. C. & R's
That the title sheet and condominium owner's agreement state that:

A)  Any future construction of living space or reconstruction of the
building require review and approval of a Conditional Use Permit
per Manhattan Beach Municipal Code.

The City, by an air space condominium, does not guarantee the allowable
density of units located on the subject lot at any time in the futuze.

The unit ownership is an "intangible portion of miltiple residential
property® and further emphasize that "ownership of a unit does not
parallel or emulate ownership of single~family property or use. . ."

That the Condominium Owrers' Associaticn register and obtain a business
license from the City of Manhattan Beach.

That the owners' association provide the opportunity for annual review and
inspaction of the subject premises to include the interior.

The exteriors and common areas will be maintained in the absence of individual
owner's agreement.

That the intent and operation of all aspects of the property as recorded in
all documents shall bs as onc lot.

All common areas including, but not limited to, axterior portions of buildings,
structures, utilities, yards, driveways, open space, etc., shall be under the
common ownetship of all owners of condominium units.

That prescribed manner in which the condominium development can be disgsoived.

That all titie conditions, covenants, and restrictions, in form and content,
and any revisions thereto meet with the approval of the City Attorney.

Rev. 10/1980
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Slate ot Califorma. Edmund G. Brown Ir., Govemor 11/20/81

Coastal Commission
g(a)hll)c%ralacg :;Ta DlSTRIC|?r COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 5-81-437

66b t OceancBl\-d é&mte 3107
Long Beach CA 01 Page 1 of
(213) 590-507 1 g -2

on. November 18, 1981 , The California Coastal Commission granted to
]

Robert & Beverly Obradovich 1208 The Strand, Manhattan‘Beach, CA 90266

this permit for the development described below, subject to the attached
standard and Special conditions.

Conversion of an exisitng j-unit rental apartment building to
a three unit condominium.

SITE: 1208 The Strand, Manhattan Beach F’lE COPY

Issued on behalf of the california Coast ?1 ~ommiglsign|by

WA

. MICHAEL L. FISCH
. THIS PERMIT IS NOT VALD Executive Director
UNLESS AND UNTIL A COPY OF THE PERMIT and
WITH THE SIGNED ACKNOWLEDGEMENT HAS W / |
BEEN RETURNED TO THE COMMISSION OFFICE. /74113 _PM/rm

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The undersigned permittee acknowledges
receipt of this permit and agrees to abide
by all temms and conditions thereof.

.

Date Signature of Permittee

EXHIBIT B 5/81
PC MTG 4-25-18 /
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Coastal Development Permit No. 5-81-437
Page 2

STANDARD CONDITIONS:

1. Notice of Recei%t and Acknouledgement. The permit 1s not valid and construction shall not commence until a copy of
e pemit, $ig y perm or authorized agent, acknowledging receipt of the permit and acceptance of the
terms and conditions, is returned to the Commission office.

2. Expiration. If construction has not commenced, the permit will expire two years from the date on which the Commission
vo% on the application. Construction shall be pursued in a diligent manner and completed in a reasonable period of
time. Application for extension of the permit must be made prior to the expiration date.

3. Compliance, A1l construction must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set forth in the application for
permit, subject to any special conditions set forth below. Any deviation from the approved plans must be reviewed and
approved by the staff and may require Commission approval.

4. Interpretation. Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition will be resolved by the Executive Director
or fﬁg Tommission.

5. Inspections. The Commission staff shall be allowed to inspect the site and the development during construction,
subject to 24-hour advance notice.

6. Assignment. The permit may be assigned to any qualified person, provided assignee files with the Commission an
afhaavn accepting a]l terms and conditions of the permit.

7. Terms and Co%}gms Run with OEE:Lmd.. These terms and conditions shall be perpetual, and it is the intention of the
1ss10n and sthe -permittee nd 2811 future owners and possessors of the subject property to the terms and
conditions.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: none

PC MTG 4-25-18
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Filing Date 10/26/81

State of Calfornia, Edmund G Brown Jr., Govemor . 49th Day 1 2/]4/8]

Californis Coastal Commission

P.O.

Lon
(21

(716) 846-0648

g)lcuch. CA 90801-1450

“Paul Merrett

390-5071 Staff Analyst

SOUTH COAST DISTRICT OFFICE Staff Report 10/27/81 rm
666 E. Ocean Blvd , Suite 107 PY
Box 1450 F‘LE co Hearing Date 11/18/81 m

’ STAFF REPORT: CONSENT CALENDAR
]

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

APPLICANT: Robert & Beverly Obradovich

PERMIT NO.: 5-81-437

PROJECT LOCATION: 1208 The Strand, Manhattan Beach, CA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Conversion of an existing -3-unit rental apart-
ment building to a three unit condonminium.

LOT AREA 3333 sq. ft. ZONING R-3

BLDG. COVERAGE 2447 .2 sq. ft. PLAN DESIGNATION R-3
G.P., LUP draft, [UP adopt, LUP cert., LCP

PAVEMENT COVERAGE 752.8 sq. ft. PROJECT DENSITY n/a

LANDSCAPE COVERAGE 133 sq. ft. HEIGHT ABV. FIN. GRADE 32'

LOCAL APPROVALS RECEIVED: Approval in Concept/ City of Manhattan Beach

COASTAL ISSUES: Housing

SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS:Manhattan Beach Land Use Plan

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

I. Approval

The Commission hereby grants a permit for the proposed development
on the grounds that the development will be in conformity with the
provisions of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act of 1976, will
not prejudice the ability of the local government having jurisdigtion
over the area to prepare a Local Coastal Program conforming to thﬁ'
provisions ef Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, is located between thie
sea and the first public road nearest the shoreline and is in confor-
mance with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3
of the Coastal Act, and will not have any significant adverse impacts
on the environment within the meaning of the California Environmental
Quality Act.

-1 - (contir{ued) :
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11.
111,

5-81-437
STANDARDS CONCITIONS

1. Notice of Receipt and Acknowledgement. The permit is not valid
and construction shall not commence until a copy of the permit,
signed by the permittee or authorized agent, acknowledging receipt
of the permit and acceptance of the terms ancd conditions, is re-
turned to the Commission office.

L3
2. ‘Exgiration. If construction has not commenced, the bermit will
j expire two years from the date on which the Commission voted or
the application. Construction shall be pursued in a diligent
manner and completed in a reasonable period of time. Applicaticr
gor extension of the permit must be made prior to the expiration
ate.

3. Compliance. Al1 construction must occur in strict compliance wiih
the proposal as set forth in the application for permit, subject
to any special conditions set forth below. Any deviation from the
approved plans must be reviewed and approved by the staff and may
require Commission approval.

L. Interpretation. Any questions of intent or interpretation of
any condition will be resolved by the Executive Director or the
Commission. ’

5. Inspections. The Commission staff shall bve allowed to inspect
the site and the development during construction, subject to
24-hour advance notice.

6. Assignment. The permit may be assigned to any qualified pers~n,
provided assignee files with the Commission an affadavit accepting

all terms and conditions of the permit,

7. Terms and Conditions Run with the Land. These terms and conditiors
shall be perpetuai, and 5t is the intention of the Commission and
the permittee to bind all future owners and possessors of the subject
property to the terms and conditions.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS : HNone

FINDINGS
A. Project Description & History

Conversion of an existing 3-unit rental apartment building to a
3-unit condominium. One unit is owner occupied, one unit is
occupied by the owners son, and the third unit has been rented
for $700/month for the past year.

B. Specific Findings .

Ordinarilly Commission Guidelines would require the replacement of
the one remaining 3-bedroom unit which, at $700/month, falls into

the moderate income affordable range. Since the City of Manhattan
Beach has a certified Land Use Plan which prohibits the conversion

or construction of rental apartments on all walk streets, and other
mitigation measures fer the loss of affordable units, the replacement
of these units is not required. _

PC MTG 4-25-18
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City of Manhattan Beach

Community Development

—_—

Phone: (310) 802-5500
FAX: (310) 802-5501
TDD: (310) 546-3501

APPROVAL OF MINOR EXCEPTION - AMENDMENT

The Department of Community Development has approved a Minor Exception application pursuant to Section
10.84.120 of the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code to allow a major exterior and interior remodel to an existing
three-story 3 unit condominium with an attached six car garage located at 1208 The Strand, units A, B and C.
A previous minor exception application was approved on October 23, 2014 for an exterior remodel to the entire
building and interior remodel to Unit C. The project included removing the exterior non-conforming deteriorated
entry stairs for Unit C on the third floor and rebuilding a new staircase with a new entry door on the second floor.
183 square feet of living area was removed from Unit C to expand the existing west facing deck in the front
setback for a total square footage of 4,460 square feet for all three units, after the reduction. Also, exterior
alterations were completed to the entire building consisting of cosmetic changes including removing and
replacing wood siding with new wood siding and stucco and removing and replacing deck guardrails, window and
door changes and structural upgrades on the north, south, east and west building walls. For the current minor
exception application, the owners of all three units propose to remove all interior drywall, remove and replace
stud walls and add shear walls on all non-conforming building walls. The existing non-conformities are the north
and south side yard setbacks of 3.2 feet instead of the required 3.3 feet, the east rear yard setback of 4.58 feet less
than the required 5 feet, all units not meeting required open space, more than the allowable deck projection in the
required front yard setback with zero setback on the first level, less than 2 feet to the property line on the second
and third levels, and no required guest parking on-site. The proposed project is allowed under the following
minor exception types:

Minor Exception Type(s):
Alterations and remodels to existing legal non-conforming structures.
Approval Findings (additional narrative provided by Applicant in file):

a) The proposed project will be compatible with properties in the surrounding area since the building size is below
the maximum allowable size permitted for the area district and there is no increase in square footage proposed.

b) The project will not be detrimental to surrounding neighbors since there will no change to existing overall
building footprint. The third floor deck projection into the front yard setback for Unit C will be reduced by 2°8”
and brought closer into compliance for maximum allowable deck projection.

¢) Practical difficulties warrant deviation from code standards including moving the existing non-conforming
building walls on the north, south and east rear yard, removing living area to provide more required open space
and required guest parking on-site.

d) Existing nonconformities will not be brought into conformance since required conformance would not be
reasonable. The existing non-conformities are the north side, south side and east rear yard setbacks, more than the
allowable front yard deck projection on all floors, not meeting required open space and no guest parking on-site.
Moving the existing non-conforming building walls and removing living area to meet the required setbacks and
deck area projection would require significant structural alterations and cause hardship.

e) The project is consistent with the General Plan, the intent of the zoning code, additional minor exception
criteria, and other applicable policies of the City.

EXHIBIT C
PC MTG 4-25-18
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Conditions of Approval:
Special Conditions

1. The project shall comply with all requirements of the RH zoning district except for the north side yard
setback to accommodate the stairs and entry access to Unit C as part of original Minor Exception
approval, the east rear yard setback of 4.58 feet instead of the required 5 feet, and more than the allowable
front yard deck projection on the first, second and third floors.

2. The third floor front yard deck projection for Unit C will be required to be reduced by 2’8" to the property
line across the entire length of the existing deck as shown on the revised plans dated January 18, 2018.

3. The project shall be in substantial conformance with the plans submitted to, and approved by, the Community
Development Department for consideration of the minor exception request. Variation from these plans may
require that existing nonconformities be brought into conformity with applicable zoning standards.

Applicable Criteria
1. Structural alterations or modifications, as regulated by Chapter 10.68, to existing non-conforming
portions of structures (north side, south side and east rear yard) shall only be allowed as follows:

a. To comply with Building Safety access, egress, fire protection and other safety requirements (i.e.,
stairs, windows, deck railings) as determined to be significant by the Building Official. Structural
alterations and upgrades will be done to the second and third floor building walls consisting of
removal and replacement of a large amount of stud walls due to termite infestation and dry rot
damage (engineer letter in file). The damaged stud walls compromised the structural integrity of
the wall and needed replacement. Some of the stud walls in the garage and lower floor will be
removed and replaced or reinforced where needed. Shear walls will also be added Jor structural
reinforcement of the entire building.

b. For architectural compatibility (i.e., roof pitch and design, eave design, architectural features
design) as determined to be necessary by the Director of Community Development.
Architectural modifications will be made to the existing roof to accommodate reduction of the
front yard deck (west facing) at the top floor.

c. Other minor alterations or modifications as determined to be necessary by the Director of
Community Development. The third floor front yard deck projection for Unit C will be required
to be reduced by 2°8” across the entire length of the existing deck as shown on the plans dated
January 18, 2018.

d. A minimum of 10% of the existing structure, based on project valuation as defined in Section
10.68.030, shall be maintained. Based on a project valuation of $840,514.98 and a building
valuation of remaining structure of $126,000.00, 15% of the building is remaining.

2. All existing parking, six-car enclosed garage, required in accordance with Chapter 10.64, or by the
provisions of this Section, shall be retained and shall not be reduced in number or size.

3. All development on the site which is existing legal non-conforming development for Zoning regulations
may remain, however non-conformities shall be brought closer to or in conformance with current Zoning
requirements to the extent that it is reasonable and feasible. The third floor front yard deck projection for
Unit C will be required to be reduced by 2’8" across the entire length of the existing deck as shown on
the plans dated January 18, 2018.

4. All development on the site which is existing legal non-conforming for Building Safety regulations shall
be brought into conformance with current regulations to the extent feasible, as determined by the Building
Official. Replacement of a large amount of damaged and dry rot stud walls for second and third floors
and only where needed for garage and first floor. Also, shear walls will be added per Building Code
requirements and for added structural integrity of the building.

I —————— PCMTG 4-25-18
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5. After completion of the project(s) that is subject to the Minor Exception approval(s), no further
addition (s) or remodel shall be permitted unless the entire structure is brought into conformance with the
current Code requirements. This shall not preclude the submittal of multiple Minor Exceptions that meet
the Code established criteria.

Any questions can be directed to the project planner, Angelica Ochoa at (310) 802-5517 or by email
aochoa@citymb.info.

//&WU WCJLZW:

ANNE MCINTOSH
Director of Community Development

Date: February 13, 2018
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DIANA L. COURTEAU (SBN 113442)
COURTEAU & ASSOCIATES
courteau-associates@msn.com

P.O. Box 2022

El Segundo, CA 60245

Tel: (310) 376-4382

Fax: (310) 376-3482

Attorneys for:
Appellant, 1212 THE STRAND

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH
1212 THE STRAND )
) APPEAL BY 1212 THE STRAND
Appellant, ) TO 1208 THE STRAND
) APPROVAL OF MIN OR
V. ) EXCEPTION - AMENDMENT BY
) CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH
1208 THE STRAND, UNITS A, B, ) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
AND C ) DEPARTMENT
Applicants. )
)

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH, )
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT )
DEPARTMENT )

)

COMES NOw, Appellant, 1212 The Strand (hereinafter “1212”), and Appeals the City
of Manhattan Beach (hereinafter “CMB”), Community Development - Approval of Minor
Exception — Amendment (hereinafter “AMEA”) of 1208 The Strand, units A,B,and C, EXH
(hereinafter “1208), and Appeal basis includes: PC MTG 4

IBITD
-25-18
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(1.) 1208 is new construction, and not “alterations and remodel ...”, and does not qualify
as a Minor Exception - and should not be permitted the multiple non-conformities under
Manhattan Beach Municipal Code (hereinafter “MBMC”) § 10.84.120;

(2.) New construction entails significant material structural and other changes not
allowed as Minor Exception. The original 1208 square footage, in year 2000, was 4,617 square
feet. The AMEA’s square footage of 4,460 is incorrect, “183 square feet of living area was [sic]
removed from Unit C to expand the existing west facing deck in the front setback for a total
square footage of 4,460 square feet for all three units, after the reduction.” The actual total
square footage is 4,434 not 4,460. The AMEA states, “a) The proposed project will be
compatible with properties in the surrounding area since the building size is below the maximum
allowable size permitted for the area district and there is no increase in square footage
proposed.” The AMEA shows square footage has been increased by 26 square feet. The AMEA
statement, “b) The project will not be detrimental to surrounding neighbors...” is unsupported by
the “revised plans dated January 18, 2018”. The AMEA statement, “b) The third-floor deck
projection into the front yard setback for Unit C will reduced by 2°8” and brought closer into
compliance for maximum allowable deck projection” is not “compliance” within Chapter 10.68.
The front yard deck reduced by 2°8” is not in compliance with the Building Code, nor is there
any language within AMEA supporting a mere reducing of 2°8’ other than the Director of
Community Developments assertion of the Director’s own subjective standard of “reasonable™;

(3.) The percentage of changes represented by 1208 at 47% then 67% is inaccurate and
misleading;

(4.) Ongoing misrepresentations by 1208 to the CMB and both neighboring
properties;

(5.) The new staircase and structural beams at 1208 are moved under the plans onto the

property boundary of 1212 and interferes with 1212 access ingress and egress. The new

APPEAL BY 1212 THE STRAND
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construction, horizontal steel “I” beam protrudes over the property line of 1212, and into the
property of 1212.!

(6.) The approval of Minor Exception by the CMB is interplete with inaccuracy including
the statement, “b) The project will not be detrimental to surrounding neighbors ...” in light of
significant and material structural and other changes at 1208; including affecting 1212 boundary
property line, ingress and egress, and safety access. MBMC 10.12.010(c.) “Protect adjoining
single-family residential districts from excessive loss of sun, light, quiet, and privacy resulting
from proximity to multifamily development.” The “new staircase” and the “new entry door on
the second floor” is in violation of 10.12.010 — Specific purposes.

(7.) The conformity with the existing Building Code requirements is not impractical and;

(8.) Conformity with the existing Building Code would not be unreasonable. The phrase
“d) Existing nonconformities will not be brought into conformance since required conformance
would not be reasonable” used by the Director of Community Development is not found within
Chapter 10.68 nor within the CMB Building Code. The employment of a standard “reasonable”
is outside the four corners of Section 10.84.120 of the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code.
“Applicable Criteria 3. . . . however non-conformities shall be brought closer to or in
conformance with current Zoning requirements to the extent that is reasonable and
Jfeasible...” is language which is not consistent with the General Plan, nor consistent with the
intention of the Zoning Code. The use of phrase “reasonable and feasible” does not appear
within the CMB Building Code.

The AMEA appears to represent a conflict of interest and bias by the CMB in favor of 1208
and against 1212. Particularly in light of the fact 1212 wrote to CMB on January 2, 2018. On
January 11, 2018, Ms. Lisa Kranitz, Esq. wrote back to 1212, “This letter is response to your

3

! The CMB Community Development Department knows this new

horizontal steel beam protrudes over the property boundary line of 1212.

APPEAL BY 1212 THE STRAND
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correspondence to the City of Manhattan Beach dated January 2, 2018 regarding the construction at
my clients’ building at 1208 The Strand. Coincidentally, I was meeting with the Community
Development Director when this letter arrived.” Ms. Kranitz’s letter is troubling for the following
reasons: 1.) The letter was not written to Ms. Kranitz, 2.) Ms. Kranitz copied the Director of
Community Development, who never denied meeting with Ms. Kranitz, 3.) The Director of
Community Development has denied she had a meeting with 1208, and 4.) The Director of
Community Development refused to meet with 1212. On February 6, 2018, 1212 had a meeting
with Mr. Heise and Ms. Jester. At this meeting both Mr. Heise and Ms. Jester stated the 1208 Plans
needed “weeks maybe months before approval” and “the Fire Chief had not reviewed the Plans”.
On February 7, 2018, the Director of Community Development stated, in writing, she did not meet
with 1208, and was discourteous and dismissive to the 1212 request. Within a mere twenty-four
(24) business hours, on February 13, 2018 the AMEA was drafted by the Director of Community
Development but not until seven (7) days later, February 20, 2018, was a copy provided to 1212.

1212 reserves all rights to augment and supplement these Appeal grounds, and supplement this

Appeal with additional documents. All further challenges, regarding this construction, are Reserved.

Dated: February 26,2018 Respectfully submitted,

COURTEAU & ASSOCIATES
DIANA L. COURTEAU

By /s/ Diana L Courteau
DIANA L. COURTEAU
Attorney for Appellant,
1212 THE STRAND

APPEAL BY 1212 THE STRAND
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Ms. Angelica Ochoa
April 12, 2018
Page Two

(3.) | explained to you that we called every local architect in Manhattan
Beach; starting with Tomaro, and each local architect said they were concerned
with the politics of Manhattan Beach and could not get involved as it would affect
their business.®

(4.) We also pointed out that any stairway, on properties on the Strand,
east to west, are along the side of neighboring property which does not have an
entry.

(5.) We told you that we understand the city counsel appeal is 60 days
from the planning appeal. We requested additional time in light of the difficulty in
obtaining an expert to review all the plans of 1208 The Strand and in light of the
disclosure, for the first time, that three (3) stairways run down to the beach which
have been changed.

Very Truly Yours,
COURTEAU & ASSOCIATES

s/ Diana L. Courteau
DIANA L. COURTEAU

Cc: Ms. Laurie Jester (via email)
Mr. Ryan Heise (via email)
Mr. Quinn Barrow (via email)
Ms. Anne Mcintosh (via email)

% All the names can be provided.

courteau-associates(@msn.com
P.O. Box 2022 El Segundo, California 90245-0916 Tel (310) 376-3482
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WALLIN, KRESS, REISMAN & KRANITZ, LLP

LAW OFFICES
2800 TWENTY-EIGHTH STREET, SUITE 3IS
SANTA MONICA, CALIFORNIA D0405-8205
TELEPHONE (310) 450-9882
FACSIMILE (310) 450-0506&

March 27, 2018

Chairman Apostol and Commissioners
Manhattan Beach Planning Commission
1400 Highland Ave

Manhattan Beach, California 90266

Re:  Amendment to Minor Exception for 1208 The Strand — Response to Appeal

Dear Chairman Apostol and Commissioners:

This letter brief is in response to the Appeal filed by the owner of 1212 The
Strand regarding the City's approval of an Amendment to a Minor Exception for 1208
The Strand. As set forth below, the City properly approved the Amendment to the Minor
Exception and the Appellant's arguments are without merit. The Additional Work
approved by the Amendment was to enhance the structural integrity and safety of the
building and to reduce a legally existent nonconformity with the zoning code. Neither
the original Minor Exception nor the Amendment to the Minor Exception added any
square footage to building.

BACKGROUND

A. Minor Exceptions and Nonconforming Structures

A legal nonconforming structure is one that was lawful when erected, but which
no fonger complies with current zoning standards. The purpose of the Nonconforming
Uses and Structures Chapter is, in part, to pemit the use and maintenance of
nonconforming structures, but reguiate and fimit such structures from being moved,
altered, or enlarged in a manner which increases the discrepancy between existing
conditions and the prescribed standards. (Manhattan Beach Municipal Code [‘MBMC"]
§ 10.68.010.) Routine maintenance and repairs may be performed on nonconforming
structures and exterior nonconforming elements, include stairways and decks may be
replaced in their entirety when there is a finding by a licensed civil engineer that due to
a deteriorated condition, such structures are unsafe and routine repair is infeasible.
(MBMC § 10.68.020D.) Nonconforming sfructures which do not comply with such
standards as yard requirements and open space may not be altered if the total
estimated construction costs exceeds 50 percent of the total estimated cost of
reconstructed the entire structure unless a Minor Exception has been approved.

(MBMC § 10.68.030E.) EXHIBIT E
PC MTG 4-25-18
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WALLIN, KRESS, REISMAN & KRANITZ, LLP
: LAW.OFFICES
Chairman Apostoi and Commissioners
Response to Appeal on 1208 The Strand
Page 2

The Community Development Director may grant Minor Exceptions which
exceed the 50 percent valuation for alterations and remodeling to existing legal
nonconforming structures. (MBMC § 10.84.120.) In order to grant a Minor Exception,
the following findings must be made:

¢ The project will be compatible with properties in the surrounding area, inciuding,
but not limited to, scale, mass, orientation, size and location of setbacks, and
height.

e There will be no significant detrimental impact to surrounding neighbors,
including, but not limited to, impacts to privacy, pedestrian and vehicular
accessibility, light, and air.

» There are practical difficulty [sic] which warrants deviation from Code standards,
including, but not limited to, lot configuration, size, shape, or topography, and/or
relationship of existing building(s) to the lot.

o That existing non-conformities will be brought closer tc or in conformance with
Zoning Code and Building Safety requirements where deemed to be reasonable
and feasible.

* That the proposed project is consistent with the City's General Plan, the
purposes of this title and the zoning district where the project is located, the Local
Coastal Program, if applicable, and with any other curmrent applicable policy
guidelines.

(MBMC § 10.84.120F )

In the case of a Minor Exception for a nonconforming structure which exceeds 50
percent of the vaiue, a number of additional criteria apply, including:

¢ A minimum of 10 percent of the existing structure must remain based on project
valuation.

« Al development which is legal nonconforming may remain, however
nonconformities shall be brought closer to or in conformance with current zoning
regulations to the extent that it is reasonable and feasible.

(MBMC § 10.84.120G.)
B.  The Structure
The structure is a 3-story residential building which was built around 1970.

Originally built as a 3-unit apartment building, in 1981, the Coastal Commission granted
an approval to turn the building into three residential condominiums without any special

PC MTG 4-25-18
Page 30 of 157



WALLIN, KRESS, REISMAN & KRANITZ, LLP
Chairman Apostol and Commissioners
Response to Appeal on 1208 The Strand
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conditions  (Exhibit A).  The units are owned by various trusts belonging to Beverly
Obradovich, Kathy Kernochan, and the John Altamura family (the “Homeowners”),

As originaily constructed, the building was 4,643 square foot structure with a
1,081 square foot garage. The first and second floor were each 1,190 square feet and
the third floor was 2,263 square feet. The garage provides for three sets of tandem
parking spaces for a total of 6 spaces.

The entrances to the second and third floors were reached from a wooden
stairway on the north side of the building which actually encroached by about three
inches onto the property to the north (1212 The Strand). As originaliy configured, from
the street side of the building, it was necessary to climb a 16 fcot run of stairs all the
way to the third floor and then climb down a floor in order to access the second floor
entrance (see pictures at Exhibit B showing current configuration and rendering of view
after construction). Alternatively, @ person would have to walk all the way out to The
Strand side of the home to climb the side of the stairs that reached directly to the

second floor.

The building is a legal nonconforming structure. The nonconformities relate to
parking spaces, open space, and setbacks. The minor setback encroachments are

shown below.

SETBACK SETBACK SETBACK PROVIDED
’ REQUIREMENT (rounded down)
Front - 1"Floor |5 ' 7'8” to building; 0’ to deck; 1'5” to
e covered portion of deck -
Front - 2™ Floor | &' 7'8" to building; 1'5" to deck
Front - 3" Floor |5 _| 7'8” to building; 1'5" to deck
North Side 10% = 3'4” Ranges from 3'3 5/8" to 3'2 %" ;

Stairway encroaches into setback
and onto neighboring property

South Side - 10% = 34" Ranges from 3'3 58" to 32 %"
Rear— 1 Floor |5 48 % |

Rear — 2™ Floor | &' Ranges from 4'7 12" to 3'8 %~
Rear— 3" Floor | 5' Ranges from 4'7 1" to 3'8 %"

PC MTG 4-25-18
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C. Original Minor Exception

In 2014 the Community Development Director made all of the necessary findings
and approved a Minor Exception to allow an exterior and interior remodel to the building
(Exhibit C). Specifically, the living space on the top floor unit was reduced by 183
square feet in order to expand the top floor deck by this same amount. The increase in
deck space increased the front setback on the 3™ floor to 17°11 %" to the building and
increased the amount of open space for that unit by the same 183 square feet, thereby
eliminating the nonconformity for open space for the top floor unit. The Minor Exception
alsc granted permission, among other things to: remove the exterior wood siding on the
south, north and west sides of the entire building wall and replace the siding with new
material, and remove and replace the existing deck rails.

Furthermore, the Minor Exception approved the removal of the exterior
deteriorated entry stairs which were structurally unsound (see Exhibit D) and the
construction of a new staircase. The entry door to Unit C is now relocated to the
second floor and there is an interior stairway between the second and third floors. The
entry door and landing for unit B has not been changed. The only thing that was
modified was the angle of the stairs along the northern side of the building. The stairs
now go up to the entry door for Unit C on the second floor level, and then step down
approximately four stairs to reach the landing for Unit B (see Exhibit E showing picture
of existing condition and rendering of view after construction).

As a condition of this project, fire sprinklers were required for all three units which

necessitated removing the ceilings of each unit. Additionally the plans for the Minor
Exception included a new moment frame (a steel structural support).

D. The Construction Work

Building permits for work authorized by the Minor Exception were applied for in
April 2016 and issued on February 27, 2017 (Exhibit F). Work began in March 2017 and
an l-beam for the new second floor stairway landing was installed in May 2017. The
existing stairs were then demolished in June 2017.

As construction progressed in accordance with the pemmits, it became apparent
that there were structural defects that needed to be rectified which could not have been
known at the time of the original Minor Exception application. As work on the top floor
unit started, it was found that the structural integrity of ail three decks was unsound.
Plans to correct this matter were submitted and on June 1, 2017 a building permit was
issued to rebuild/repair the decks on all three floors for safety reasons (Exhibit G). This

PC MTG 4-25-18
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work authorized the contractor to open up the walls on the front 16 feet of all three fioors
to make the repairs.

As work further progressed and the walls were opened up. the Homeowners then
discovered that the studs on the second and third floors were termite infested, had dry
rot, and were structurally unsound (Exhibit H). Mistakenly, the contractor removed the
drywall on the interior of all of the units to confirm that the condition existed throughout,
replaced the damaged studs, and added shear walls (“Additional Work") without seeking
prior City authorization. This resulted in the building being red-tagged on August 21,
2017.

For & number of months the project stailed while the City determined what action
needed to be taken with regard to the Additional Work. Finally, in November 2017 the
Homeowners were instructed to apply for another Minor Exception for the Additional
Work and the application aiong with the revised plans were submitted later that month
(see Narrative for Amendment, Exhibit I),

In December 2017, the Homeowners became aware of the fact that the neighbor
to the immediate south had filed a complaint with the City and was concerned about the
size of the decks. Although the remode! to the top floor unit had already been approved
by the 2014 Minor Exception and there was no change to the amount of the deck space
encroachment, John Altamura, on behalf of the Altamura Irrevocable Trust which owns
the top-floor unit, voluntarily agreed to reduce the width of the entire deck by 2’8" in
order to provide additional privacy for the southern neighbor. In addition to satisfying
the neighbor, this change also reduced the amount of the nonconformity of the intrusion
into the front yard setback; the top floor deck will now encroach only 11” into the front
yard setback instead of 3'5". At the request of the City, a new Narrative and revised
plans were submitted on or about January 26, 2018 (Exhibit J).

E. The Amendment to the Minor Exception

On -February 13, 2018 the Community Development Director made the
necessary findings and approved the Amendment to the Minor Exception that had been
issued in 2014 for the Additional Work and the reduction of the top floor deck (Exhibit
K). This Amendment authorized the removal of all interior drywall, the removal and
replacement of stud walls, and the addition of shear walls. The Additional Work
enhanced the structural integrity and safety of the building by eliminating structurally
unsound studs and added shear walls to comply with current building code
requirements. The reduction of the top floor deck reduced the size of the nonconformity
of the intrusion of the top floor deck space into the front yard setback.
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As with the original Minor Exception, the Amendment to the Minor
Exception did not add one foot of building area to the structure. The work
approved by the Amendment to the Minor Exception could not have been
foreseen at the time of the original application as the defects were hidden within
the walls. The Additional Work is required to insure structural stability. The
reduction in size of the top fioor deck was offered as an accommodation to the

southeriy neighbor.

F. Dealings with Appeliant

On January 2, 2018 a letter was sent to the Senior Inspector for the City by Ms.
Diana Courteau, an attorney representing the unnamed property owner of the property
to the immediate north (1212 The Strand), requesting that the iaw firm be copied as to
all developments and with all relevant documents (Exhibit L).

. On January 4, 2018 one of the Homeowners' attorney, Lisa Kranitz, was
attending a meeting relating to the Skechers project with City planning staff and the
Skechers’ team. At the conclusion of this meeting Ms. Kranitz was about to discuss the
status of the 1208 Amendment to the Minor Exception when the City Aftorney brought a
copy of Ms. Courteau’s letter to the Community Development Director. A copy of this
public document was provided to Ms. Kranitz.

In response to this letter, on January 23, 2018 a meeting was held with Appeliant
and her attorney in the law offices of Kent Burton. Also present on behalf of Ms.
Soderstrom were Ms. Courteau’s husband and Dave Qdle, a local builder, who was
acting as an informal advisor. Present for the Homeowners were Ms. Kranitz, Mr.
Burton, architect Michael Lee and his associate Jared Gruttadauria, and Jim
Obradovich, who is the contractor and son of one of the owners.

At the meeting the Appellant expressed concerns regarding the issues set forth
below. Despite Mr. Obradovich’s contact information being posted on the fence from
the start of the construction, Appellant had never reached out to express any concerns

prior to January 2018.

The issues raised by the Appellant in the meeting included:

» Concern about the possible undermining of the wall on her property line and that
the access way next to her property was being used rather than on the south
side of the home. It was explained that: the wall was not undermined and the
walkway on the Homeowner's side would be brought back up to grade when the
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work was completed; and that the work had to be done on that side as that was
the location of the stairs.

e Concern over cracks in Appellant's walkway. Photo documentation from before
the starf of construction verifies that the cracks were pre-existing, but the
Homeowners nevertheless expressed willingness to fix such defects. (Exhibit
M.)

¢ Concern about the location of the new stairs. Appellant made it clear that she
was not happy with the revised design of the stairway which had been approved
as part of the 2014 Minor Exception and wanted the stairway to either be put
back to its original configuration or moved to the south side of the home. It was
explained to Appellant by Homeowners and her own informal advisor, that as a
legal nonconforming structure, the Homeowners had a right to replace the stairs
provided there was no greater encroachment.

e Concern about an encroachiment of the steel beam for the landing of the new
stairway. Appellant was assured that the stee! beam was not cut to its final size
and any encroachment that may exist would be rectified as soon as work was
allowed to resume.

At the meeting it was agreed that Mr. Odle would be provided with a copy of the
architectural plans for his review and that Mr. Obradovich and the architects would meet
Appellant -and Mr. Odle at the property. The plans were provided and Mr. Obradovich
and Mr. Lee met Mr. Odle at the property on or about January 25, 2018. However,
neither Appeliant nor her attorney elected to be present, choosing instead to send
Appellant's assistant in their place. At the on-site meeting it was confirmed that the
steel beam encroached by approximately an inch onto Appellant's property, but it was
explained that this was not the final configuration and the beam could not be cut until
the red-tag was lifted. The ultimate configuration of the stairs was laid out to show that
they would not encroach onto the 1212 Property. (The City subsequently gave
permission to remedy the encroachment of the beam, which was done on or about

February 8, 2018.)

Despite the fact that Ms. Courteau had indicated that Appeilant would
memorialize her issues following the on-site meeting (Exhibit N), there has been no
further contact by Appellant. Instead, on February 26, 2018 an appeal of the
Amendment to the Minor Exception was filed by Appellant. The Homeowners are
aware that at some point between the time of the January 23, 2018 meeting with the
Appellant and the filing of the appeal, a meeting was held between Appellant and/or her
representative and the City's Planning Manager.

Since the appeal was filed, Mr. Obradovich has tried to reach out to Appeilant
through Mr. Odle, but Mr. Odle has not received any response from her. As Appeliant
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failed to include her phone number on the application and does not live at her Property,
the Homeowners cannot reach out to her directly.

THE AMENDMENT TO THE MINOR EXCEPTION SHOULD BE UPHELD

As stated at the outset, the building is a legal, nonconforming structure.
Pursuant to the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code (“MBMC®), aiterations may be made
to nonconforming structures when a Minor Exception is granted. (MBMC § 10.68.030.)
Each of the required findings was made by the Director and Appellant's arguments are
without merit.

In addressing Appellant's arguments, it is important to keep in mind that the
appeal is of the Amendment to the Minor Exception which authorized the Additional
Work, i.e., the replacement of studs and the adding of the shear waills as well as the
reduction of the top floor deck space. The appsal does not go to the work authorized by
the original Minor Exception which was approved in 2014. However, even if the appeal
did go to the 2014 Minor Exception, the arguments are still all without merit.

A.  The Additional Work Qualifies for a Minor Exception

Appellant argues that the work being done is new construction and not an
alteration or a remodel which qualifies for a Minor Exception. The plain language of the
Municipal Code dispels this argument. Where a structure does not conform to the
standards for front, side, or rear yards or required open space, alterations which exceed
50 percent of the total estimated cost of reconstructing the entire nonconforming
structure may still be done if a Minor Exception is granted. (MBMC § 10.68.030E.6.) In
order o approve a Minor Exception in such case, a minimum of 10 percent of the
existing structure must be maintained. (MBMC § 10.84.120G.3.) The Amendment to
the Minor Exception provides that 15 percent of the building remains (Exhibit K, p. 2
under Applicable Criteria, 1.d.) Therefore the Additional Work and the reduction to the
top floor deck, qualify for the Amendment to the Minor Exception.

The amount of reconstruction work that was authorized by the Minor Exception
and Amendment thereto is not unprecedenied nor unusual. For example, within the
past year or so the City authorized a Minor Amendment for 1208 Dianthus. In that case
an existing home which also had nonconformities was torn down to its foundation in
order to build a new home in its piace (Exhibit O).
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B. There Is No Addition to the Building Square Footage

According to the Architectural plans submitted for the original Minor Exception,
and as set forth in the 2014 Minor Exception, the original square footage of all three
units was 4,643 square feet. With the conversion of 183 square feet of living area from
the top fioor unit to deck space, the building was reduced to 4,460 square feet of living
space. The Amendment to the Minor Exception, which is the only item before this
Commission, did not authorize any change to the building square footage. The only
change authorized to the structure was the removal of all interior drywall, removal and
replacement of studs, and the adding of shear walls. There was no change to the
footprint of the building. The elimination of 2' 8" from the top floor deck reduced the
amount of the encroachment into the front yard setback.

Appeliant argues that the original reduction in living area actually increases the
square footage by 26 square feet. As stated above, the 2014 Minor Exception is not
before this Commission. However, even if it were, the argument is still flawed. Without
providing a reference for her figure, Appeliant states that the original square footage
was 4,617 square feet instead of 4,460 square feet. She then reduces that amount by
183 feet to arrive at a square footage of 4,434. However, instead of using that as the
final number, she compares it to the 4,460 square feet that the original Minor Exception
identified based on a different starting point, and compares those two numbers. Such
methodology is nonsensical. Regardiess of the starting square footage, the building
was reduced by 183 square feet with the original Minor Exception approval.

The Amendment to the Minor Exception makes absolutely no change to the
building footprint.

C. The Front Yard Deck Projection Need Not Comply with the Current Setback
Requirement :

Appellant argues that reducing the front yard deck by 2'8" is not compliance with
the Nonconforming Uses and Structures Chapter.

When the original Minor Exception was approved in 2014 the Director found that there
would be practical difficulties which warrant deviation from code standards including
removing deck area on the third floor in the front yard setback. In filing the application
for the Amendment to the Minor Exception, the Homeowners identified that the same
conditions sfill existed which would prevent the building from being brought into
conformity with all Zoning Requirements as it would require a tear-down of the entire
building and only two of the three units could be rebuilt, albeit W|th greater square

footage.
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Nevertheless, John Altamura has since agreed to reduce the top floor deck by
2'8" across the front as an accommodation to the neighbor to the south to provide
privacy.

The Minor Exception procedure does not require that nonconformities be
eliminated, just that they be brought cioser to Zoning Code and Building Safety
requirements where deemed to be reasonable and feasible. (MBMC § 10.84.120F.2.d.)
The reduction of the deck intrusion info the front yard setback brings the nonconformity
closer to the Zoning Code standards as it reduces the setback intrusion on the top floor
from 3’7" to 11°. Additionally, the original Minor Exception increased the amount of
open space for the top floor unit, thereby eliminating that nonconformity for Unit C.

D.  The Percentage Changes Are Not Misleading

Without specifying why or where the numbers come from, Appellant argues that
the percentage changes represented by the Homeowners of 47% and 67% are
inaccurate and misleading. No support is offered for these allegations. Percentage
valuations were provided to the City in support of the Amendment to the Minor
Exception and not for the benefit of any third party. The City verified the calculations
submitted by Homeowners and determined that 15 percent of the building valuation
remained, allowing the Additional Work to qualify for an Amendment to the Minor

Exception.

E.  The Homeowners Have Not Made Ongoing Misrepresentations

Appeillant alleges that the Homeowners have made ongoing misrepresentation to
the City and to both neighboring property owners. This issue cannot be addressed as
the Homeowners are completely unaware as what Appellant is referring to. Again, no
support of these allegations has been provided.

F. The New Staircase Is Not Before the Planning Commission

Appellant’s primary compiaint appears to be that she does not like the
configuration of the new staircase which was approved as part of the 2014 Minor
Exception. In order to prevent the staircase from being built, Appellant has argued that
the new staircase and structural beam encroaches onto her property and interferes with
her ingress and egress. As set forth above, the revised staircase was approved as part
of the 2014 Minor Exception. As the appeal relates only to the Amendment to the Minor
Exception, the work authorized by the 2014 Minor Exception is not before the Planning

Commission.
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Even if the staircase were before the Planning Commission, Appellant's
arguments are not only without merit, they are misleading.

1. The i-Beam No Longer Encroaches.

At the meeting of January 23, 2018 with the Homeowners, Appellant raised the
issue that the I-beam encroached onto her property. At that time it was explained that
the I-beam was not cut to its final size and that if it protruded, it would be rectified when
the red tag was lifted and work was allowed to recommence. At the meeting which took
place at the building site. on January 25, 2018, it was confirmed that the I-beam
encroached onto Appeliant's property by an inch or so and Mr. Obradovich again
-confirmed to Appellant’s assistant that the encroachment would be removed as soon as
the City allowed work to commence. Additionally, at that time the ultimate location of
the stairway was laid out for the Appellant’s assistant, showing that the staircase would
not be on Appellant's property. Since the time that the appeal was filed, the City gave
its permission and the beam has been cut back to its final, non-encroaching location on
the Homeowners’ side of the Property.

2. The structure complies with the Building Code.

Appellant’s appeal includes an ongoing theme that conformity with the existing
Building Code would not be impractical or unreasonable. However, Appellant has not
identified where the structure fails to conform to the Building Code. In fact, all work
done under the Minor Exception and Amendment to the Minor Exception is required to
comply with the Building Code. '

With specific regard to the stairway, the Building Code does not prohibit stairs in
the side yard setback area; it simply requires that anything cioser than 3 feet to an
adjacent property be fire rated. The new stairway will be fire rated. Similarly, the
Building Code does not prohibit the front yard deck encroachments.

The original staircase had a run of 16 feet from the bottom of the stairs to the top
without a landing. This confi guration is no longer allowed under the current Building
Code, as an intermediate ianding is required for a run of stairs longer than 12 feet high.
It is therefore impossible to replace the stairs in their original configuration and comply
with the Building Code. The stairs that were approved as part of the 2014 Minor
Exception now have the required landing.

Other safety features that have been added because of the Minor Exception are
bringing the deck railings into current Building Code compliance and improving the
structural integrity of the decks.
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The changes to the building also make the structure safer for the neighbors on
both sides of the propesty. As the building stood prior to the 2014 Minor Exception, it
was not fire rated and did not have fire sprinklers. Given the close proximity of the
homes in the area, a fire at 1208 could have quickly spread to neighboring properties.
The building will now be fire rated and fire sprinklers will be installed to suppress any
fire that may occur. Additionally, as the building stood prior to the 2014 Minor
Exception, it was in danger of collapsing and falling onto either of the neighbcering
properties. The addition of the moment frame, the replacement of the structurally
unsound studs, and the addition of shear walis will prevent this from happening.

3. The Minor Exception and Amendment thereto do not interfere with the sun,
light, quiet, or privacy of the adjoining home.

Appellant argues that the new staircase and new entry door on the second floor
viclates the purpose of the Zoning Code as it relates fo the protection of adjoining
single-family residential districts and is therefore detrimental. However, the
Homeowners'- property and Appellant’s property are both in the RH — Residential High
Density District and NOT a single family residential district. The purpose of the RH
District is “[tlo provide opportunities for an intensive form of residential development,
including apartments and town houses with relatively high land coverage, at appropriate
locations.” The fact that Appellant has a single-family home on her property does not
make it a single-family district. The Minor Exception and Amendment thereto satisfy the
purpose of the RH zoning by preserving the three residential units in a multi-family

district.

Even if this language were applicable, Appeliant’s argument that the structure
creates a loss of sun, light, quiet and privacy is simply erroneous. The footprint of the
structure has never changed; the building which was constructed in the 1970’s remains
in the exact same configuration as when Appellant bought 1212 The Strand in the mid-
2000s. The entry landing to the second floor remains in the exact same location, the
only difference being the change in the angle of the stairs to reach that entrance. The
new stairway actually eliminates the encroachment that did exist from the previous

stairway.

4. The Minor Exception and Amendment thereto are consistent with the General
Plan and Zoning Code.

Appellant has decried the fact that the Director's decision is based on
reasonableness and argues that the “reasonable” standard is not part of the
Nonconforming Use provisions and is not consistent with the City's General Plan or
Zoning Code. A review of these documents shows otherwise.
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The goals and policies of the City's Housing Element show a clear desire to
preserve existing neighborhoods and discourage construction of overly large dwellings
and preserve modest dweliings which are less costly (Goal 1, Policy 1, Program 1a)
while providing for housing opportunities for all segments of the community, with
consideration given to the special needs of the aging population (Goal Il). The Housing
Element specifically makes reference to the preservation of such housing through
Chapter 10.68 of the Zoning Code, Nonconforming Uses and Structures. The
residences at 1208 are relatively small and therefore more affordable. The first two
units are each only 1,190 square feet and the top floor unit is just over 2,000 square feet
with the remodel approved by the 2014 Minor Exception. If this structure could not be
repaired pursuant to a Minor Exception and had to be torn down, then at most two units
would be built in its place. These units would be farger and more expensive and it is
unlikely that the current residents, inciuding 84 year old Mrs. Obradovich who has lived
in the building since 1971, could afford to remain.

As stated above, the Zoning Code identifies the RH High-Density Residentia!
District as a place to provide opportunities for an intensive form of residential
development. (MBMC § 10.12.020.) The Zoning Code’s provisions on nonconforming
uses specifically references the use of a Minor Exception under Chapter 10.84. (MBMC
§ 10.68.030E.6.) Therefore, the concept of what is “reasonable and feasible” in
meeting current zoning requirements as set forth in the Minor Exception provisions
(MBMC § 10.84.120G.10} is contained both within the Minor Exception and
Nonconforming Use provisions of the City’s Zoning Code. The Minor Exception and the
Amendment to the Minor Exception both found that it was not reasonable to require
conformity with all of the Zoning Code requirements as it would require moving all the
walls and removing living area. (Exhibit C, p. 1; Exhibit K, p. 1).

Moreover, while Appellant does not identify any inconsistencies between section
10.84.120 and the City’s General Plan and Zoning Code, the Homeowners carefully
demonstrated how granting an Amendment to the Minor Exception would be consistent
with the City's Land Use and Housing Elements as well as the Zoning Code. For a
further discussion of consistency with the General Plan and Zoning, the Homeowners
refers the Commission to the Narrative submitted in support of the Amendment to the
Minor Exception (Exhibit J, pp. 4 - 6).

G.  There is No Conflict of Interest or Bias in Favor of 1208 The Strand

Appellant attempts to impugn the integrity of the City’'s Community Development
Director by alleging bias on her part. Such accusation is meritless.

PC MTG 4-25-18
Page 41 of 157



WALLIN, KRESS, REISMAN & KRANITZ, LLP
Chairman Apostol and Commissicners
Response to Appeal on 1208 The Strand
Page 14

n addition to representing the Homeowners, Ms. Kranitz also represented
Skechers on the entitiements processed in the cities of Hermosa Beach and Manhattan
Beach. On or about January 4, 2018, Ms. Kranitz was at a Skechers meeting with the
Community Development Director, City staff, and the Skechers entitlement team with
regard to the Manhattan Beach portion of the Skechers project.

From the time the building was red tagged, the Homeowners and their
representatives had tfried unsuccessfully to have an in-person meeting with City staff to
try and resolve the red-tag issue. At the end of the January 4™ meeting Ms. Kranitz was
about fo make inquiry as to what the delay was in reaching a resolution on 1208 The
Strand when the City Attorney happened to walk in and hand the Director Ms.
Courteau's lefter of January 2, 2018 (Exhibit H). As this letter is a public document
which related to her client's business, a copy was provided to Ms. Kranitz as well.
Because of the letter, no substantive discussions tock place regarding 1208 The Strand.
So not only did the Homeowners never have a meeting with the Director, they never
even had a meeting with staff. All communication on this issue was limited to e-mails

and phone calls.
CONCLUSION

The original 2014 Minor Exception started out with a plan to remodel the top floor
unit to reduce the living space and increase the deck size, to replace the aging siding on
the entire building to approve appearances, and to replace a structuraily unsound and
dangerous stairway. When the plans were originally approved the Homeowners had no
way of knowing the additional deficiencies that were hidden within the structure and the
additional work that would be required. Every change that has been made to the plans
since the original Minor Exception was approved was to address the structural integrity
of the building — to prevent collapse of the decks and to prevent collapse of the building,
or to accommodate a neighbor's concern with privacy — reduction of the top floor deck.
All of the work that has been authorized takes place within the existing footprint of the
building. Not one square foot of building space has been added and existing
nonconformities relating to encroachments and open space have actually been

reduced.

The elimination of other zoning nonconformities wouid not be reasonable or
feasible as it would require tearing down the entire structure to move the exterior walls
and create additional open space. Not only would this be cost-prohibitive, only two units
could be rebuiit because of the current parking requirements.

The appeal before the Planning Commission relates to the Amendment to the
Minor Exception. By the time the Planning Commission hears this appeal, work will
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have been stopped for approximately § months. The delay has caused both an
emotional and economic toll on the Homeowners. The Amendment to the Minor
Exception complies with all requirements of the City's Codes related to its issuance.
The Homeowners' respecitfully request that this Commission deny the appeal and allow
the Homeowner's to resume construction.

Very Truly Yours,

Lisa E. Kranitz

Enclosures

cc: John Altamura
Jim Obradovich
Kathy Kernochan
Kent Burton, Esq.
Michael Lee
Elizabeth Srour
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Gtate of California, Eémund G. Brown Jr., Govemor i1/20/81

i stal Commissi
GO uST DISTRICT COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO._ 5-81-437

&bb £, Ocean Bls-d‘.jégte 3107
Beach. CA 1 _
%??5 59:1-50'.'1 Page 1 of_ 2

on. November 18, 1981 | ¢he California Coastal Comi's‘sion granted to

Robert & Beverly Obradovich 1208 The Strend, Manhattan”Beach, CA 90266

this permit for the development described below, subject to the attached
standard and Special conditions. '

Conversion of an exisitng 3-unit rental apartwent building to
2 three unit condominium.

SITE: 1208 The Strand, Manhattan Beach HLE COPY

Issued on behalf of the California Coastafl fommi

IMPQRIANT: THIS PERMIT IS NOT -VII.ID' Executive Director

UNLESS AND UNTL A COPY OF THE PERMIT anc

WITH THE SIGNED ACKNOWLEDGEMENY HAS . /f

BEEN RETURNED TO THE COMSAISSION GFFICE. el - PM/rm_
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The undersigned permittee acknowledges
receipt of this permit and agrees to abide
by all terms and conditions thereof.

2N

Date Signature of Permittee

%%G 4-25-18
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Coastal Development Permit No, 5-81-437

Page 2

STANDARD CONDITIONS:

1. MNotice of Receipt and Acknow! nt. The perwit 15 not vali¢ and construction shall not commence until & copy of
the pemit, sig%a by the pem! gg% or authorized agent, acknowledging receipt of the permit and acceptance of the
terms and conditions, is returned to the Commissfon office. :

2. Expiration. If comstruction his not commenced, the permit wil} expire two years from the date on which the Commission
Vovad on the

application. Construction shall be pursued in @ diligent manner and cowplatad in a reascnable peripd of
time. #Application for extension of the permit sust be made prior _te the expiration date.

3. Compliance., A1) construction must occur n strict ¢ ience with the proposal as set forth in the application for
persit, subject o0 any special conditions set forth beiow. Any deviation from the &pproved plans must be reviewed &nd

approved by the staff and mey require Comnission approvel.

4§, Inte rm:atn:mi Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition wiil be resolved by the Executive Director
or Eg Toamiss fon, e

5. Inspections. The Commissfon staff shall be 8llowed to inspect the site and the development during construction,
SHEJ!ch to 24-hour advance notice.

6. Assigmment. The permit may be assigned to eny qu_a‘i ified person, provided assignee files with the Commission an
e?fnsiv’lt accepting al) germs and conditions of the permit.

:-I.nnd:; These terms ard condftions shell be perpetusl, end it is the intention of the
&l1 future owners and possessors of tie subject property to the terms and

7. Terws &nd G . Ran with

conditions.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: none
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Filing Dete 10/26/81

State of Calfornia. Edmund G. Brown Fr., Govemor . 49tk Day 12/14/81

Californis Cossra)l Comafasion

SOUTH COAST DISTRICT OFFICE Y Staff Report _ 10/27/81 rm
666 T. Ocean Blvd., Suite 3107 P

F.0. Box 1450 FlLE co Hearing Date 11/18/81

(21 5%0-3051 '

(714) 846-0648

Beach, T2 9)80)-1450
Staff Analyst

’ STAFF REPORT: CONSENT CALENDAR '
§

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

APPLICANT: Robert & Beverly Obradovich .
PERMIT KO.: 5§-81-437

PROJECT LOCATION: 1208 The Strand, Manhattan Beach, CA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Conversion of an existing -3-unit rental apart-
ment building to a three unit condonminium,

LOT AREA _ 3333 sq. ft. . _ZONING _R-3
BLDG. COVERAGE _ 2447.2 sq. ft. PLAN DESIGNATION  R-3

_ G.P., LUP draft, [UF adopt, LUP cert., LCP
PAVEMENT COVERAGE __ 752.8 sq. ft. PROJECT DENSITY n/a

LANDSCAPE COVERAGE 133 sq. ft. HEIGHT ABV. FIN, GRADE 32°'

LOCAL APPROVALS RECEIVED: Approval in Concept/ City of Manhattan Beach

COASTAL ISSUES: Housing
SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS:Manhattan Beach Land Use Plan

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

I. Approval

The Commission hereby grants a permit: for the proposed development
on the grounds that the development will be in conformity with the
provisiors of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act of 1976, will
not prejudice the ability of the local government having Jurisdigtion
over the area tc prepare a Local Coastal Program cenforming to th _
provisions ef Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, is located between tfle
sea and the first public road nearest the shoreline and is in confor-
mance with the public access and publfc recreation policies of Chapter 3
of the Coastal Act, and will not have any significant adverse impacts
on the environment within the meaning of the California Environmental

Quality Act.

-1 - (continued) pcurga2s1s
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5-81-437
STANDARDS CONLITIONS
1. Notice of Receipt and Acknowled ement. The permit is not vaiic
and construction shall not commence until 2 copy of the permit,
signed by the permittee or authorized agent, acknowledging receipt

of the permit and acceptance of the terms and conditions, is re-
turned to the Commission office.

. §

. iEx iration.. If construction has not commenced, the bermit will
expire two years from the date on which the Commission voted on
the application. Construction shall be pursued in a diligent
manner and completed in a reasonable period of time. Applicaticn
:or extension of the permit must be made prior to the expiration

ate. - '

~

3. Compliance. All construction must occur in strict compliiance with
the proposal as set forth in the application for permit, subject
to any special conditions set forth below. Any deviation from the
approved plans must be reviewed and approved by the staff and may
require Commission approval,

4. Interpretation. Any questions of intent or interpretation of
any condition will be resolved by the Executive Director or the

Commission. ’

5. Inspections. The Commission staff shall be allowed to.inspect
the site and the development during construction, subject to

24-hour advance notice,

6. Assignment. The permit may be assigned to any qualified persnon,
provéaea assignee files with the Commission an affadavit acceptine

all terms &nd conditions of the permit,

7. Jerms and Conditions Run with the Land. These terms and conditions
shall! be perpetual, an t 1s the intention of the Commission and
the permittee to bind all future owners and possessors of the subject
property to the terms and conditions.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS : HNone

FINDINGS
A. Project Description & History

Conversion of an existing 3-unit rental apartment building to 2
3-unit condominium. One unit is owner occupied, one unit is
occupied by the owners son, and the third unit has been rented
for $700/month for the past year,

Specific Findings .
Ordinarilly Commission Guidelines would require the replacement of
the one remaining 3-bedroom unit which, at $700/month, falls into

the mederate income affordable range. Since the City of Manhattan
Beach has a certified Land Use Plan which prohibits the conversion

or construction of rental apartments on all walk streets, and other
mitigation measures for the loss of affordable units, the replacement
of these units is not required.

‘- 2 - PC MTG 4-25-18
Page 50 of 157



t5 _ NOSECRANS. o= emm= DN ooon o

= i L1
- .
- 2 EL
2 i
| tfr.:; I
';:n .18 <
T
e
L
;’:.;'::. fe Sy ier=
- g - y
H £ 4 ‘
e TR
gl 15 ke

<
gi‘g XV

*t

_n't_i_n.lh
GRANY J 5

= “!':J THETON

ANAN
i

[ N Ll e
(19

-

Thomas Brothers Maps,Pagfrfios.18

Page 51 of 157



]
£
T
.
!
ot g-i'
,

PC MTG 4-25-18
Page 52 of 157



EXHIBIT B

PC MTG 4-25-18
Page 53 of 157



PC MTG 4-25-18
Page 54 of 157



Zra Fleor Landin
Onik O g —

'
1
‘.
u
L]
-
-
L]
=
=
=




PC MTG 4-25-18
Page 56 of 157




Page 57 of 157

©
Ny
o]
q
<
o
=
=
o
a




PC MTG 4-25-18
Page 58 of 157



EXHIBIT C

PC MTG 4-25-18
Page 59 of 157



PC MTG 4-25-18
Page 60 of 157



City of Manhattan Beach

Commuxnity Development

Phone: (310) 802-5500
FAX: (310) 802-5501
TDD: (310) 546-3501

APPROVAL OF MINOR EXCEPTION

The Department of Community Development has approved a Minor Exception application purscant to Section
10.84.120 of the Manhattun Beach Municipa! Code to aliow an exterior and interior remodel to an existing three-
story 3 unit condominium with an aitached six car garage located at 1208 The Strand, unite A, B and C. The
totel existing square footage for all three uniis is 4,643 squarc feet and no addition. l¢ being proposed. The owner,
john Aitamura proposes (o replace and reconfigure existing exterior non-conforming stairs ocated in the north
side yard, remove the exterior wood siding on the south side, norih side and west ectire buiiding well and replace
with new stucco, remove and replace existing woed siding with new wood siding o the entire east building wail,
and remove and replace existing deck guardrails, Specifically, the owner proposes to remove the exterior non-
conforming deterlorated entry stairs for Unit C on the third floor and rebuiid 2 new sisircase with o new entry
door en the second fioor. Exterior alterations to ail units will consist of cosmetic changes, window and door
changes and structural upgrades on the north, south, cast and west yard building walls. The existing ron-
conformities are the notth side yard due to the existing stairs in the cequired setback, the esst rear yard setback on
the second and third floors of less than the recuired § feet, and more than the allowable deck peojection of 4¢
square feet in the required front yard sctback, 183 square feet of living area is being removed from Unit C to
expand the existing west facing deck in the front setback and the tota! square fociage for all three units will be
4,460 square feet, after the reduction. The proposed project is allowed under the following mincr exception
types:

Minor Exception Type(s):
Alterations and remodels to existing legal non-conforming structures.
Approvel Findings:

2) The proposed praject will be compatible with properties in the sirrounding area since the building size is below
the maximum alfowable size permitted for the area district and there is no increase in square footage proposed.

b) The project will not be detrimental to surrounding neighbors since the total buildable floor area will be reduced
and there will o chenge to existing overall building Footprint.

¢) Practical difficulties warrant deviation from code standards including moving the existing non-conforming
second and third floor building walls on the east rear yard, removing deck area on the second gnd third floors in
ﬂwﬁomya:dsetbackmdmovh:glheexisﬁngmirsontbenoﬁh side yard setback.

d) Existing nonconformities wilt not be brought into conformance since required conformance would not be

reasonable. The existing non-conformities are the north side yard setback, front yard deck area projection and
egst rear yard setback. Moving the existing non-conforming building walls to meet the required setbacks and
deck area projection would require significent structural aliterstions and czuse hardship.

¢) The project is consistent with the General Plan, the intent of the zoning code, additional minor exception
criteria, and other applicable poiicies of the City.

Corditions of Approval:
Special Conditions
i. The project shall comgly with all requirements of the RS zoning district except for the north side yard
setback to accommedate the stalrs and entry access to Unit C, the east rear yard setback on the second and
third floots of 3.58 feet instead of the required S feet, and the existing fron: yard deck projection on the
second znd third floors.

City Halt Address: 1400 Highland Aveaue, Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
Visit the City of Manhattan Beach web site at http://www.citymb.info
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2. The project shall be in substantial conformance with the plans submmdto.andappmved by, the Community
Development Department for consideration of the minor exception request. Variation from these plans may
require that existing nonconformities be brought into conformity with applicable zoning standards.

Applicable Criteria
1. Strucwral alterations or modifications, as regufated by Chapter 10.68, 10 existing non-conforming
portions of structures shall only be aliowed as follows:

2. To comply with Building Safety access, egreas, fire protection and other safety requirements (l.e.
stairs. windows, deck reiiings) as determined to be significant by the Buiiding Officiai. Structural
alterations and upgrades to accommeodate exterior improvements (new siding and stucco) and
changes to windows and doors will be completed within the required seibacks. The non-
conforming stoirs located on the north side setback will be removed and rebeilt with new stairs
and entry zccess on the second floor for Unit C. The existing non-conforming stairs ure unsafe
due to dry rot and significant comrosion.

b. For architectursl mmpukbﬂity (i.e.. roof pitch end design, eave design, archltectursi festures
design) ss determined to be necessary by the Director of Cowmmunity Dmlopmm
Architectural modifications wiil be mads to the existing rocf to scoommodste expension of the
existing west facing deck at the top floor. All deck railing will be removed end replaced to be
brought into compliance per Building and Safety codes,

c. Other minor alterations or modifications as determined to be necessacy by the Direcior of
Community Development,

d. A minimum of 10% of the existing structure, based on project valuation as defined in Section
10.68.030, shall be meintained.

2. All existing parking. six-car enclosed garage, required in 2ecordance with Chapter 10.64, or by the
provisions of this Section, shali be retained and shail not be reduced in number or size.

3. All development on the sitz which is existing legal non-conforming development for Zoning reguiations
may remain, however non-conformities shail be brought closer to or in conformance with cumrent Zoning
requirements to the extent that it is reasonable and feasible,

4. Al development on the site which is existing legal non-conforming for Bullding Safety regulations shall
be brought into conformance with current regulations to the extent feasible, 25 deiermined by the Building
Official.

5. After compietion of the project(s) that is subject to the Minor Excepiien approvai(s), no further
addition(s) shall be permitted uniess the entire structure is brought into conformance with the current
Code requirements. This shall not preclude the submittal of muitiple Minor Exceptions that meet the
Code established criteria.

Any questions can be directed to the project planner, Angelica Ochoa zt (310) 802-5317 or by email

THOMPSON
Director of Commiunity Development

Date: October 23, 2014
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MCCULLUM ENGINEERING

727 2™ Street, Suite 104
Hermoza Seach, CA D0258
) 310-944-0R08
(43) 310-367-6999

June 24, 2014 EMeng F N. 13-060

John Altamura

South Bay Brokers, Inc.

320 Manhattan Beach Blvd.
Manhatitan Beach, CA 90266

PROJECT:  Stair Repair
1208 The Strand
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

SUBJECT: Rebuilding/replacement of existing nonconforming stair structure.
To Whom It May Concern:

Based on a site visit to the project address on May 20%, 2013, it is the opinion of
MeCullum Engineering that the existing nonconforming stair system should be rebuilt.
In the stair’s current condition, it poses a safety risk to the residents, In particular, all 4
of the main steel columns, providing both lateral and vertical support to the stairway,
show signs of significant corrosion at the base. This corrosion typically migrates befow
the surface, into the steel column footing systems, which would be problematic for a
partizl repair, During the site visit, both the landing surfaces, as well as stair structures
were examined and water damage and dry rot was visibly observed throughout the stairs,
in various locations. Due to the steel columm corrosion and other areas of water damage,
it is the recommendation of McCulium Engineering that the entire stair sysiem be rebuilt.

In Conclusion, due to safety concerns and compromised structural integrity of the
existing stair system at 1208 The Strand, Manhattan Beach, California, it is the
recommendation of McCullum Engineering that the existing stair system be replaced. If
additional questions or clarifications are required, please do not hesitate to cali our office.

Sincerely,

Eric McCullum
Prinicipal, RCE 68850
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16-01219

BUILDING PERMIT

PERMIT NO: 16-01219

JOB ADDRESS: 1208 C THE STRAND MANB STATUS: ISSUED

LOCATION: APPLIED: 04/22/2016
DATE ISSUED:  02/27/2017
TO EXPIRE: 08/26/2017
FINAL:

PARCEL NOC: 4179-022-059 -

4179622057 -

4179022058 -

APPLICANT; MICHARL LEE ARCHITECTURE -JOSH  PHONWE NO: 310.545.5771

OWNER : ENGLEBRECET DORENE / ALTAMURE TRUST PHONE NO:

CONTRACTOR : JRO CONSTRUCTION PHOME HNO: 310-344-0365 cell

ADDRESS: PO BOX 3241 LIC #: 11478

CITY,STATE,ZIF: MB, CA 50266

DESCRIPTION: _EXTERIOR REMODEL OF ENTIRE STRUCTURE, INCLUDES REMOVE &
REPLACE EXTERIOR DOORS, WINDCOWS & EXTERIOR FINISHES WHICH

INCLUDES NEW STUCCO, SIDING & STONE. ALL WORK SHOWN ON

PLANS FOR BLDG PERMIT #13-01917

PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED (13-01918) - PLAN CHECK EXPIRED

..__..__——--_-..—___...._--..-----.-..----——-—-.—_---------u—--------------—-..-.-.—--—---—------——---

VALUATION: §80,000.00 CONST. TYPE: ACND
Cccupancy Type Factor 8q Feet . Valuation
Additional Amount... 80,000.00
Totals... £80,000.00%

CCCUPANCY : R3 CONST TYPE: VB TYPE OF USE: ACND
PLAN CHECK FEE s $1,735.70 ADDTL PLAN CHECK : $0.00
PERMIT FEE : £1.896.76 ADDTI, PERMIT FEE : $0.00
FIRE RVH RES 3 $158.00 FIRE RVW COMMI. : 40.00
IMAGING SML 3 $46.00 IMAGING LRG H $0.00
CONSTRUCTION SIGR : $0.00 WMP REVIEW | £246.00
BEISMIC RES : $10.40 SEISMIC COMMI, H $0.00
RCO SURCHARGE : $18%5.68 MISC PEE : £0.00
CMF FEE ] $0.00 PUBLIC ART FEE H $0.00
AFTER THE FACT H £0.00 REINSPECTION FEE $0.00
CTHER INSPECT FEE : $0.00 PERMIT TRANSFER 3 $0.00
TEMP C OF O 1 §0.00 TEMP C QF O EXT. N $0.00
NEW UNIT H $0.00 GP MTC FEE H $56.90
BLDG STDS ADM FEE H $4.00 EOURLY PC FEE £ $0.00

TOTAL CALCULATED FEE: $4,343.44

PAYMENTS : 54,343.44

BALANCE DUE: $0.00
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156-01218

BUILDING PERMIT

PERMIT NO: 16-01218
JOB ADDRESS: 1268 C THE STRAND MANB STATUS: ISSUED
LOCATION: APPLIED: 04/22/2016

DATE ISSUED: 02/27/2017

TO EXPIRE: 08/26/2017

FINAL:
~PARCEL NO: 4179-022-059 -
APPLICANT: MICHAEL LEE ARCEITECTURE -JOSH PHONE NO: 310.545.5771
OWNER: ENGLEBRECHT DORENE / ALTAMURA TRUST PHONE NO:
CONTRACTOR : JRO CONSTRUCTION PHOME NO: 310-344-0365 cell
ADDRESS : PO BOX 3241 LIC d#: 11475

CITY,8TATE,ZIP: MB, CA . . 90266

DESCRIPTION: _INTERIOR REMODEL REMOVE LIVABLE AREA TO INCREASE DECK ARFEA.
REMOVE & REPLACE EXSTING EXERIOR NORTH STAIRS THAT ACCESS

UNITS B & C. INSTALL NEW ELEVATOR IN GARAGE TO ACCESS UNIT

C ONLY. REMODEL KITCHEN, LIVING & FAMILY ROOM, 3 BEDROOMS &

3 BATHROOMS.
PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED (13-01917) - PLAN CHECK EXPFIRED

S 5 NS MM MM ST R A R S G M e M G e e e s A P I e e e e R S R NN B R R N N P e T R e G R A e = v e = e e M

VALUATION: 302,811.35 CONST. TYPE: INTR REM
Occupancy Type Factor 8Sg Feet Valuation
FENCE/WALLS /DECES DECK 30" + ABOVE 58.75 183 $10,751.25
REMODEL REMODEL - MAJOR 140.00 2,080 $291,200.00
REMODEL . REMODEL - GARAGE 28.67 30 $860.10

Totals... 2,293 £302,811.35*
OCCUPANCY: R3 CONST TYPE: VB TYPE OF USE: INIR REM
PLAN CHECK FEE : $2,174.35 ADDTL PLAN CHECK : $0.00
PERMIT FEE 1 $4,052.80 ADDTL PERMIT FEE : $0.00
FIRE RVW RES : $158.00 FIRE RVH COMML H $0.00
IMAGING SMI. H $310.00 IMAGING LRG H $148.00
CONSTRUCTION SIGN : $0.00 WMP REVIEW : $246.00
SEISMIC RES s £39.37 BEISNIC COMMIL z $0.00
RCO SURCHARGE H $405.28 MISC FEE H $0.00
CMP FEE : $0.00 PUBLIC ART FEE H $0.00
AFTER THE FACT ] $0.00 REINSPECTION FEE $0.00
OTHER INSPECT FEE : $0.00 . PERMIT TRANSFER H $0,00
TEMP C OF 0O H $0.00 TEMP C OF O BXT. : $0.00
NEW UNIT 3 £0.00 GP MTIC FEE : $121.58
BLDG STDS ADM FEE : $13.00 HCURLY PC FEE 2 £0.00

TOTAL CALCULATED FEE: $7,668.38
PAYMENTS : $7,668.38
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JOB ADDRESS:
LOCATION:
PARCEL NO:

APPLICANT:
CWNER :

REVISION PERMIT

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

17-0083%

PERMIT NO:  17-00831
STATUS: ISSUED
1208 C THE STRAND MANB APPLIED: 06/01/2017
DATE ISSUED: 06/01/2017
4179-022-059 - TO EXPIRE:  11/28/2017
FINAL:
JARED GRUTTANDAURIA PEONE NO:
ENGLEBRECHT DORENE / ALTAMURA TRUST PHONE NO:
JRO CONSTRUCTION PHONE HO: 310-344-0365 cell

CONTRACTOR :
ADDRESS:
CITY,STATE, ZIP:

DESCRIPTICN:

PO BOX 3241
MB, CA ’

REBUILD/REPAIR DECKS ON 1ST. 2ND & 3RD FLR FOR SAFETY

LIC #: 11478
90266

REASONS (REVISED MOMENT FRAME SEZING - WEST SIDE)

REVTO 16-01219

HOURLY PLAN CHECK FEE $332.00
PERMIT FEE $1,192.49
PC VALUATION FEE §0.00
IMAGING FEE £128.00
OTHER FEE $0.00
MISC FEE $0.00
TOTAL PERMIT FRE $1.652.49
FPAYMENTS $0.00
BALANCE DUE $1,652.49
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MCCULLUM ENGINEERING

727 7™ Street, Suite 104
Hermosa Beach, CA 90234
) 310-944-0898
f 310-367-6599

September 127, 2017 EMeng F.N. 13-060

Atin: John Altamura
1208 The Strand
Manhattan Beam, CA

PROJECT: 1208 The Strand
Manhattan Beach, CA

SUBJECT: Replacement of stud wall framing members on 2™ and 3 floor

To Whom it May Concern:

Regarding the project located at 1208 The Strand, Manhattan Beach CA, McCullum
Engineering observed that the stud wall systems on both the upper floor (3" floor) as well
as the middle level floor (2™ floor) were damaged from termite infestation as well as dry
rot. This damage was extensive and partial replacement of studs would have left almost
no existing members in place In addition, a large amount of the studs were discontinucus
(from top plates to bottom plates) and were not suitable for use in the proposed remodel.
Leaving the existing studs in place would have created a hinge within the wall system. In
addition, a number of studs had holes that had been previously bored in the studs, leaving
% an inch to1 inch of remaining stud. These holes compromised the structural integrity
of the wall and needed replacement. The termite damage, dry rot and hinge condition
made these existing wall systems unsuitable for use and posed a serious safety risk if left
in place. From a structural engineering standpoint, it is ideal to have these studs removed
and new studs installed, leaving the top and bottom plates intact.

The existing wall studs in the garage as well as the lower floor are less compromised by
termite and dry rot, and the studs are, in large part, continuous from floor to ceiling.
These studs can be left in place and new studs sistered in adjacent to the existing studs.
From an enginecring standpoint, it is acceptable to leave the existing studs in place and
sister new members to them, due to the lack of termite damage, dry rot and continuity.
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Please do not hesitate to contact our office should additional information or clarification
be needed.

Eric McCullum
Principal, RCE 68850
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MCCULL UM ENGINEERING

727 2™ Street, Suite 104
[1armosa Beach, CA 90254
® 310-944-0898

March 13", 2017 EMeng F.N. 13-060

John Altamura

South Bay Brokers, Inc.

320 Marhattan Beach Blvd.
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

PROJECT: Deck Systems
1208 The Strand
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

SUBJECT: Rebuilding/repair of existing deck systems for safety reasons

To Whom It May Concern:

Based on a site visit to the project address on March 1% 2017, it is the opinion of
‘McCullum Engineering that all decks and the floor systems above these decks at the
residence(s) at 1208 The Strand shall be removed and rebuilt per today’s structural code,
but shall remain as-is in existing size and location. The 2™ floor deck system poses an
immediate safety risk and, for safety reasons, the feasibility of supporting the upper
decks, as well as the 1* floor deck, during re-building and construction of the 2™ floor
deck, is probiematic and poses a safety risk. It is the opinion of McCullum Engineering
that all decks and floor system above these decks should be removed and rebuilt per
today’s code. In the deck’s current condition, it poses a safety risk to the residents. The
deck cantilevers out approximately 6 feet from the face of the structure and has less than
a 1:1 backspan (approx. 5 feet). The connections in place are inadequate for the uplift
loads on these joists, and the joists themselves are substandard for this length of
cantilever. Our office recommends removing these deck joists and providing a proper
back span on the deck joists, as well as upgraded connections.

During the site visit, the deck system and connections were observed. The structure is
inadequately designed to support the 2™ floor deck system and the connections currently
in place are at risk of failure, compromising the 2™ fioor deck system, as well as the deck
systems above and below.
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In Conclusion, it is the recommendation of McCullum Engineering that all decks and the
floor systems above these decks at the residences at 1208 The Strand shall be removed

and rebuilt per today’s structural code, but shall remain as-is in existing size and location.

In their current condition they pose a serious safety risk to the residents. If additional
questions or clarifications are required, please do not hesitate to call our office.

Sincerely,

. S L
7. LELRGU

Lyp BTG

Eric McCallum
Principal, RCE 68850
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REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OF MINOR EXCEPTION
1208 The Strand, Siiver Strand Villas

November 2017

sSummary

This is a request for a modification of a minor exception that was approved in 2014 for a
three-unit condominium at 1208 The Strand. The work that was originally approved
under the Minor Exception provided permission for ail of the walls on the third floor unit
to be opened up. Additionally, permission had been granted to make exterior
improvements of new siding and stucco to the entire buiiding and to change windows
and doors. As there could be no further encroachment into the side and rear yard
setbacks, this required the removal of all exterior walls, down to the framing. As a
condition of approval, the building had to be retrofitted with fire sprinklers which required
that ceilings and walls be opened up to accommodate the plumbing.

As approved work progressed on the third floor unit, it was disgovered that there were
structural deficiencies in the front yard balconies. Permission was granted by the
Building and Planning Departments to remedy the deficiencies in the deck system and
floors, requiring that the walls be opened up for the front 16 feet in each unit. This led to
a domino effect of finding cut that the wall studs had dry rot and were termite infested.
The contractor replaced the studs and added shearing in order to remedy the structurai
deficiencies in the building. Unfortunately, this extra structural work - which all took
place within the existing footprint of the building and did not increase any of the non-
conformities - resulted in the work being stopped on the project.

The owners of the building now seek a modification to the previously granted Minor
Exception that will allow construction to be completed as contemplated by the 2014
Minor Exception, albeit with increased structural integrity that wiil protect the residents
against building collapsa.

Narrative

The subject site is an interior lot on The Strand in the RH zone, Area District lll. The
property consists of a three story structure containing one residential condominium unit
on each of the three floors. Three tandem sets of parking spaces are located in the first
floor enclosed garage and one tandem set is reserved for each unit. The unit sizes in
2014 were: Unit A ~ 1,180 square feet; Unit B — 1,190 square feet; and Unit C — 2,263

square feet.

in 2014 a Minor Exception was approved to enlarge the balcony on the top floor by 183
square feet and reduce the living space of the top unit by the same amount, resulting in
a unit size of 2,080 square feet and an increase in open space. Additionally, the City
approved work be done to replace windows and exterior doors, replace exterior finishes
including stucco, wood siding, and brick and remove and replace the north side entry

1
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stairs and guardrail. As a condition of this project, sprinklers were required for all three
units.

In approving the Minor Exception the Community Development Director made the
following findings:

a. The proposed project will be compatible with properties in the surrounding area
since the building size is below the maximum allowable size permitted for the
area district and there is no increase in square footage proposed.

b. The project will not be detrimental to surrounding neighbors since the total
buildable floor area will be reduced and there wiil [be] no change to existing
overall buitding footprint.

c. Practical difficulties warrant deviations from code standards inciuding moving the
existing non-conforming second and third floor building walls on the east rear
yard, removing deck area on the second and third floors in the front yard setback
and ramoving the existing stairs on the north side yard setback.

d. Existing nonconformities will not be brought into conformance since required
conformance would not be reascnable. The existing non-conformities are the

north side yard setback, front yard deck area projections and east rear yard

setback. Moving the existing non-conforming building walls to meet the required
setbacks and deck area projections would require significant structursal alterations
and cause hardship.

e. The project is consistent with the General Plan, the intent of the zoning code,
additional Minor Exception criteria, and other applicable policies of the City.

As the approved work progressed, the contractor discovered that the deck system on all
three floors were not structurally sound. Permission was granted by the Building and
Planning Department to replace all of the decks and portions of the floor which were
deemed unsafe by the structural engineer after plans had been submitted and
gpproved. This required the contractor to open up the walis on the front 16 feet of all
three free floors to make such repairs. Under the Minor Exception pemmission had
already been granted to open up the walls on the third floor unit.

When the walls were opened up as approved by the City, it was discovered that the
structural beams in the walls had dry rot and were termite infested. (Structural engineer
and termite reports are attached.) The rest of the walls were then opened up and it was
confirmed that these problems existed throughout the structure. Mistakenly, instead of
seeking permission from the City with direction of how to best handle this, a decision
was made to remove and replace all the damaged studs. Although reportedly existing
studs are often left in place in order to not exceed the valuation calculation of what is

2
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allowed for repair and maintenance work on non-conforming buildings, this was not
possible in this case. The termite inspector stated that if the infested studs were not
removed, in a few years the new studs wouid have termite problems.

in addition to the studs being replaced, shear walils were added for structural integrity
and to avoid the type of building collapse that happened to simitar structures during the
Northridge Earthquake. The shearing brought the structure up to Building Code
requirements.

Findings for 1208 The Strand

Modifications to nonconforming structures are allowed to exceed fifty percent (50%) of
the total estimated cost of reccnstructing the entire nonconforming structure with a
Minor Exception provided that a minimum of ten percent (10%) of the existing structure
is maintained based on project valuation. “Minor Exceptions are also intended to
encourage home remodeling and additions to existing smaller older legal non-
conforming homes, The provisions sirive to balance the community’s desire to maintain
smaller older homes while still allowing some flexibility to encourage these homes to be
maintained and upgraded, as well as enlarged below the maximum allowed square
footage instead of being replaced with larger new homes.” Modifying the existing Minor
Exception will accomplish the goals of this section as it will preserve existing homes
that, compared with other homes on The Strand, are smaller and more affordable.

Each of the findings that was made in connection with the 2014 Minor Exception
remains valid today.

a. The project remains compatible with properties in the surrounding area as the
building remains beiow the maximum allowable size permitted for the area
district and the modification to the Minor Exception does not increase the
square footage.

b. The building has been in existence since 1971. The changes that were
approved by the Minor Exception in 2014 improved the safety and aesthetics
of the building. The replacement of studs and the adding of shear wall does
not change the compatibility with the surrounding properties and will not be
detrimental to the surrounding neighbors.

¢. Practical difficulties still warrant deviation from code standards as the only
way to conform to all current standards would be to tear down the building
and start construction from scratch. Not only would this be cost-prohibitive,
but it wouild require the elimination of one of the units and lead to the
elimination of a type of housing on The Strand which is not readily availabie.
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d. Existing non-conformities will be brought into conformance with Zoning and
Building Requirements as follows: sprinklers were required as part of the
original Minor Exception; the deck systems and floors were brought up to
current structurai standards; shear walls were added as required by the
current Building Code; equipment wili be moved off of the roof; and the rear
yard setback nonconformity will be eliminated on the first floor.

e. Allowing the modification to the Minor Exception is consistent with the City’s
General Plan, zoning, and Local Coastal Program as set forth below:

General Plan
Land Use Element

» The 3-unit condominium building is consistent with the General Plan land
use designation.

Housing Element

Allowing the repairs on the building satisfies the foliowing goals and policies
of the Housing Element:

GOAL |. Preserve existing neighborhoods.
Policy 2. Preserve existing dweilings.

Program 2a. Allow non-conforming dwellings to remain and improve. Under
Zaning Code Chapter 10.68, the development process for improvements to
smaller non-conforming residential structures has been streamlined.
Exceptions may be approved administratively to aliow additions to non-
conforming structures that will not result in total structures in excess of 66
percent of the maximum floor area in Districts lll and IV or 75 percent of the
maximum floor area in Districts | and li, or 3,000 square feet, whichever is
less. Non-conforming dwellings may also be improved while maintaining
non-conforming, existing parking. For dwellings with less than 2,000
square feet of floor area, only one enclosed parking space is required.
The non-conforming dwellings to be preserved tend to be smaller and
less costly than newer housing in the community. The preservation and
improvement of these units will maintain the pool of smaller units which
might otherwise be demolished to make way for larger, more costly
housing.

= Each of the residential units is fairly modest in size as described above. If
the building had to conform to cutrent development standards, each of the
two units that could be built would likely be a minimum of 2,500 - 3,000
square feet and would be more expensive.
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» Based on the above, the building is only required to have four parking
spaces. It has six.

GOAL Ii. Provide a variety of housing opportunities for all segments of
the commuinity commensurate with the City's needs, including various
economic segments and speclal needs groups. There Is considerable
diversity in the types and densities of housing that comprise the City's
neighborhoods, with high-density multiple-family development found within
the coastal zone, and less dense single-family neighborhoods located further
inland. A substantial portion of the City’s population is over the age of
55, and housing policy must consider the special needs of the aging
pcpuiation.

» One of the three unit owners is an 84 year old woman who has owned her
unit since approximately 1971. Mrs. Obradovich has been living with her
daughter during the repair work in her unit. It is very unlikely that she could
find replacement housing of a similar type in a similar iocation.

Manhattan Beach Municipal Code

The purpose of the RH zone is to provide opportunities for an intensive form
of residential development, including apariments and town houses with
relatively high iand coverage, at appropriate locations.

# The three-unit condominium is consistent with the purpose of the RHzons.

Section 10.68.030 of the MBMC allows for the alteration or reconstruction of
nonconforming structures in certain circumstances. In reading this section it
is clear that the Municipal Code is concerned with changes that enlarge the
nonconformity. In this case, the repair work will not enlarge any of the
nonconformities. The owners were informed that if they had left in the rotting,
termite-infested beams then there would not have been a problem as this
would have kept the changes below the 50% valuation threshold.

» [t simply makes no sense that remcving dry-rotted, termite-infested studs
should lead to an outcome which causes the legal non-conforming status to
be lost. Whether the old studs remain or removed makes no difference to the
floor plan of the building. The changes that were made were all within the
walls of the structure.

¢ As stated above, if the building is required to comply with current
development standards it will have to be torn down. Two new units will
replace the three existing units, resulting in a larger building with two larger
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units due to the parking requirements. Additionally, the structure itself would
be able to be placed cioser to The Strand if it eliminated deck space.

Manhattan Beach Local Coastal Program

‘The policy of the City that existing buildings should be maintained in good
condition is_further exemplified in Section A.96.050 of the City's Coastal
Development Procedures. -

This section specifically exempts the following from a Coastal Development
Permit: the maintenance and alteration to existing structures; and repair or
maintenance activities that do not result in addition fo or eniargement or
expansion of the object the repair and maintenance activities. There is no
need to go to the Coastal Commission on this project.

» The work that is required fo repair the building will not enlarge the
structure in any manner. None of the listed exceptions to the exemption
apply and the City is not required to issue a Coastal Development Permit.

Further, the 3-unit condominium is consistent with the Coastal Land Use Pian.

In accordance with Section 10.84.120G the following findings can also be
made:

» To the extent feasible, new construction: will conform to the 2016 Building
Codes. Sprinklers have been installed. The deck system and flooring meets
current structural requirements of the Building Code. Shear walis have been
added which are required by the Building Code.

» The structural alterations that are needed in excess of the previously
authorized work are necessary to comply with building safety in order to have
a structurally sound building that will not collapse because of damaged
components or fall in the case of an earthquake because it was built to much
eartier Building Code standards. The alterations are necessary and needed
for safety requirements.

o As demonstrated by the valuations submitted by the architects, far more
than 10% of the existing structure has been maintained based on project

valuation.

e No changes are being made to the parking layout or to the number of
spaces. The provided parking exceeds the minimum number of spaces
required by the Code for nonconforming residential structures which wouid be

4 spaces.
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» |t is not reasonable or feasible to reduce all of the existing legal non-
conformities as to development standards as it would require reconstructing

the building to eliminate setback intrusions which wouid be cost-prohibitive. -

However, mechanical equipment has been removed from the roof which wilt
improve the view. Additionally, the rear yard setback for the first floor will be
brought into compliance.

e Overali, the structure has at least 50% of the required minimum setbacks.
The yard in which the building is most deficient is the one for which the City
just issued permits for the reconstruction of the deck systems.

SETBACK SETBACK - SETBACK PROVIDED
REQUIREMENT | (rounded down)
Front - 1% Fioor |5’ 7’8" to building; 0 to deck; 1’5" to
‘ covered portion of deck
Front - 2™ Floor | &' 7°8” to building; 1'5” to deck
Front - 37 Floor | &' _ _ [ 1711 %" to building; 1'5" to deck
North Side 10% = 3'4" Ranges from 3'3 5/8" i0 3'2 12"
Scouth Side 10% = 3'4" Ranges from 3'3 5/8" to 3'2 14"
Rear— 1%Floor |5 5" under modified plan
Rear— 2™ Floor | &' Ranges from 4'7 %" to 3'8 %4”
Rear— 3%Floor | &' Ranges from 47 %" to 3'8 %"

It should be noted that the front yard nonconformities were known when
permission was given to bring the decks into conformity with the current
structural code for safety reasons. In order to conform to the front yard
setbacks, the units would have to so severely cut down the size of the deck,
the space would be unusable and would eliminate open space for the units. It
shouid also be noted that if the building were to be rebuilt, it could move 2'8"
cleser to The Strand by eliminating front yard decks on the first two levels and
12'11” closer to The Strand by eliminating the front yard deck on the third

level.

o The Minor Exception issued in 2014 already required the building be
brought into conformance with Building Safety regulations by requiring that
sprinklers be installed. And the deck system on ail of the units was replaced
for safety reasons and now conforms to current Code requirements.
Additionally, shear walls have been added to the structure in accordance with
current Buiiding Code requirements.
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= None of the changes that have been made have involved an addition to
the units. Further, there are no additicns that are contemplated by any of the
owners of the units.

Conclusion

None of the additional changes added any additional square footage, changed the
footprint of the building in any manner, or enlarged any of the nonconformities. Al

unapproved changes were simply made to improve the structural integrity of the building

and insure the safety of those living in the units. The modification to the Minor
Exception shouid be granted.
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REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OF MINOR EXCEPTION

1208 The Strand, Silver Strand Villas
January 2018

Summary

This is a request for a modification of a minor exception that was approved in 2014 for a
three-unit condominium at 1208 The Strand. The work that was originally approved
under the Minor Exception provided permissian for all of the walls on the third floor unit
fo be opened up. Additionally, permission had been granted to make exterior
improvements of new siding and stucco to the entire building and to change windows
and doors. As there could be no further encroachment into the side and rear yard
setbacks, this required the removal of all exterior walls, down to the framing. As a
condition of approval, the building had fo be retrofitted with fire sprinklers which required
that ceilings and walls be opened up to accommodate the piumbing.

As approved work progressed on the third floor unit, it was discovered that there were

~ structural deficiencies in the front yard balconies. Permission was granted by the
Building and Planning Departments to remedy the deficiencies in the deck system and
floors, requiring that the walls be opened up for the front 16 feet in each unit. This led to
a domino effect of finding out that the wall studs had dry rot and were temite infested.
The contractor replaced the studs and added shearing in order to remedy the structural
deficiencies in the building. Unfortunately, this extra structural work - which all took
place within the existing footprint of the building and did not increase any of the non-
conformitiés - resulted in the work being stopped on the project.

The owners of the building now seek a modification to the previously granted Minor
Exception that will allow consiruction to be completed as contemplated by the 2014
Minor Exception, albeit with increased sfructural integrity that will protect the residents
against building collapse. Additionally, in an accommodation to the neighbor tc the
south, the deck has been reduced by a total of 2'8" across the entire top floor.

Narrative

The -subject site is an interior lot on The Strand in the RH zone, Area District lll. The:
property consists of a three story structure containing one residential condominium unit
on each of the three floors. Three tandem sets of parking spaces are located in the first
floor enclosed garage and one tandem set is reserved for each unit. The unit sizes in
2014 were: Unit A — 1,180 square feet; Unit B — 1,190 square feet; and Unit C — 2,263
square feet.

In 2014 a Minor Exception was approved to enlarge the balcony on the top floor by 183
square feet and reduce the living space of the top unit by the same amount, resulting in

a unit size of 2,080 square feet and an increase in open space. Additionally, the City
approved work be done to replace windows and exterior doors, repiace exterior finishes

1
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including stucco, wood siding, and brick and remove and replace the north side entry
stairs and guardrail. As a condition of this project, sprinklers were required for all three
units.

in approving the Minor Exception the Community Development Director made the
following findings:

a. The proposed project will be compatible with properties in the surrounding area
since the building size is below the maximum aliowable size permitted for the area
district and there is no increase in square footage proposed.

b. The project will not be detrimental to surrcunding neighbors since the total
buildable floor area will be redutced and there will [be] no change to existing overall
building footprint.

c. Practical difficulties warrant deviations from code standards inciuding moving the
existing non-conforming second and third floor building walls on the east rear yard,
removing deck area onh the second and third floors in the front yard setback and
removing the existing stairs on the north side yard setback.

d. Existing nonconformities will not be brought into conformance since required
conformance would not be reasonable. The existing non-conformities are the
north side yard setback, front yard deck area projections and east rear vard
setback. Moving the existing non-conforming building walls to meet the required
setbacks and deck area projections would require significant structural alterations

and cause hardship.

e. The project is consistent with the General Plan, the intent of the zoning code,
additional Minor Exception criteria, and other applicable policies of the City.

As the approved work progressed, the contractor discovered that the deck system on all
three floors were not structurally sound. Permission was granted by the Building and
Planning Department to replace all of the decks and pottions of the floor which were
deemed unsafe by the structural engineer after plans had been submitted and approved.
This required the contractor to open up the walls on the front 16 feet of all three free floors
to make such repairs. Under the Minor Exception permission had already been granted
to open up the walls on the third floor unit.

When the wails were opened up as approved by the City, it was discovered that the
structural beams in the wails had dry rof and were termite infested. (Structural engineer
and termite reports are attached.) The rest of the walls were then opened up and it was
confirmed that these problems existed throughout the structure. Mistakenly, instead of
seeking permission from the City with direction of how to best handle this, a decision was
made to remove and replace all the damaged studs. Although reportediy existing studs

2
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are often left in place in order fo not exceed the valuation calculation of what is allowed
for repair and maintenance work on nen-conforming buildings, this was not possible in
this case. The termite inspector stated that if the infested studs were not remeved, in a
few years the new studs would have termite problems.

In addition to the studs being replaced, shear walls were added for structural integrity and
to avoid the type of building coliapse that happened to similar structures during the
Northridge Earthquake. The shearing brought the structure up to Building Code
requirements.

Findings for 1208 The Strand

Modifications to nonconforming structures are aliowed to exceed fifty percent (50%) of
the total estimated cost of reconstructing the entire noncenforming structure with a Minor
Exception provided that a minimum of fen percent (10%) of the existing structure is
maintained based on project valuation. “Minor Exceptions are also intended to encourage
home remodeling and additions to existing smaller older legai non-conforming homes.
The provisions strive fo balance the community's desire to maintain smalier older homes
while still allowing some flexibility to encourage these homes to be maintained and
upgraded, as well as enlarged below the maximum allowed square footage instead of
being replaced with larger new homes.” Modifying the existing Minor Exception will
accomplish the goals of this section as it will preserve existing homes that, compared with
other homes on The Strand, are smaller and more affordable.

Each of the findings that was made in connection with the 2014 Minor Exception rémains
valid today.

a. The project remains compatible with properties in the surrounding area as the
building remains befow the maximum allowable size permitted for the area
district and the modification to the Minor Exception does not increase the
square footage. The revised modification actually reduces the size of the non-
conformities as it reduces the intrusion of the top floor deck into the setback by
2'8" from its previous location.

b. The building has been in existence since 1971. The changes that were
approved by the Minor Exception in 2014 improved the safety and aesthetics
of the building. The replacement of studs and the adding of shear wall does
not change the compatibility with the surrounding properties and will not be
detrimental tc the surrounding neighbors.

c. Practical difficuliies still warrant deviation from code standards as the only way
to conform to ali current standards would be to tear down the building and start
construction from scratch. Not only would this be cost-prohibitive, but it would
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require the elimination of one of the units and lead to the elimination of a type
of housing on The Strand which is not readily available.

. Existing non-conformities will be brought into conformance with Zoning and
Building Requirements as foliows: sprinklers were required as part of the
original Minor Exception; the deck systems and floors were brought up to
current structural standards; shear walls were added as required by the current
Building Code; and equipment will be moved off of the roof.

. Aliowing the modification to the Minor Exception is consistent with the City's
General Plan, zoning, and Local Coastal Program as set forth below:

General Plan
Land Use Element

¢ The 3-unit condominium building is consistent with the General Plan land
use designaticn.

Housing Element

Allowing the repairs on the building satisfies the following goals and policies of
the Heusing Eiement:

GOAL L. Preserve existing neighborhoods.
Policy 2. Preserve existing dwellings.

Program 2a. Aliow non-conforming dwellings to remain and improve. Under
Zoning Code Chapter 10.68, the development process for improvements to
smalier non-conforming residential structures has been streamlined.
Exceptions may be approved administratively to allow additions to non-
conforming structures that will not resuit in total structures in excess of 66
percent of the maximum floor area in Districts [li and IV or 75 percent of the
maximum floor area in Districts | and |l or 3,000 square feet, whichever is less.
Non-conforming dwellings may also be improved while maintaining non-
conforming, existing parking. For dwellings with less than 2,000 square
feet of floor area, only one enclosed parking space is required. The non-
conforming dweliinge to be preserved tend to be smaller and less costly
than newer housing in the community. The preservation and
improvement of these units will maintain the poo!l of smaller units which
might otherwise be demolished to make way for larger, more costly
‘housing.

= Each of the residential units is fairly modest in size as described above. If
the building had to conform to current development standards, each of the two
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units that could be built would likely be a minimum of 2,5C0 — 3,000 square feet
and would be more expensive.

e Based on the above, the building is only required to have four parking
spaces. It has six.

GOAL II. Provide a variety of housing opportunities for all segments of
the community commensurate with the City’s needs, including varlous
eccnomic segments and special needs groups. There is considerable
diversity in the types and densities of housing that comprise the City's
neighborhoods, with high-density multipie-family development found within the
coastal zone, and less dense single-family neighborhoods located further
inland. A substantial portion of the City’s population Is over the age of 55,
and housing policy must consider the special needs of the aging population.

¢ One of the three unit owners is an 84 year old woman who has owned her
unit since approximately 1971. Mrs. Obradovich has been living with her
daughter during the repair work in her unit. It is very unlikely that she could find
replacement housing of a similar type in a similar location.

Manhattan Beach Municipai Code

The purpose of the RH zone is to provide opportunities for an intensive form
of residential development, including apartments and town houses with
relatively high land coverage, at appropriate locations.

¢ The three-unit condominium is consistent with the purpose of the RH zone.

s Section 10.68.030 of the MBMC allows for the alteration or reconstruction
of nonconforming structures in certain circumstances. In reading this section it
is clear that the Municipal Code is concerned with changes that enlarge the
nonconformity. In this case, the repair work will not enlarge any of the
nonconformities and the new revision would reduce the nonconformity on the
top-floor deck. The owners were informed that if they had left in the rotting,
termite-infested beams then there would not have been a prabiem as this would
have kept the changes below the 50% valuation threshold.

e It simply makes no sense that removing dry-rotted, termite-infested studs
should lead to an outcome which causes the legal non-conforming status to be
lost. Whether the old studs remain or removed makes no difference to the floor
plan of the building. The changes that were made were zll within the walls of

the structure.

e As stated above, if the building is required to comply with current
development standards it will have to be torn down. Two new units will replace

5

PC MTG 4-25-18
Page 101 of 157



the three existing units, resulting in a larger building with two larger units due
to the parking requirements. Additionally, the structure itseif would be able to
be placed closer to The Strand if it eliminated deck space.

Manhattan Beach Local Coastal Program

The policy of the City that existing buildings should be maintained in good
condition is further exemplified in Section A.96.050 of the City's Coastal
Development Procedures.

This section specifically exempts the following from a Coastal Development
Permit: the maintenance and alteration to existing structures; and repair or
maintenance activities that do not result in addition fo or enlargement or
expansion of the object the repair and maintenance activities. There is no need
to go to the Coastal Commission on this project.

s The work that is required to repair the building will not enlarge the structure
in any manner. None of the listed exceptions to the exemption apply and the
City is not required to issue a Coastal Development Permit.

Further, the 3-unit condominium is consistent with the Coastal Land Use Plan.

In accordance with Section 10.84.120G the following findings can also be
made: '

» To the extent feasible, new construction will conform to the 2016 Buiiding
Codes. Sprinklers have been instalied. The deck system and flooring meets
current structural requirements of the Building Code. Shear walls have been
added which are required by the Building Code.

e The structural alterations that are needed in excess of the previously
authorized work are necessary to comply with building safety in order to have
a structurally sound building that will not collapse because of damaged
components or fall in the case of an earthquake because it was buift to much
earlier Building Code standards. The alterations are necessary and needed for
safety requirements.

¢ As demonstrated by the valuations submitted by the architects, far more
than 10% of the existing structure has been maintained based on project
valuation.

* No changes are being made to the parking layout or to the number of
spaces. The provided parking exceeds the minimum number of spaces
required by the Code for nonconforming residential structures which would be

4 spaces.
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o It is not reasonable or feasible to reduce all of the existing legal non-
conformities as to development standards as it would require reconstructing
the building to eliminate setback intrusicns which would be cost-prohibitive.
However, the size of the nonconformity on the top deck has been reduced and
mechanical equipment has been removed from the roof which will improve the
view.

e Overall, the structure has at least 50% of the required minimum setbacks.
The yard in which the building is most deficient is the one for which the City just

issued permits for the reconstruction of the deck systems.

SETBACK SETBACK SETBACK PROVIDED
REQUIREMENT (rounded down)
Front - 1%t Floor |5 7’8" to building; 0 to deck; 1’5" to
covered portion of deck

Front - 2™ Floor | 5* 7'8" to building; 1’5" to deck
Front - 3" Floor | 5" 17’11 %" to building; 4'1” to deck
North Side 10% = 3'4” Ranges from 3'3 5/8" to 3'2 %"
South Side 10% = 3'4" 4 Ranges from 3'3 5/8" {0 3'2 %"
Rear— 1% Floor | 5' 4'8 ¥
Rear—2"Floor |5 Ranges from 4'7 %" to 3'8 %
Rear — 3" Floor | 5" Ranges from 4'7 2" to 3'8 %%°

It should be noted that the front yard nonconformities were known when
permission was given to bring the decks into conformity with the current
structural code for safety reasons. In order to conform to the front yard
setbacks for the first and second floors, the units would have to so severely
cut down the size of the deck, the space would be unusable and would
eliminate open space for the units. The third floor deck will be reduced by
2’8" in order to provide more privacy to the neighbor to the south. it should
also be noted that if the building were to be rebuilt, it could move 2'8” closer
to The Strand by eliminating front yard decks on the first iwo levels and 12'11"
closer to The Strand by eliminating the front yard deck on the third level.

e The Minor Exception issued in 2014 aiready required the building be
brought into conformance with Building Safety regulations by requiring that
sprinkiers be instailed. And the deck system on all of the units was repiaced
for safety reasons and now conforms to current Code requirements.
Additionally, shear walls have been added to the structure in accordance with
current Building Code requirements.
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 None of the changes that have been made have involved an addition to the
units. Further, there are no additions that are contempiated by any of the
owners of the units.

Conclusion

None of the additional changes, which- was repair work, added any additional square
footage, changed the footprint of the building in any manner, or enlarged any of the
nonconformities. All unapproved changes were simply made to improve the structural
integrity of the building and insure the safety of those living in the units. The modification
to the Minor Exception should be granted.
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City of Manhattan Beach

Community Development
Phone: (310) 802-5500

FAX: (310) 802-5501

TDD: (310) 546-3501

APPROVAL OF MINOR EXCEPTION - AMENDMENT

The Department of Community Development has approved a Minor Exception application pursuant to Section
10.84.120 of the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code to allow a major exterior and interior remodel to an existing
threc-story 3 unit condominium with an attached six car garage located at 1208 The Strand, units A, B snd C.
A previous minor exception application was approved on October 23, 2014 for an exterior remodel to the entire
building and interior remodel to Unit C. The project included removing the exterior non-conforming deteriorated
entry stairs for Uit C on the third floor and rebuilding 2 new staircase with a new entry door on: the second fioor.
183 square feet of living area was removed from Unit C to expand the existing west facing deck in the front
setback for a total square footage of 4,460 square feet for all three units, afier the reduction, Also, exterior
alterations were compieted to the entire building consisting of cosmetic changes including removing and
repiacing wood siding with new wood siding and stucco and removing and replacing deck guardrails, window and.
door changes and structural upgrades on the north, south, east and west building walls. For the current minor
exception application, the owners of all three units propose to remove all interior drywall, remove and replace
stud walls and add shear walls on all non-conforming building walls. The existing non~conformities are the north
and south side yard setbacks of 3.2 feet instead of the required 3.3 feet, the east rear yard setback of 4.58 feet less
than the required 5 feet, all units not meeting required open space, more than the allowable deck projection in the
mquﬁredfrontyardsethackwithzemsetbackontheﬁrstlevel,lessthan2feettoﬂmepropenylineonﬂlesecond
and third levels, and no required guest parking on-site. The proposed project is aliowed under the following
minor exception types: '

Minor Exception Type(s):
Alterations and remodels to existing legal non-conforming structures.
Approval Findings (additions! narrative provided by Applicant in file):

a) The proposed project will be compatible with properties in the surrounding area since the building size is below
the maximum allowable size permitted for the area district and there is no increase in square footage proposed.

b) The project will not be detrimental to surrounding neighbors since there will no change to existing overall
building footprint. The third floor deck projection into the front yard setback for Unit C will be reduced by 2'8”
and brought closer into compliance for msximum allowable deck projection.

c) Practical difficulties warrant deviation from code standards including moving the existing non-conforming
building walls on the north, south and east rear yard, removing living arez to provide more required open space
and required guest parking on-site. -

d) Existing nonconformities will not be brought into conformance since required conformance would not be
reasonable. The existing non-conformities are the north side, south side and east rear yard setbacks, more than the
allowable front yard deck projection on all floors, not meeting required open space and no guest parking on-site.
Moving the existing non-conforming building walls and removing living area to meet the required setbacks and
deck area projection would require significant structural alterations and cause hardship.

€) The project is consistent with the General Plan, the intent of the zoning code, additional minor exception
criteria, and other applicable policies of the City.

City Hall Address: 1400 Highland Avenue, Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
Visit the City of Manhattan Beach web site at hitp://www.citymb.info
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Conditions of Approvsl:
Special Conditions

1. The project shall comply with all requirements of the RH zoning district except for the north side yard
setback to accommodate the stairs and entry access to Unit C as part of original Minor Exception
approval, the east rear yard setback of 4.58 feet instead of the required 5 feet, and more than the allowable
front yard deck projection on the first, second and third floors.

2. The third floor front yard deck projecticn for Unit C will be required to be reduced by 2'8” to the property
line across the entire length of the existing deck as shown on the revised plans dated January 18, 2018.

3. The project shall be in substantial conformance with the plans submitted to, and approved by, the Community
Development Depertment for consideration of the minor exception request. Variation from these plans may
require that existing nonconformities be brought into conformity with applicable zoning standards.

Applicable Criteria
i. Structural alterations or modifications, as regulated by Chapter 10.68, to existing non-confornting
portions cf structures {north side, south side and east rear yard) shall only be allowed as follows:

a. Tocomply with Building Safety access, egress, fire protection and other safety requirements (i.c.,
stairs, windows, deck railings) as determined to be significant by the Building Official. Structural
alterations and upgrades will be done to the second and third floor building walls consisting of
removal and replacement of a large amount of stud wails due to termite infesiation and dry rot
damage (engineer letter in file). The damaged stud walls compromised the structural integrity of
the wall and needed replacement. Some of the stud walls in the garage and lower floor will be
removed and replaced or reinforced where needed. Shear walls will also be added Jor structural
reinforcement of the entire building. _

b. For architectural compatibility (i.e., roof pitch and design, eave design, architectural features
design) as determined to be necessary by the Director of Community Development.
Architectural modifications will be made to the existing roof 1o accommodate reduction of the
Jfront yard deck (west facing} at the top floor.

c. Other minor alterations or modifications as determined to be necessary by the Director of
Community Development. The third floor front yard deck projection for Unit C will be required
10 be reduced by 2'8" across the entire length of the existing deck as shovn on the plans dated
January 18, 2018.

d. A minimum of 10% of the existing structure, based on project valuation as defined in Section
10.68.030, shall be maintained. Based on a project valuation of $840,514.98 and a building
valuation of remaining structure of $126,000.00, 15% of the building is remaining.

2. All existing parking, six-car enclosed garage, required ir accordance with Chapter 10.64, or by the
provisions of this Section, shall be retained and shall not be reduced in number or size.

3. All development on the site which is existing legal non-conforming development for Zoning regulations
may remain, however non-conformities shall be brought closer to or in conformance with current Zoning
requirements to the extent that it is reasonable and feasible. The third Jloor front yard deck projection for
Unit C will be required to be reduced by 2’8" across the entire length of the existing deck as shown on
the plans dated January 18, 2018.

4. All development on the site which is existing legal non-conforming for Building Safety regulations shall
be brought into conformance with current regulations to the extent feasible, gs determined by the Building
Official. Replacement of a large amount of damaged and dry rot stud walls for second and third fleors
and only where needed for garage and first floor. Also, shear walls will be added per Building Code
requirements and for added structural integrity of the building.
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5. After completion of the project(s) that is subject to the Minor Exception approval(s), no further
addition (s) or remodel shall be permitted unless the entire structure is brought into conformance with the
current Code requirements. This shall not preciude the submittal of multiple Minor Exceptions that meet
the Code established criteria. '

Any questions can be directed to the project planner, Angelica Ochoa at (310) 802-5517 or by email

g Y JtC

Director of Community Development

Date: February 13, 2018
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LAW OFFICES
COURTEAU & ASSOCIATES

A Professional Law Corporation

File No.:uTo11212

January 2, 2018

Via U.S. Mail (Certified):

Mr. Ron McFarland

Senior Inspector

City of Manhaitan Beach
1400 Highland Avenue
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Re: 1208 The Strand, Manhattan Beach, CA

Dear Mr. McFarland:

This law fim represents the owners of property identified as 1212 The
Strand.

We understand that the construction at the property identified as 1208 The
Strand has been red tagged by the city.

We are concerned regarding multiple violations and issues regarding the
subject construction.

We request, on behalf of 1212 The Strand, that this firm be copied as to ail
developments, and with any and all relevant documents.

Kindest Regards, :
COURTEAU & ASSOCIATES E

DIANA L. COURTEAU

Cc: Quinn Barrow, Esq., City Attorney
Doug Atkisson, Inspector of Record
Ryan Heise, Building Official

courteau-associates@msn.com
P.0. Box 2022 E| Segundo, Callfornia 50245-0916 Tel (310) 376-3482
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LAW OFFICES
COURTEAU & ASSOCIATES

A Professional Law Corporation

File No.:UT011242

January 24, 2018

Via E-Mail

Lisa E. Kranitz, Esq. Kent Burion, Esq.

2800 28t St., Ste 315 515 Pier Avenue

Santa Monica, CA 90405 Hermosa Beach, CA 20254

Re: 1208 The Strand, Manhattan Beach, CA — Meeting Januvary 23rd

Dear Ms. Kranitz, Mr. Burfon:

Thank you for the meeting to discuss the issues and concerns Re 1208
The Strand.!

As indicated, during the meeting, we will memorialize the articulated
issues following Michael Lee (Architect) and JRO Construction {(Jim Obradavich)
reinspection and report in response to the issues discussed at the meeting.2

Further, agreement was reached that Michael Lee would provide all plans,
by email, to Mr. Odle (an informal advisor, not designated expert).

We look forward to receiving the pians today.
Very Truly Yours,
COURTEAU &ASSOCIATES
s/ Diana L. Courteau

DIANA L. COURTEAU
Cc: David Odile

1 515 Pier Avenue, Hermosa Beach, CA 12:00 pm — 1:45 pm.

2 The north side of 1208 The Strand has completely changed.

courteau-associates@msn.com
P.0. Box 2022 El Segundo, Callfomia 80245-0916 Tel (310) 376-3482
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City of Manhatitan Beach

“Phone: (310) 8025500 (310) 862-5500
FAX: (310) 802-5301
TDD: (310) 546-3501

APPROVAL OF MINOR EXCEPTION

The Department of Community Development has approved a Minor Exception application pursuant to Section
10.84.120 of the Manhattan Beach Municipal Code to allow a remodef and zddition to an existing one story and
rear two-story single family residence with an attached nonconforming two car garage at 408 N. Dianthus Street.
The owners, Eric and Sarah Kjellberg propase to remodel the entire living area of 2,080 square feet. The existing
house is a split fevel building; one story at the front and two stories towards the rear of the property. On the first
floor, the front entry will be enlarged towards the front (approximately 104 square feet) and will conform to the
required setback of 4 feet. Also, the existing non-conforming bay window on the south side will be removed and
the existing kitchen, living room and master bedroem will be opened up to create s bigger kitchen and great room.
The existing non-conforming garage will be brought into compliance for a required two car garage. Towards the
rear of the residence, on the first floor, an existing crawl space adjacent to the stairs will be converted to 92 square
feet of floor area enlarging the existing living room. At the second floor, the rear deck will be converted to living
area to create a master bedroom, master bath, master bathroom, office, and guest bath with a new rear deck and
sunroom. New window openings are proposed on the non-conforming south side yard building wall. The
existing non-conforming south side yard building wall will be maised to flatten the roof and add & parapet. The
total proposed addition for both floors will be 562 square feet and the total living area including existing and
proposed is 2,642 square feet. The existing non-conformities are the existing south side yard building wall of 3.4
feet instead of 4 feet and the non-conforming garage, which will be brought into conformance with the two-car
garage requirements. The total living arez of 2,642 square feet, including the addition, is 69% of the allowshie
3,813 square feet, and is therefore eligible for this minor exception approval.

Minor Exception Type(s):
Alterations, remodeling and additions (enlargements) to existing smaller legal non-conforming structures.

Approval Findings:

a) The proposed project will be oompanble with properties in the surrounding areza since the building size
will be well below the maximum size permitted, and the addition and remodel continues the existing
building footprint.

b) The project will not be detrimental to survounding neighboers since it results in a moderate size building,
and is compatible with the nearby properties. The proposed addition will conform to the required setback
of 4 feet.

¢) Practical difficulties warrant deviation from code standards including matching the existing south side
building wall to conform to the required setback.

d) Existing nonconformities will not be brought into conformance since required conformance would not be
reasonable. Moving the existing south side yard buﬂdmg wall to meet the required setbacks would
require structural ziterations and cause hardship.

e) The project is consistent with the General Plan, the intent of the zoning code, additional minor exception
criteria, and other applicable policies of the City.

City Hall Address: 1400 Highland Avenue, Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
Visit the City of Manhattan Beach web site at http://www.citymb.info

Commum!z Development
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Conditions of Approval:
Special Conditions ‘
I. The project shall comply with all requirements of the RS zoning district except for the existing south side

2,

yard setback.

The project shail be in substantial conformance with the plans submitted to, and approved by, the Community
Development Department for consideration of the minor exception request. Variation from these plans may
require that existing nonconformities be brought intc conformity with applicable zoning standards.

Applicable Criteria -

3.

10

Structural alterations or modifications, as reguated by Chapter 10.68, to existing non-conforming
portions of structures shall only be allowed as follows:

a. To comply with Building Safety access, egress, fire protection and other safety requirements (i.e.
siairs, windows) as determined to be significant by the Building Official. Structura] alterations
and drywali patching will be done on first and second floors to integrate all living area.

b. For architectural compatibility (i.c., roof pitch and design, eave design, architectural features
design) as determined to be necessary by the Director of Community Development. Alterations
will bedonetoexistingmoftocreateanewmodemﬂatmofwiﬂlapmpet. New window
openings will be created on the non-conforming south side building wall as part of entire
remodel.

c. Architectural upgrades, including those associated with construction of new square footage and,
as determined to be necessary by the Director of Community Develcpment.

d. Other minor slterations or modifications as determined to be necessary by the Director of
Commugity Development. A minimum of 10% of the existing structure, based on project
valuation as defined in Section 10.68.030, shall be maintained.

All existing parking, required in accordance with Chapter 10.64, or by the provisions of this Section, shall
be retained and shail not be reduced in number or size. The existing non-conforming garage will be
brought into compliance for & required two car garage.

Any future rooftop Solar Paneis must be under the maximum height limit of 14130,
Project must comply with Public Works conditions as required through plan check process.

All development on the site which is existing legal non-conforming development for Zoning regulations
may remain, however non-conformities shall be brought closer to or in conformance with current Zoning
requirements to the extent that it is reasonabie and feasible, The existing non-conforming bay window on
the first floor will be removed.

The existing legal non-conforming portions of the structure that remain shall provide a minimum of 50%
of the required minimum setbacks, unless there is an unusual lot configuration and relationship of the
existing structure to the lot lines for minor portions of the building, then less than 50% of the minimum
required setback may be retained.

All development on the site which is existing legai non-conforming for Building Safety regulations shall
be brought into conformance with current regulations to the extent feasible, as determined by the Building
Official.

After completion of the project(s) that is subject to the Minor Exception approval(s), no further
addition(s) shzll be permitted unless the entire structure is brought into conformance with the current
Code requirements. This shall not preclude the submittal of multiple Minor Exceptions that meet the
Code established criteria.
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Any questions can be directed to the project planner, Angelica Ochoa at (310) 802-5517 or by email
aochoa@citymb.info.

Interim Director of Community Development Date: March 16, 2017
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Cox, Castle & Nichol LLP

I. C OX C AST L E m 2(())2x9 C;stu:y Park ll';:as: ;:iltle 2100
() Los Angeles, California 90067-3284

N | C H O L S O N P?;lOfB?.ZZ?)é 012?1;10.284.2100

Alexander C. Mitchell
310.284.2228
amitchell@coxcastle.com

File No. 079503
April 12,2018

VIA U.S. MAIL

City of Manhattan Beach

Department of Community Development
1400 Highland Avenue

Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Re:  Coastal Development Permit for the Property Located at 1208 The Strand,
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Work is currently being performed on a redevelopment project at 1208 The Strand
(the “Project”) where a stop-work order is currently in place. As explained more fully below, we
belicve any future development of the Project requires a Coastal Development Permit (a “CDP”).

1. Scope of Redevelopment

We do not know the entire scope of the Project, but know that, at the very least, it
includes: (1) Replacing and reconfiguring existing stairs on the North side, including rebuilding a
new staircase with a new entry door on the 2nd floor; (2) removing and replacing exterior wood
siding on the east side of the building; (3) removing and replacing existing deck guard rails; and
(4) performing structural upgrades on all sides of the building.

2. Coastal Development Permit Requirements

Under Section A.96.040 of the City of Manhattan Beach Local Coastal Program
Implementation Program (all references hereafter are to the City of Manhattan Beach Local
Coastal Program Implementation Program (the “Program”) unless otherwise specified), a Coastal
Development Permit is required for any (1) development (2) in a coastal zone. The Program is
the local implementation of the Coastal Act, which contains substantially the same requirements.

a. Coastal Zone

The Project is clearly located within the coastal zone designated by the City of
Manhattan Beach (“the City”). For your reference, the City’s zoning map can be found at
http://www.citymb.info/home/showdocument?id=76. EXHIBITF
PC MTG 4-25-18
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Department of Community Development
April 12,2018
Page 2

b. Development

Section A.96.030(1), as well as Public Resources Code Section 30106 (part of the
Coastal Act), definc “development” as:

“on land, in or under water, the placement or erection of any solid material or
structure; discharge or disposal of any materials; grading, removing, dredging,
mining, or extraction of any materials; change in the density or intensity of use of
land, including, but not limited to, subdivision pursuant to the Subdivision Map
Act (commencing with Section 66410 of the Government Code), and any other
division of land, including lot splits, except where the land division is brought
about in connection with the purchase of such land by a public agency for public
recreational use; change in the intensity of use of water, or of access thereto;
construction, reconstruction, demolition, or alteration of the size of any structure,
including any facility of any private, public, or municipal utility; and the removal
or harvesting of major vegetation other than for agricultural purposes, kelp
harvesting and timber operations.”

We believe that the Project involves the “placement or erection of . . . solid
material or structure.” As described above, the Project involves a replacement and
reconfiguration of a stairwell so that it has a new entry door on the second floor. A stairwell isa
“structure” and consists of “solid material.” Furthermore, creating a new entry point would
involve the “placement” of the stairwell to accommodate the new entry point, and replacing the
stairwell could be categorized as the “erection” of a new stairwell.

Additionally, we belicve the Project involves a “change in the density . . . of
land.” As described above, the Project involves structural upgrades on all sides of the building.
Performing structural upgrades and reconfiguring the stairwell should also increase the density of
the Project.

California courts have interpreted “development” very broadly. The erection of a
security fence,! certain lot line adjustments,2 and the simple act of closing a gate to prevent
access to the beach3 were all found to be “developments” within the meaning of the Coastal Act.

Based on the work being done on the Project and the broad interpretation given to
“development,” we believe the Project falls under the definition of “development” within the

! Georgia-Pacific Corp, v, California Coastal Com. (1982) 132 Cal. App. 3d 678.

2 La Fe, Inc, v. County of Los Angeles (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 231, 239.

3 Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach 1. LLC (2017) 14 Cal. App.5th 238.

099003\7547213v1
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Department of Community Development
April 12,2018
Page 3

meaning of the Program and the Coastal Act. Because the Project is both a (1) development and
(2) located in a coastal zone, we believe any futurc development of the Project requires a CDP.
3. Conclusion

We ask that no further permits be issued for work on the Project unless, and until,
a CDP has been sought and obtained. We also ask that we be notified before any further permits
are issued for work on the Project.

Sincerely,

e

Alexander C. Mitchell

099003\7547213v1
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Unit A: 0 % i3 Building Code (CBC 1,190 S.F. Interior remodel to Unit #B of an existing 3-unit (#A-B-C) condominium. Remodel to Y
- - Unit B: 0 x $140.00 = $291,200.00 arornia Buliding Loce ( ) exist. Kitchen, Bathrooms, Living Room, etc. Remove exist. structurally unsafe West facing Energy Consultant Structural Engineer Cover Sheet
: 2016 California Mechanical Code (CMC) . , -
Unit C: 2.080 2016 California Plumbing Code (CPC) deck, replace size to same as-built footprint (see plans for scope of work).
e . Newton Energy Eric McCullum Engineering
559,004.77 840,514.98 2016 California Electrical Code (CEC) :
$ : ,$ : : 2016 California Residential Code (CRC) ENTIRE BUILDING EXTERIOR (*UNDER SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT) 1307 Post Avenue 727 2nd Street, Suite 104
Proposed Valuation Existing Valuation 2016 California Fire Code (CFC Exterior work includes removal and replacement of existing exterior stairs at North side entry Torrance, CA 90501 Hermosa Beach, Ca 90254
$559,004.77 / $840,514.98 = 67% ( )
il ’ 9O~ ° 2016 California Green Building Standards (CGBSC)| stairs & guardrail. Remove & replace windows, doors, siding/brick and finish materials (310) 320-6024 (310) 944-0898 A 1 O
2016 California Energy Standards throughout (see plans for scope of work). .

<
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TO FD MON. @ 12TH STREET

NOTE:

SETBACK DIMENSIONS
ARE TO THE BUILDING
FOUNDATION LINE,

PN
N

P
P
DN

LEGEND

EXISTING BUILDING

BRICK

@ WOOD DECK

©106.76

EXISTING ELEVATION

~~ 109 __~ EXISTING CONTOUR
BLOCK WALL

—— X——  EXISTING FENCE
BCR BEGINNING OF CURB RETURN
C/L CENTERLINE
E'LY EASTERLY
FD FOUND
FF FINISH FLOOR
FH FIRE HYDRANT
FL FLOW LINE
GFF GARAGE FINISH FLOOR
GM GAS METER
GW GUY WIRE
L&T LEAD AND TAG
MH MANHOLE
N'LY NORTHERLY
PC PROPERTY CORNER
PL, P/L PROPERTY LINE
PP POWER POLE
S&W SPIKE AND WASHER
S'LY SOUTHERLY
SPK SPIKE
SSMH SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
STK STAKE
STLT STREET LIGHT
TC TOP OF CURB
™ TOP OF WALL
X TOP OF DRIVEWAY APRON
W'LY WESTERLY
WM WATER METER

NOTE: ALL SETBACK DIMENSIONS SHOWN
ARE MEASURED TO EXTERIOR SURFACE OF
BUILDINGS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

BOUNDARY MONUMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY
SET ON PROPERTY CORNERS. PLEASE REFER TO
THE NOTATION ON THE PLANS FOR OFFSET
DISTANCES. IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS,
PLEASE DO NOT HESITATE TO CONTACT DENN

ENGINEERS FOR CLARIFICATION AT :

(310) 542-

9433, M-F 8:00 AM TO 5:00 PM.

SCALE: 1"=8'

e

0

4 8 12 16

JOB ADDRESS

1208 THE STRAND
MANHATTAN BEACH, CA.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

P.M. 158-90-91
NOT ALUMINUM SIDING. APN 4179-022-059
FOR GARY J. ROEHL R.C.E. 30826
JOHN ALTAMURA JOB NO.
1208 THE STRAND, #C ) 13178
NOTE: MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266
NOTE: 310-545-5771
A TITLE POLICY WAS NOT PROVIDED TO DENN ENGINEERS AT THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY.
THEREFORE, DENN ENGINEERS DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THIS DATE 5-10-2013 E N I E E R s SHEET
PROPERTY SURVEYED NOR DOES IT REFLECT OR DELINEATE ANY EASEMENTS THAT MAY AT — P —— ———— Ly 1
BE ON SAID PROPERTY.
ANY CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS MADE TO THIS PLAN WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF DENN ENGINEERS SHALL
RELIEVE DENN ENGINEERS FROM ANY LIABILITY OR DAMAGE RESULTING FROM SUCH CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS, . .
INCLUDING ANY ATTORNEYS FEES OR COSTS INCURRED IN ANY PROCEEDING THAT DENN ENGINEERS MAY BE JOINED. 3914 DEL AMO BLVD, SUITE 921 * TORRANCE, CA 90503 * (310) 542-9433 oF 1
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(8
/ ‘ ‘
- The‘d;awilr;gs e'md descr;pt;OTls set erthhon this sheetfanq ;H )
. oA ol S e
= 'Any other use or reuse o sai ‘ra‘wings is‘strictypro i iIe
“wla 1 2 @ 5 L e 2016 by Whchael Loe Arcrito oo™
3rd Floor Entry 118.30' o j B - - - B - - - | iNZ“E 3rd Floor Entry  118.30' ALLRIGHTS RESERVED.
TP. B W _ _ _ _ _ _ B B 1 g B T.P.
| | =z
2nd floor 116.04 | | | (8 | o |2 2nd floor 116.04'
11X T | - I 2 e | I
e e . - S| r R - - - - - - - - - 19— - - Altamura
Z\3 Common 6-Car Condominium Remodel
j = Garage
713 (to be remodeled)
I Nl I '
- - e : 1] B Garage Level 110.34 1208 The Strand
e Bl N A N A A A A A A Tl s 8 Soang tan Beach, CA
XX RO R R R IRRR R PRI
N /\ o // //\\ //\\ //\\ //\\ //\/\ /\\ //\\ //\\ AOOATANAN AN AN AN AN /X\ //\/\ //\\ //\\ //\\ //\\ // /\\ //\\ //\\
RACN N | AR
I I
I I
‘ ‘ Professional Seal
! ! 1 }-BULDING SECTION
' ' ,] /4”: ,] ) —O EE]
C—26726
@ @ @ @ REN. 05-31-18
1219 (N) OPEN TRELLIS }19
|/ |/
3-5 93°—0” \ 3-5
41'-9” " 50'—9 \
i ] i ] i ] ] ] i ] ] ] ] ] 1 i ] ] ] i ] ] ] i ] ] ] i ] ] ] i \ ] ] i ] i | Maximum Allowable Height 134.95° |  Date: 04/28/16
—_— A} I,—--- I . .
g - - N - || - — - - L g g g g TP Revisions By
'7/" REDUCE
I (N) STEEL! DECK SIZE P.C. Submittal MG
| UNIT "C" FRAME — (VERIFY STRUCT. 04/28/2016
CONDITION IN FIELD) O PC Re—Submittal
rem I |
‘ . (E) MASTER (E) (N) BEDROOM #2 (E) BATH {fo'be remodeled) ' = 09/20/2016 ME
O / / \ I - bmittal
/ ROOM e 3 | 10/20/2016 MG
= remodeled) | P.C. Re-Submittal
_L ) rdfloor  125.30 .L. Re-submutta
£ R TR ( e ) SR 11/01/2006 | MG
lo - 7oN ' i J - - - P.C. Re-Submittal MG
I = @ 1 T ] Gy 11/16/2016 | ]
= 330" . 03/ REMOVE REPLACED P.C. Re-Submittal
E mil UNIT "B S & REPLACE . 12/19/2016 JMG
(N) BEAM TO SUPPORT TO BE REMODELED (VERIFY STRUCT,
I o ENCLOSED STAIR ABOVE 3 ( ) CTONDITION N ' P = PERMIT SET MG
J \ 1] (E) CLOSET (N) HALL (E) KITCHEN (E) LIVINGRM. | FIELD) ) (71 = 3rd Floor Entrv 118,30 01/24/2017
S - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - tobe HIT —%- : e DECKS
- — - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - *( - - - - - - *remodélﬁir:* : - T - -—TF 03/24/2017 MG
I B 2 A 1IN 1 o Sy Zndfloor - 116.04 Planning RE-SUBMIT
| S S 1 S / S S DA I, 1) 3\ 08/30/2017 | JMG
Common 6-Car iy (7 I N« N Planning RE-SUBMIT
Garage =2 % ~ETOVE 11/27/2017 MG
| (to be remodeled) T3 74 UNIT "A" (VERIFY STRUCT] & REPLACE (9 - Minor Ex. RE-SUBMIT.
I ™l (TO BE REMODELED) GONDITION IN P — 01/18/2018 IMG
L B - - - B - - - B - - - B - - B - _ FIELD) _ _ _ > = ~ Garage Level 110.34'
| (E) CLOSET (N)HALL || (N)w/D (E) KITCHEN (E) LIVING RM. (t(Eg
o|be
remodeled
‘ - - B - B - - - B - - - - - - | B ) ~ 1stFloor  107.12'
I '
! 40'—4" I,‘ 46'—3" N NN Scale: 1/4"=1-0"
COMMON GARAGE § UNITS A and B v REMOVE ol
‘ f\w_ ks Drawn by: PS
I - I ° °
| e : Building
| I | S 1
' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . N | I . : ~ Thestrand  99.60' ections
¥ ) §
(N) GRADE BEAM & / |__
FOOTING (SEE STRUCT.) BUILDING SECTION ﬁ 4 O
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NOTE:
NOTE: SEE PLANS FOR
SEE PLANS FOR TREAD TREAD & RISER
& RISER DIMENSIONS DIMENSIONS o

10" 7.75” MAX RISE 7.75" MAX RISE 7/ HARD WD NOTE_FLOOR ASSEMBLY:

MIN 10" MIN TREAD 10” MIN TREAD FINISH FLOOR | GYPSUM ASSOCIATION,

: 1%" PLY WD FLOOR—CEILING SYSTEMS,
SUB FLOOR WOOD FRAMED

TILE SET OVER 1% 1/11{20\/'\&%%,\]\/‘/6/ GA FILE NO: FC 5105 FOR
33" MAX \ : THK. FLOAT BED WOOD JOISTS FLOOR—CEILING MICHAEL LEE ARCHITECTS,INC.
. / 11/8" PLY WD | SYSTEM ASSEMBLY.
W SLOPE TREADS T T B FLOOR
\ / %127 ' :‘ GA FILE NO: FC 5011 FOR
1 1/2" x 1” RETANGULAR <N Vo) e WOOD I—JOISTS
\ HANDRAIL W/ROUNDED GRIP B — EXTERIOR GRADE \ \ FLOOR—CEILING SYSTEM
1%” \a3 CORN ERS (.01 ” MlN.) ”’/’ \\\\ PLYWD. “ ’; RlSERS ASSEMBLY.
,r”’ \\ % \\ / / - »
Z ,"’/ \\ S L O P E / //X\\ u“ [ [ o~y L VT L 1 I/ 4? 1 O V2 2200 Hi ghland AVenue
] o’ — \ { 1. | MN Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
s _Tyzf HOLTS e —p ,» \\ I t. 310.545.5771
SECREN 1/ e L I 1" f. 310.545.4330
< % o : \I_ — /] www.mleearchitects.com
e DROP IN ANCHOR SET INTO
™ ;< CMU WALL -
I 7 : k | |
Z= BEAM PER PLAN I} oo ER 1
S STUCCO FINISH (SEE STRUCT.) = 3
Yo SIMP. JOIST :
SIMP. JOIST s
i \n HANGER W TOP ?OAJD\IGFELRANV\{;/E T 7 The drawings and descriptions set forth on this sheet and all
NOTE: FLANGE / copyrights therein are, and shall remain the property of Michael
SEE PLANS FOR TREAD & Lee Archi.tejcts. Use of this drawing i§ Alimited to a one-time use on
RISER DIMENSIONS STUCCO IS < STC 55 SOUND BATT. e e
7.75" MAX RISE ( 2) LAYERS % ” without the (e;xp;iess written permiiisigg ofeI;/Iicl}.lcaeil ;Cez Architects.
10" MIN TREAD ;%ES(QCE;VB P L Copy gh/:(I?ngilléGtI’{yTI;[RESEIR];/ESA, hitects.
)
1%” TO 2" MAX. VERIFY RESILLIENT CHANNEL L )/J(
SHAPE W/ ARCHITECT. ()
NOTE: s
PER 2013 CBC APPENDIX |
@ TYP. HANDRAIL 1207.2 (AIR—BORNE SOUND): Altamura
37="—0" TYP, EXTERIOR STAIR & WALKWAY —STC50 MIN (45 IF FIELD TYP. WOOD SYAIR CONNECTION . -
T 4 3"=1'-0" TESTED) IN ACCORDANCE 1 1 1/5"=1'-0" Condominium Remodel
WITH ASTME E 90.
STEEL HANDRAIL BEYOND
STEEL PLATE & BOLTED
CONNECTION (SEE STRUCT.) WATERPROOFING 1208 The Strand
: -~ NOTE. Manhattan Beach, CA
FINISH FLOOR MITERED CORNERS NOTE: SEE PLANS FOR TREAD & 90266
SEE PLANS FOR TREAD RISER DIMENSIONS NOTE:
STONE/TILE. FINISH & RISER DIMENSIONS 075" MAX RISE
_SLOPE OVER 15" FLOAT BED 7.75" MAX RISE 10” 10" MIN TREAD ALL FINISH WOOD TO BE
T 4 117 MIN TREAD I mamman STAIN GRADE UNLESS
e ' » ' =1 OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
= :Z?E%E . ;LJD{DESR TS 2 Vo" TO 27 MAX. VERIFY — TILE SET OVER 14" THK g
I » = HAPE W/ ARCHITECT. : . 4 ‘ ] .
. ¢ 9 = 8 > / RSB / FLOAT BED , ) ) Professional Seal
| ’| MIN. . b . : 11/2” NOSE W/ 1/4
-~ \/ s = Q|2 SLOPE TREADS J":12" _ ) OVERHANG
\,\’ L;i/* B | 8 _ N = LL Lo L T 1] I
‘ =] . ) T EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWD. F
N 0 [ > o = . = -
[ | e " S N SRR SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS - 3,
fy - 2 O\ — Tl FOR CONNECTION . 74 HARD WD TREADS
/ / N INTERMEDIATES SHALL /| ] / AND RISERS
N— 2 HT 11 )
™ NOT ALLOW A 4”8 TO B CONCRETE SIDE YARD (LI~ YT T T
T PASS THROUGH —— /
~l I : 11/8” PLY WD SUB
BEAM PER STRUCTURAL Sl A & PO = 2 7 / : oK %" WD FINISH
2 P A 7 — 4
NG CONNECTION (SEE STRUCT.) o e } ‘ ) < = B (& /FLOOR
ol 1 o ] ‘ y | N T YOI T T T T 7S T
SIMP. JOIST HANGER ' / L = PLY WD
W/TOP FLANGE z I L y oy J_ SUB-FLOOR
= |/
2 ) N/ Date: 04/28/16
+ SPACE BETWEEN RISER, | g I
™ TREAD, AND BOTTOM 4 4 Y
RAIL SHALL NOT ALLOW / Revisions B
A 8”9 TO PASS h —~————CONC. FOUNDATION / ~— SEE y
THROUGH / STRUCTURAL .
/ PLANS FOR P.C. Submittal ]MG
CONNECTION 04/28/2016
NOTE: P.C. Re-Submittal MG
5 TYP., STEEL STAIR CONNECTION SEE PLANS FOR TREAD & 09/20/2016 J
3/ 47=1"-0" RISER DIMENSIONS -
7.75” MAX RISE 2 TYP. WOOD STAIR CONNECTION P.C. Re-Submittal IMG
@ '1TY1F>8§X1T/ [\]A{/DDD STAIR @ DECK @ TYP. STAIR & GUARDRAIL , ‘\ 53 10” MIN TREAD 1 1/2"=1"-0" 10/20/2016
= —_ 3/4//:1/_0// - 8 R
|2 P.C. Re-Submittal
BUILDING TO NORTH PROPERTY LINE (PER SERVEY) g 11/01/2016 MG
} D CR LAURENCE COMPANY, INC. -
L EESLQALJF?C?':IEE Sggr?fgggg%wom ‘ 3'—=0" CLEAR ! u| EggigggH REPORT: ICC-ES REPORT P.C. Re-Submittal ]MG
15"x1"x)8" S.S. ESR-3269 o MIN. ENIE / = 11/16/2016
e TUBE CAP = KZJBXQ ({i/zP S-S GLASS RAILINGS NOTES (CBC SECT. 2407): / /
GLASS RAILINGS NOTES (CBC SECT. 2407): A. PANELS AND THEIR SUPPORT SYSTEM P C Re_Submlttal
» A. PANELS AND THEIR SUPPORT SYSTEM s SHALL BE DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND THE e
1FI}OI1DERELE)A\MC|;,E§;§D & SHALL BE DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND THE EXISTING BUILDING LINE - B 11/16” LAMINATED & LOAD SPECIFIED IN SECTION 1607.7 A 12/19/2016 IMG
0 " ” LOAD SPECIFIED IN SECTION 1607.7 A = TEMPERED GLASS SAFETY FACTOR OF 4 SHALL BE USED.
%) 17X ”/2 STEEL TUBE AND GUARDRAIL SAFETY FACTOR OF 4 SHALL BE USED. a GUARDRAIL PERMIT SET
% 21” STEEL STAND OFf B. GLASS BALUSTERS SHALL BE INSTALLED 16"%X)%” HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED Z B GLASS BALUSTEgngALLBEINSTALLED ]MG
. . WITH A HANDRAIL OR GUARDRAIL
- (WHERE APPLICABLE) s e HToD TS Ve STEEL HORIZONTAL RAIL H o] 2| [ e 01/24/2017
< P ATTACHED. = — GLASS IS LIMITED TO USE IN
U&'}'_iﬁfggﬁé’:@%ﬁélgg,\\,/\éﬁEEO'\,;O n <| < HANDRAILS/GUARDRAILS WHERE NO C. EACH HANDRAIL OR GUARDRAIL DECKS
< 3'—0" CLR. THE SURFACE IS PROTECTED FROM | 3 = C. EACH HANDRAIL OR GUARDRAIL " N Q| = WALKING SURFACE IS BENEATH OR MINVOM OF 3 6L ASS BALUSTERS OR 03/ 24/ 2017 ]MG
THE RISK OF FALLING GLASS AS “ﬁ = SECTION SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY A 1%"x%" HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED STEEL P x| < THE SURFACE IS PROTECTED FROM MINIMUM OF 3 GLASS BALUSTERS OR
> - MINIMUM OF 3 GLASS BALUSTERS OR '_n” SKO G GLASS AS .
% 1%7X%” HOT DIPPED = e D N SECTION 2407.1 OF THE | 7 OTHERWISE SUPPORTED SO THAT VERTICAL SUPPORT @ 4—0" O.C. MAX'K ol = NOTED IN SECTION 2407.1 OF THE REMINS Py PLAGE SHOULD ONE Planmng RE-SUBMIT
2 2 ’ REMAINS IN PLACE SHOULD ONE M~ © 2015 IBC. BALUSTER PANEL FAIL. 3
© | 2| HORIZONTAL RAL——— RUBBER GASKET TO BALUSTER PANEL FAIL CHEN % 08/30/2017 | JMG
<< s . M 3
4 o SECURE GLASS ALUM MILLCORE :@— Z| 4 || USE AN APPROVED | RoooRr oAskET 1O Planning RE-SUBMIT
- USE AN APPROVED ALUMIN. GUARDRAIL [ = COMPATIBLE SEALANT AT " 11/27/2017 MG
B Xy = B COMPATIBLE SEALANT AT : z, I & GUARDRAIL ATTACHMENT ALUMIN. GUARDRAIL
© | = T "y CHANNEL, CENTER COPPER FLASHING T ©| I FOR BOLTS THROUGH CHANNEL, CENTER Minor Ex. RE-SUBMIT
C o =l 1%6"x%" STEEL GUARDRAIL ATTACHMENT FOR ON PARAPET WIDTH =R 7 FRAMING ON PARAPET WIDTH 01/18/é018 ]MC
o Z <+ VERTICAL BOLTS THROUGH FRAMING <+ o
o | @ | 135"x%” HOT DIPPED L,%_,x | SUPPORT SLOPED DECK DRAIN (SEE DETAIL L.%_P e 2 —— BLOCKING ON
= | ™ Z | GALVANIZED STEEL =l LAG BOLTS TYP. S BLOCKING ON 2/A6.2) = PR | I AP PR LAG BOLTS TYP. SIDES OF
: < | VERTICAL SUPPORT @ A= (SEE STRUCT.) EITHER SIDE OF 12 9 (SEE STRUCT) ALUMIN. CHANNEL
S O | 40" 0.C. MAX. ¢ OF CONCRETE ALUMIN. CHANNEL IN—WALL DRAIN 7";
i TREADS . DECK JOISTS PER PLAN g [N tavers o PIPE PATH %IE%NGWF??RESTSERCURS e o
(SEE STRUCT) < : BITUTHENE, 1 - .
SET S.S. PLATE FLUSH __ N > BELOW ALUM : BOARD
WITH CONCRETE FINISH SLOPE CHANNEL. 1 _ N
E%EFRACE @ TIME OF o = g ABOVE WOOD = % -
\ \\‘ : SPACERS. | <l‘3/8 T T T —T T — Sca e: SEE DWGS.
\ b y
| [ 4
T& + \\ ™ - Al I\ T\ _'%'—D POST Drawn by:
2 3}/2”X5”X%” GALV =i |/ J" \\ N y’y \\ | .
- - — ‘ I STRINGER,
] PLATE W/ (4) = — , 7— 1 {50 nor — Architectural
- 1/2” COUNTER BEAM PER PLAN L ~ .
SUNK SCREWS | (SEE STRUCT.) . STUCCO FINISH / 'EVEIF_%SED Detalls
(SEE STRUCT) ‘ L BEAM (SEE STRUCT.) .
= — — — e o113 _|BoTTOM OF StalrS
AT T e e o ,!, 8 4” lposT
(PLYWOOD TO OUTSIDE OF STEEL, V.L.F.)
EXTERIOR GUARDRAIL TYP. EXTERIOR DECK GUARDRAIL TYP. INTERIOR GUARDRAIL A 6 1
@ Y T Q P EXTER @ TYP,_STEEL_STAIR AND GUARDRAIL 3 i .

n
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Structural Observation /Significant Construction Stages
(Only Checked items are required)

Firm or Individual to be responsible for the Structural Observation:

Name: McCullum Engineering O Licensed Architect &‘(Registered Engineer
Phone: (310) 944-0898 California Registration Number: C68850
CONSTRUCTION Construction Type Elements/Connections to be observed
STAGE
Foundation &{Fooﬁng, Stem Walls, Piers Shear Wall Anchor Bolts and Holdowns, Foundation
O Mat Foundation Reinforcement, Grade Beam Reinforcement, Steel Column
&(Coisson, Pile, Grade Beams Base/Pad Connection

O Stepping/Retaining
Foundation, Hillside Special

Anchors

O Others:

SYMBOLS /ABBREVIATIONS: LARR SCHED. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION
FJ. = FLOOR JOISTS (N) = NEW CONNECTOR /ELEMENT LARR # 1 T(HIS SECTION CONFORMS TO LOS ANGELES )REGIONAL UNIFORM CODE PROGRAM
- _ SIMP. A35 25716 COMMITTEE |-3: STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION) STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION
RR. = ROOF RAFTERS (E) = EXISTING LUS HANGER 25076 PROGRAM AND DESIGNATION OF THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER
C.J. = CEILING JOISTS RB = ROOF BEAM/JOIST [SU/LSSU HANGER
K.P. = KING POST FB = FLOOR BEAM/JOIST ST STRAPS 25713 2 PROJECT INFORMATION
TP = TYPICAL HNGR = HANGER PC/EPC POST CAP 25714 PROJECT ADDRESS: 1208 The Strand, Manhattan Beach
0.C. = ON CENTER SIMP. = SIMPSON AC/ACE POST CAP 25714 DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Remodel of Existing Residence
B.N. = BOUNDARY NAILING PSL = PARALLAM, TRUSJOIST HDU HOLDOWN 25720 OWNER: Altumara
EN. = EDGE NAILING MB. = MACHINE BOLT LSL, PSL, & LVL BEAMS 25202 ARCHITECT: Michael Lee Architects
N B = HARDY FRAME PANELS 25759 ENGINEER: MCCULLUM ENGINEERING
\S/”I\AF —S”\\A/léF/?IF;Y N FELD EDBR = ﬁIE[)ngFESEAM/BOARD TRUSJOIST MICROLAMS 25202 PERMIT APPL. NO.:
e - = GLTV HANGERS 25803
BLKN'G = BLOCKING UNO = UNLESS NOTE OTHERWISE MST STRAPS 25713 STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION
IUS HANGERS 25801 (ONLY CHECKED ITEMS ARE REQUIRED)
> noiowtes sEmR WL O IDIATES KNG OST e s e T o oo™ e e e
X4,
FOUNDATION WALL FRAME DIAPHRAGM
= INDICATES POST INDICATES 6x6 POST
(4x4, UNO) X (UNO) X MFOOTING, STEM WALLS, PIERS |[ ] CONCRETE m/STEEL MOMENT FRAME [] CONCRETE
[ ] MAT FOUNDATION [ ] MASONRY |[ ] STEEL BRACED FRAME [ ] STEEL DECK
= INDICATES 4x6 POST — 1 INDICATES SIMPSON HANGER MCAISSON, PILES, GRADE BEAMS m/WOOD [ ] CONCRETE MOMENT FRAME m/WOOD
(UNO) ":gas”FggnggP BSEAAV;\/ANS PERIODIC SPECIAL [INSPECTION 15 REQUIRED [ ] STEPP’G/RETAIN'G FOUNDATION, |[ ] OTHERS: |[_] MASONRY WALL FRAME [] OTHERS:
FOR WOOD SHEAR WALLS, SHEAR PANELS, HILLSIDE SPECIAL ANCHORS | HARDY FR.
AND DIAPHRAGMS, INCLUDING NAILING, OTHERS. OTHERS.
BOLTING, ANCHORING, AND OTHER L] oTHERS: L] '
FASTENING TO COMPONENTS OF THE . DECLARATION BY OWNER
SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM.
I, THE OWNER OF THE PROJECT, DECLARE THAT THE ABOVE LISTED FIRM OR
SPECIAL INSPECTION BY A DEPUTY INDIVIDUAL IS HIRED BY ME TO BE THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER.
INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED WHERE THE

FASTENER SPACING OF THE SHEATHING IS
4 INCHES ON CENTER OR LESS

SIGNATURE: DATE:

GENERAL WOOD NOTES

IGN

SPECTION.
IS OF WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS. FLOOR

WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SPANS SHALL CONFORM TO CBC T-2304.7.

i FULL HEADS UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED. (CBC 2306.2)

OD SHALL BE HOT DIPPED, GALVANIZED STEEL OR STAINLESS STEEL. (CBC 2304.9.5)

5 SHALL MEET THE SAME DIMENSIONS AS THAT REQUIRED FOR HAND—-DRIVEN NAILS,

BOX NAILS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. (LARUCP 23-03)

CTURAL GLUED—-LAMINATED TIMBER, STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER AND DESIGN TRUSSES
CTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS OR WHERE THE EFFECTS OF SUCH ALTERATIONS ARE

D WOOD. (CBC 2304.11.2.4)

F SYMBOL AND LAMINATION SPECIES PER NDS—-05 T-5-A.

IAMETER FOR SMOOTH SHANK PORTION. (NDS—05)

CTION 11.1.2.2)

[E WASHERS; AND HOLD-DOWNS SHALL BE TIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO COVERING THE WALL

ATIVE-TREATED WOOD AND SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: IDENTIFICATION OF
'ENTION (PCF), END USE FOR WHICH THE PRODUCT IS TREATED, AWPA STANDARD TO WHICH

CY. (CBC 2303.1.8.1)

5 BEFORE BEING COVERED WITH INSULATION, INTERIOR WALL FINISH, AND FLOOR COVERING OF

ESS FOR LUMBER AND 15% OR LESS FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS BEFORE USE. (CBC
RIVEN SO THAT THEIR HEAD OR CROWN IS FLUSH WITH THE SURFACE OF THE SHEATHING.

L BE NATURALLY DURABLE OR PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD PER CBC 2304.11.5.

ITH A WIDTH OF UP TO 3/16” LARGER THAN THE BOLT DIAMETER AND A SLOT LENGTH NOT
HE PLATE WASHER AND THE NUT. (CBC 2305.3.11)

E LABELED. THE LABEL SHALL CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: THE IDENTIFICATION MARK OF
t TREATING MANUFACTURER, THE NAME OF THE FIRE—RETARDANT TREATMENT, THE SPECIES
RYING AFTER TREATMENT, CONFORMANCE WITH APPROPRIATE STANDARDS IN ACCORDANCE

CATIONS, MUST INCLUDE THE WORDS ™“NO INCREASE IN THE LISTED CLASSIFICATION WHEN

NOTES

SIAT

LLOWS

(OOD

NK

AND
BLE

IMUM
STS

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 15/32" CDX APA—RATED SHEATHING, EXPOSURE 1, MIN.
SPAN RATING 24 /0, NAILED WITH 8d COMMON @ 6"o.c. EDGES & BOUNDARIES AND

12"0.c AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS.

FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 23/32" CDX APA—RATED STURD—I-FLOOR, T&G,
EXPOSURE 1, MIN. SPAN RATING 20" o.c., NAILED WITH 10d COMMON @ 6"o.c.
EDGES & BOUNDARIES AND 1270.c AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS, U.N.O.

LADBS LICENSED FABRICATOR IS REQUIRED FOR ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL, GLULAM BEAMS

AND PARALLAMS

GLULAM AND PARALLAM BEAMS MUST BE FABRICATED BY A LA DBS LICENSED SHOP

3x4 OR 2x6 MINIMUM STUD SIZE @ 16" o.c. REQUIRED FOR BEARING WALLS OVER
10 FEET IN HT.

ROOFING MATERIAL NOT TO EXCEED 6 PSF

CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WIND OR SEISMIC FORCE

RESISTING SYSTME /COMPONENT LISTED IN THE "STATEMENT OF SPECIAL
INSPECTION” SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE

LADBS INSPECTORS AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK ON

SUCH SYSTEM OR COMPONENT PER SEC. 1706.1

HOLDOWN CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE APPROVED PLATE
WASHERS; AND HOLDOWS SHALL BE RETIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO COVERING THE
WALL FRAMING. CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE STEEL PLATE
WASHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 2306.5 OF THE LABC.

FIELD WELDING TO BE DONE BY WELDERS CERTIFIED BY THE LABDS FOR STRUCTURAL
STEEL, REINFORCING STEEL. CONTINUOUS INSPECTION BY A DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS
REQUIRED.

SHOP WELDS MUST BE PERFORMED IN A LA CITY BLDNG. DEPT. LICENSED
FARBRICATOR'S SHOP.

DRAG LINE

DRAG LINE: SIMPSON ST6236 @ ALL BREAKS AND DIAPHRAGM EDGE NAILING.

4 PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING
THIS MEETING IS MANDATORY FOR ALL PROJECTS. THE PARTICIPANTS
SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO REPRESENTATIVES OF: THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD, CONTRACTOR, FRAMING SUBCONTRACTOR,
ARCHITECT, AND DEPUTY INSPECTOR. THE PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING
SHALL BE COORDINATED BY THE CONTRACTOR. THIS MEETING MAY BE
ACOMPLISHED BY MEANS OF A TELECONFERENCE.

5 OBSERVATION REPORT
A CITY STANDARD FORM WILL BE USED TO NOTE ALL OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES.

6 DEPT. OF BUILDING & SAFETY INSPECTOR
THE BUILDING & SAFETY INSPECTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL OBSERVED
DEFICIENCIES HAVE BEEN CORRECTED AND MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL
STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS BASED ON THE EXTENT OF THE DEFICIENCIES.
THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WITH COPIES OF
THE BUILDING INSPECTION DOCUMENTATION SHOWING THAT THE OBSERVED
DEFICIENCIES HAVE BEEN CORRECTED.

7 CHANGES TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
CHANGES ARE TO BE MADE TO THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ONLY BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

8 NOTES TO THE CONTRACTOR:
A. THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS ARE ADVISORY ONLY AND DO NOT
BIND THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY OR CERTIFY THAT THE

WORK WILL PASS THE APPROPRIATE DEPARTMENT INSPECTION(S).

B. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION DOES NOT CERTIFY, GUARANTEE OR
ENSURE CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS. IT DOES NOT
PROVIDE THE QUALITY ASSURANCE OF CONTINUOUS INSPECTION.

IT DOES NOT INCLUDE OR WAIVE THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROGRESS,
CALLED OR CONTINUOUS INSPECTIONS BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR
OR DEPUTY INSPECTOR. HOWEVER, STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION DOES
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL REVIEW OF THE FIELD CONSTRUCTION TO
SUBSTANTIALLY INCREASE THE LIKELIHOOD THAT THE STRUCTURAL
SYSTEM WILL BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED

PLANS.
DESIGN DEAD LOADS
ROOF — 14 psf.
CEILING — 7/ psf.
EXT. WALL — 16 psf.
INT. WALL — 8 psf. CONTINUQUS INSPECTION BY A
DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR
DESIGN _LIVE LOADS FIELD WELDING, CONCRETE DESIGNED
oG s b WITH fc GREATER THAN 2500 PSI.,
FLOOR — 40 psf HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING, SPRAYED
ON FIREPROOFING, ENGINEERED
SEISMIC COEFFICIENTS MASONRY, HIGH—LIFT GROUTING,
= 10, 2Py B f PRE—STRESSED CONCRETE, HIGH LOAD
Swe 1189 | = 1.0 Site Class D DIAPHRAGMS, AND SPECIAL MOMENT
p=13 Ca = 3.0 RESISTING CONCRETE FRAMES.
—SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D
—SIMPLIFIED DESIGN PROCEDURE
—FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM: BEARING
WALL—SHEAR WALL SYSTEM/
MOMENT FRAME SYSTEM
THE FOLLOWING APPLIES TO ALL SHEAR WALLS
WIND PRESSURE COEFFICIENTS DESIGNATIONS OF B, C, D, & E:
90 mph Basic Wind Speed a. Sx SILL PLATE
[=1.0 Exposure C b. 3x STUDS AND BLOCKS BETWEEN ADJACENT
Pssoa= 15.49 psf Pssoc= 10.29 psf PANELS
Psse= —8.11 psf Psso= —4.84 psf C. %’ EDGE DISTANCES FOR PLYWOOD BOUNDARY
NAILING
SOIL DESCRIPTION d.  ALL PANEL JOINT AND SILL PLATE NAILING
STIFF SOIL (S\TE CLASS D) SHALL BE STAGGERED
W/ 1500 psf. BEARING e. FOR THE ANCHOR BOLTS IN SHEAR WALL SILL
VALUE. PLATES, PROVIDE 0.229”x3"x3” PLATE
WASHERS WITH SLOTTED CUT HOLE

GENERAL NOTES AND SCHEDULES

Wall O Concrete Shear Wall Nailing, Shear Transfer Connections, Drag
O Masonry Straps/Struts, Steel Column Connections
&(Wood
O Others:

Frame &(Stee\ Moment Frame Steel Column Connections

O Steel Braced Frame

Concrete Moment Frame

O
O Masonry Moment Frame
O

Others: Hardy Frame Panels

Diophrogm O Concrete Plywood/Diaphragm Nailing, Drag Line Nailing
O Steel Deck
&(Wood
O Others:

Others

DECLARATION BY OWNER OR OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE

l, the owner of the project the owner’s representative, declare that the above listed firm
or individual is hired by me to be the Structural Observer.

Signature Date

GENERAL NOTES FOR STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION

(1) Structural Observation is required for the structural system in accordance with the
Information Bulletin No. P/BC 2002—024 Structural Observation is the visual observation at the
construction site of the elements and connections of the structural system at significant
construction stages and the complete structure for general conformance to the approved
plans and specifications. Structural Observation does not waive the responsibility for the
inspections required of the building inspector or the deputy inspector.

(2) The owner shall employ a State of California registered civil or structural engineer or
licensed architect to perform the structural observation. The Department of Building and
Safety (LADBS) recommends the use of the engineer or architect responsible for the structural
design who are independent of the contractor.

(3) The structural observer shall provide evidence of employment by the owner or the owner’s
representative. A letter from the owner, the owener’'s representative, or a copy of the service
agreement for services shall be sent to the building inspector before the first site visit.

(4) The owner or owner’s representative shall coordinate and call for a meeting between the
engineer or architect responsible for the structural design, structural observer, contractor,
affected subcontractors and deputy inspectors. The purpose of the meeting shall be to
identify the major structural elements and connections that affect the vertical and lateral load

systems of the structure and to review scheduling of the required observations. A record of
the meeting shall be included in the first observation report submitted to the building
department.

(5) The Structural Observer shall perfrom site visits at those steps in the progress of the
work that allow for correction of deficiencies without substantial effort or uncovering of the
work involved. At a minimum, the listed significatn construction stages on the following
Structural Observation /Significant Construction Stages table require a site visit and an
observation report from the structural observer.

(6) The structural observer shall prepare a report of the Structural Observatoin Report from
IN/Form.08 (part 1) for each significant stage of construction observered. The original of the
Structural Observation report shall be sent to the building inspector’'s office and shall be
signed and sealed (wet stamp) by the responsible structural observer. One copy of the
observation report shall be attached to the approved plans. The attached copy to the plans
shall be signed and sealed (wet stamp) by the reponsible structural observer or their designee.
Copied of the report shall also be given to the owner, contractor, and deputy inspector. Any
deficiency noted on the observation report will become the responsibility of the structural
engineer or record to verify its compliance by him (her), or by a registered deputy inspector
at the discretion of the Structural Observer.

(7) A final structural observation report and that of the registered deputy inspector must be
submitted which shows that all observed deficiences were resolved and structural system
generally conforms with the approved plans and specifications. The Department of Building
and Safety (LADBS) will not accept the structural work without this final observation report
and that of the registered deputy inspector (when provided) and the correction of specific
deficiencies noted during normal building inspection.

(8) The Structural Observer shall provide the original stamped and signed Structural
Observation report to the City of Los Angeles Building Department of Building and Safety
Building Inspector.

(9) When the owner elects to change the structural observer of record, the owner shall:

a) notify the building inspector in writing before the next inspection by submitting
completed "Structural Observation Program” and Designation of the Structural Observer” from
IN/Form.08 (part 2)

b) call an additional preconstruction meeting, and

c) furnish the replacement structural observer with a copy of all previous observation

reports.

The replacement structural observer shall approve the correction of the orginal observed
deficiencies unless otherwise approved by plan check supervision. The policy of the
Department shall be to correct any property noted deficiencies without consideration of  thier

source.

(10) The engineer or architect of record shall develop all changes relating to the structural
systes. The building department shall review and approve all changes to the approved plans
and specifications.

email: EMengineering@verizon.net
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(310) 944-0898
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These drawings are not
valid for comnstruction
unless wet stamped and
signed by McCullum
Engineer.

Remodel
1208 The Strand
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

PROJECT

DRAWING

General Notes
& Schedules

REVISIONS

JOB# 13—060
ENGINEER EWM

SPECIAL INSPECTION (BY A CERTIFIED INSPECTOR) IS REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING:

ELEMENT(S) TYPE OF INSPECTION
—SIMPSON SET=XP EPOXY. it CONTINUOUS INSPECTION
—FIELD WELD S o it CONTINUOUS INSPECTION
—SHEAR PANELS & DIAPHRAGMS WHERE THE FASTENER SPACING OF THE

SHEATHING IS 4 INCHES ON CENTER OR LESS........... PERIODIC INSPECTION
—GRADE BEAMS (3000 PSI)iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e CONTINUOUS INSPECTION

DRAWN

CHECKED

FILE  Altamura.dwg

DATE 7/16/13

SCALE 1/4"=1"-0"

ric McCullum Engineering Services.

e use of these plans, calculations and specitications shall be restricted to the original site for which they were prepared, and publication thereof Is expressly limited to such use. Reproduction, publication or reuse by any method, in whole or part, is prohibited without the permission and consent o

rights reserved.

opyright 2005. A
(McCulllum Engineering). Title to the Plans, calculations and specifications shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of these restrictions. In the event of unauthorized reuse of the plans by a third party, the third party shall hold McCullum Engineering harmless. Note: Plans are not valid for construction unless approved by the corresponding city building

department.
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STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION 1    THIS SECTION CONFORMS TO LOS ANGELES REGIONAL UNIFORM CODE PROGRAM       (COMMITTEE I-3: STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION) STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION      PROGRAM AND DESIGNATION OF THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER 2    PROJECT INFORMATION PROJECT INFORMATION      PROJECT ADDRESS:    1208 The Strand, Manhattan Beach 1208 The Strand, Manhattan Beach      DESCRIPTION OF WORK:     Remodel of Existing Residence Remodel of Existing Residence      OWNER:               Altumara Altumara      ARCHITECT:      Michael Lee Architects Michael Lee Architects      ENGINEER:       MCCULLUM ENGINEERING MCCULLUM ENGINEERING      PERMIT APPL. NO.:    3    DECLARATION BY OWNER DECLARATION BY OWNER      I, THE OWNER OF THE PROJECT, DECLARE THAT THE ABOVE LISTED FIRM OR       INDIVIDUAL IS HIRED BY ME TO BE THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER.      SIGNATURE:                                  DATE: 4    PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING      THIS MEETING IS MANDATORY FOR ALL PROJECTS.  THE PARTICIPANTS       SHALL INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO REPRESENTATIVES OF: THE       ENGINEER OF RECORD, CONTRACTOR, FRAMING SUBCONTRACTOR,      ARCHITECT, AND DEPUTY INSPECTOR.  THE PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING      SHALL BE COORDINATED BY THE CONTRACTOR. THIS MEETING MAY BE       ACOMPLISHED BY MEANS OF A TELECONFERENCE. 5    OBSERVATION REPORT OBSERVATION REPORT      A CITY STANDARD FORM WILL BE USED TO NOTE ALL OBSERVED DEFICIENCIES. 6    DEPT. OF BUILDING & SAFETY INSPECTOR DEPT. OF BUILDING & SAFETY INSPECTOR      THE BUILDING & SAFETY INSPECTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL OBSERVED      DEFICIENCIES HAVE BEEN CORRECTED AND MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL      STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS BASED ON THE EXTENT OF THE DEFICIENCIES.      THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WITH COPIES OF      THE BUILDING INSPECTION DOCUMENTATION SHOWING THAT THE OBSERVED      DEFICIENCIES HAVE BEEN CORRECTED. 7    CHANGES TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS CHANGES TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS      CHANGES ARE TO BE MADE TO THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ONLY BY THE      STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD. 8    NOTES TO THE CONTRACTOR: NOTES TO THE CONTRACTOR:      A.   THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS ARE ADVISORY ONLY AND DO NOT           BIND THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY OR CERTIFY THAT THE            WORK WILL PASS THE APPROPRIATE DEPARTMENT INSPECTION(S).      B.   STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION DOES NOT CERTIFY, GUARANTEE OR           ENSURE CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS.  IT DOES NOT           PROVIDE THE QUALITY ASSURANCE OF CONTINUOUS INSPECTION.           IT DOES NOT INCLUDE OR WAIVE THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROGRESS,           CALLED OR CONTINUOUS INSPECTIONS BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR            OR DEPUTY INSPECTOR.  HOWEVER, STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION DOES           PROVIDE ADDITIONAL REVIEW OF THE FIELD CONSTRUCTION TO           SUBSTANTIALLY INCREASE THE LIKELIHOOD THAT THE STRUCTURAL           SYSTEM WILL BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED           PLANS.
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GENERAL NOTES FOR STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION (1) Structural Observation is required for the structural system in accordance with the Information Bulletin No. P/BC 2002-024 Structural Observation is the visual observation at the construction site of the elements and connections of the structural system at significant construction stages and the complete structure for general conformance to the approved plans and specifications.  Structural Observation does not waive the responsibility for the inspections required of the building inspector or the deputy inspector. (2) The owner shall employ a State of California registered civil or structural engineer or licensed architect to perform the structural observation.  The Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) recommends the use of the engineer or architect responsible for the structural design who are independent of the contractor. (3) The structural observer shall provide evidence of employment by the owner or the owner's representative.  A letter from the owner, the owener's representative, or a copy of the service agreement for services shall be sent to the building inspector before the first site visit. (4) The owner or owner's representative shall coordinate and call for a meeting between the engineer or architect responsible for the structural design, structural observer, contractor, affected subcontractors and deputy inspectors.  The purpose of the meeting shall be to identify the major structural elements and connections that affect the vertical and lateral load systems of the structure and to review scheduling of the required observations.   A record of the meeting shall be included in the first observation report submitted to the building department. (5) The Structural Observer shall perfrom site visits at those steps in the progress of the work that allow for correction of deficiencies without substantial effort or uncovering of the work involved.  At a minimum, the listed significatn construction stages on the following Structural Observation/Significant Construction Stages table require a site visit and an observation report from the structural observer. (6) The structural observer shall prepare a report of the Structural Observatoin Report from IN/Form.08 (part 1) for each significant stage of construction observered.  The original of the Structural Observation report shall be sent to the building inspector's office and shall be signed and sealed (wet stamp) by the responsible structural observer.  One copy of the observation report shall be attached to the approved plans.  The attached copy to the plans shall be signed and sealed (wet stamp) by the reponsible structural observer or their designee.  Copied of the report shall also be given to the owner, contractor, and deputy inspector.  Any deficiency noted on the observation report will become the responsibility of the structural engineer or record to verify its compliance by him (her), or by a registered deputy inspector at the discretion of the Structural Observer. (7) A final structural observation report and that of the registered deputy inspector must be submitted which shows that all observed deficiences were resolved and structural system generally conforms with the approved plans and specifications.  The Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) will not accept the structural work without this final observation report and that of the registered deputy inspector (when provided) and the correction of specific deficiencies noted during normal building inspection. (8) The Structural Observer shall provide the original stamped and signed Structural Observation report to the City of Los Angeles Building Department of Building and Safety Building Inspector. (9) When the owner elects to change the structural observer of record, the owner shall: a) notify the building inspector in writing before the next inspection by submitting  completed "Structural Observation Program" and Designation of the Structural Observer"  from from IN/Form.08 (part 2) b) call an additional preconstruction meeting, and c) furnish the replacement structural observer with a copy of all previous observation reports. The replacement structural observer shall approve the correction of the orginal observed deficiencies unless otherwise approved by plan check supervision.  The policy of the  Department shall be to correct any property noted deficiencies without consideration of  thier thier source. (10) The engineer or architect of record shall develop all changes relating to the structural systes.  The building department shall review and approve all changes to the approved plans and specifications.
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HOLDOWN CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE APPROVED PLATE WASHERS; AND HOLDOWS SHALL BE RETIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO COVERING THE WALL FRAMING.  CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE STEEL PLATE WASHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 2306.5 OF THE LABC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIELD WELDING TO BE DONE BY WELDERS CERTIFIED BY THE LABDS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL, REINFORCING STEEL.  CONTINUOUS INSPECTION BY A DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHOP WELDS MUST BE PERFORMED IN A LA CITY BLDNG. DEPT. LICENSED FARBRICATOR'S SHOP.

AutoCAD SHX Text
GENERAL WOOD NOTES

AutoCAD SHX Text
A. FOUNDATION SILLS SHALL BE NATURALLY DURABLE OR PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD. (CBC 2304.11.2.4)  B. GLULAM BEAMS MUST BE FABRICATED IN AN APPROVED SHOP. IDENTIFY GRADE SYMBOL AND LAMINATION SPECIES PER NDS-05 T-5-A.  C. PROVIDE LEAD HOLE 40% TO 70% OF THREADED SHANK DIAMETER AND FULL DIAMETER FOR SMOOTH SHANK PORTION. (NDS-05)  D. ALL BOLT HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED 1/32” TO 1/16" OVERSIZED. (NDS-05 SECTION 11.1.2.2)   TO 1/16" OVERSIZED. (NDS-05 SECTION 11.1.2.2)  E. HOLD-DOWN CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE APPROVED PLATE WASHERS; AND HOLD-DOWNS SHALL BE TIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO COVERING THE WALL FRAMING. (CBC 2305.3.7.1)  F. HOLD-DOWN HARDWARE MUST BE SECURED IN PLACE PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION.  G. ROOF DIAPHRAGM NAILING TO BE INSPECTED BEFORE COVERING. STRENGTH AXIS OF WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS. FLOOR DIAPHRAGMS SHALL BE TONGUE AND GROOVE OR HAVE BLOCKED PANEL EDGES. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SPANS SHALL CONFORM TO CBC T-2304.7.  H. ALL DIAPHRAGM AND SHEAR WALL NAILING SHALL UTILIZE COMMON NAILS WITH FULL HEADS UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED. (CBC 2306.2)  I. FASTENERS IN PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD OR FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED WOOD SHALL BE HOT DIPPED, GALVANIZED STEEL OR STAINLESS STEEL. (CBC 2304.9.5)  J. MECHANICALLY DRIVEN NAILS USED IN WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEAR WALLS SHALL MEET THE SAME DIMENSIONS AS THAT REQUIRED FOR HAND-DRIVEN NAILS, INCLUDING DIAMETER, MIN. LENGTH AND MIN. HEAD DIAMETER. CLIPPED HEAD OR BOX NAILS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. (LARUCP 23-03)  K. ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS SUCH AS PREFABRICATED WOOD I-JOISTS, STRUCTURAL GLUED-LAMINATED TIMBER, STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER AND DESIGN TRUSSES SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED OR DRILLED EXCEPT WHERE PERMITTED BY THE MANUFACTURERS' RECOMMENDATIONS OR WHERE THE EFFECTS OF SUCH ALTERATIONS ARE SPECIFICALLY CONSIDERED IN THE DESIGN OF THE MEMBER BY A REGISTERED DESIGN  L. THE QUALITY MARK SHALL BE ON THE STAMP OR LABEL AFFIXED TO PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD AND SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: IDENTIFICATION OF TREATING MANUFACTURER, TYPE OF PRESERVATIVE USED, MIN. PRESERVATIVE RETENTION (PCF), END USE FOR WHICH THE PRODUCT IS TREATED, AWPA STANDARD TO WHICH THE PRODUCT WAS TREATED AND IDENTITY OF THE ACCREDITED INSPECTION AGENCY. (CBC 2303.1.8.1)  M. MOISTURE CONTENT OF PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE 19% OR LESS BEFORE BEING COVERED WITH INSULATION, INTERIOR WALL FINISH, AND FLOOR COVERING OF OTHER MATERIALS.  N. MOISTURE CONTENT OF FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD SHALL BE 19% OR LESS FOR LUMBER AND 15% OR LESS FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS BEFORE USE. (CBC 2303.2.5)  O. SHEATHING NAILS OR OTHER APPROVED SHEATHING CONNECTORS SHALL BE DRIVEN SO THAT THEIR HEAD OR CROWN IS FLUSH WITH THE SURFACE OF THE SHEATHING. (CBC 2304.9.2)  P. WEATHER-EXPOSED BEAMS OR POSTS SUPPORTING BALCONIES, PORCHES SHALL BE NATURALLY DURABLE OR PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD PER CBC 2304.11.5.  Q. THE HOLE IN THE PLATE WASHER IS PERMITTED TO BE DIAGONALLY SLOTTED WITH A WIDTH OF UP TO 3/16” LARGER THAN THE BOLT DIAMETER AND A SLOT LENGTH NOT  LARGER THAN THE BOLT DIAMETER AND A SLOT LENGTH NOT TO EXCEED 1-3/4”, PROVIDED A STANDARD CUT WASHER IS PLACED BETWEEN THE PLATE WASHER AND THE NUT. (CBC 2305.3.11)  , PROVIDED A STANDARD CUT WASHER IS PLACED BETWEEN THE PLATE WASHER AND THE NUT. (CBC 2305.3.11)  R. FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED LUMBER AND WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL BE LABELED. THE LABEL SHALL CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: THE IDENTIFICATION MARK OF AN APPROVED AGENCY IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 1703.5, IDENTIFICATION OF THE TREATING MANUFACTURER, THE NAME OF THE FIRE-RETARDANT TREATMENT, THE SPECIES OF WOOD TREATED, FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX, METHOD OF DRYING AFTER TREATMENT, CONFORMANCE WITH APPROPRIATE STANDARDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 2303.2.2 THROUGH 2303.2.5.  S. LABELING FOR FIRE-TREATED WOOD EXPOSED TO WEATHER, DAMP OR WET LOCATIONS, MUST INCLUDE THE WORDS “NO INCREASE IN THE LISTED CLASSIFICATION WHEN NO INCREASE IN THE LISTED CLASSIFICATION WHEN SUBJECTED TO THE STANDARD RAIN TEST.” (ASTM D 2898).  (ASTM D 2898). 
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PSI AT ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 15/32" CDX APA—RATED SHEATHING, EXPOSURE 1, MIN.
SPAN RATING 24 /0, NAILED WITH 8d COMMON @ 6"o.c. EDGES & BOUNDARIES AND

ALLOWS 12"0.c AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS.

HT FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 23/32" CDX APA—RATED STURD—I-FLOOR, T&G,
EXPOSURE 1, MIN. SPAN RATING 20" o.c., NAILED WITH 10d COMMON @ 67o.c. AT

oF EDGES & BOUNDARIES AND 12"o.c. AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS
LADBS LICENSED FABRICATOR IS REQUIRED FOR ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL, GLULAM BEAMS
AND PARALLAMS
GLULAM AND PARALLAM BEAMS MUST BE FABRICATED BY A LA DBS LICENSED SHOP
3x4 OR 2x6 MINIMUM STUD SIZE @ 16" o.c. REQUIRED FOR BEARING WALLS OVER
10 FEET IN HT.

HOR
ROOFING MATERIAL NOT TO EXCEED 4 PSF

BT MAY CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WIND OR SEISMIC FORCE
RESISTING SYSTME/COMPONENT LISTED IN THE "STATEMENT OF SPECIAL
INSPECTION” SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE
LADBS INSPECTORS AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK ON

E WALL SUCH SYSTEM OR COMPONENT PER SEC. 1706.1

HERS IN
HOLDOWN CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE APPROVED PLATE
WASHERS; AND HOLDOWS SHALL BE RETIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO COVERING THE

F WALL FRAMING. CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE STEEL PLATE

UE AND WASHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 2306.5 OF THE LABC.

ABLE
FIELD WELDING TO BE DONE BY WELDERS CERTIFIED BY THE LABDS FOR STRUCTURAL
STEEL, REINFORCING STEEL. CONTINUOUS INSPECTION BY A DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS
REQUIRED.
SHOP WELDS MUST BE PERFORMED IN A LA CITY BLDNG. DEPT. LICENSED

INIMUM FARBRICATOR'S SHOP.

POSTS

| DRAG LINE oL >
DRAG LINE: SIMPSON $T6236 @ ALL BREAKS AND DIAPHRAGM EDGE NAILING.

FJ =
RR. =
Cd. =
KP. =

TYP. =

0.C. =
BN. =
EN. =

SIM,
VF =
BLKN'G

SYMBOLS /ABBREVIATIONS:
FLOOR JOISTS (N) =
ROOF RAFTERS ()
CEILING JOISTS RB =
KING POST FB =
TYPICAL HNGR
ON CENTER SIMP.
BOUNDARY NAILING PSL =
EDGE NAILING M.B. =
SIMILAR RB. =
VERIFY IN FIELD HDR
= BLOCKING Kp. =
UNO =
D’ INDICATES SHEAR WALL .
= INDICATES POST X
(4x4, UNO)
INDICATES 4x6 POST ]

X

(UN.O.)

NEW
EXISTING
ROOF BEAM/JOIST
FLOOR BEAM/JOIST
= HANGER
SIMPSON
PARALLAM, TRUSJOIST
MACHINE BOLT
RIDGE BEAM/BOARD
HEADER
KING POST
UNLESS NOTE OTHERWISE

INDICATES KING POST

(4x4, UNO)

INDICATES 6x6 POST

(UN.O.)

INDICATES SIMPSON HANGER
"HUS” FOR SOLID SAWN
"HGUS” FOR PSL BEAMS
(UN.O. IN DETALS OR

ON PLANS)

3x4 OR 2x6 MINIMUM STUD SIZE @ 16”7
REQUIRED FOR BEARING WALLS 10
FEET IN HEIGHT, OR GREATER

O.C.

FOUNDATION KEY

EXISTING CONT.
FOOTING

(N) PAD FOOTING PER
PLAN (SEE SCHEDULE FOR
SIZE & REINFORCEMENT)

(E) CONCRETE SLAB

(N) GRADE BEAM, SEE
PLANS FOR SIZE AND
REINFORCEMENT

FOUNDATION ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL

INCLUDE 0.2297x3"x3" STEEL PLATE
WASHERS — PER CBC SECT. 2308.12.8

ANCHOR BOLTS IN CONTACT WITH
PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE SHALL
BE OF HOT-DIPPED ZINC COATED
GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEELL,

DESIGN DEAD LOADS

ROOF — 14 psf.
CEILING — 7/ psf.
EXT. WALL — 16 psf.
INT. WALL — 8 psf.

DESIGN LIVE LOADS

ROOF — 20 psf.
CEILING — 10 psf.
FLOOR — 40 psf
SEISMIC COEFFICIENTS
Fo= 1.0 R=65 Q.= 30
Ss= 1.784 F= 12  F= 15
Ses= 1.189 | = 1.0  Site Class D
P =13 Cs = 3.0

—SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D
—SIMPLIFIED DESIGN PROCEDURE
—FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM: BEARING
WALL—SHEAR WALL SYSTEM/
MOMENT FRAME SYSTEM

WIND PRESSURE COEFFICIENTS
90 mph Basic Wind Speed
1=1.0 Exposure C
Pssoa= 15.49 psf Pssoc= 10.29 psf
Pssoe= —8.11 psf Psso= —4.84 psf

DESCRIPTION

STIFF SOIL (SITE CLASS D)
W/ 1500 psf. BEARING
VALUE.

SOIL

PAD SCHEDULE

24"x24”"x12” THK. CONC.
PAD W/(3) #4 EA. WAY

-OUNDA TION PLAN

P1
SILICON BRON/ZE OR COPPER 30"x30"%x12” THK. CONC.
SPECTION (BY_ A CERTIFIED INSPECTOR) IS REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING: PAD W/(4) #4 EA. WAY
@ 36”x36”x16” THK. CONC.
SET=XP EPOXY .o eoo oo CONTINUOUS INSPECTION P4]  42'x427x16” THK. CONC.
LD S e e CONTINUOUS INSPECTION @ P4 PAD W/(6) #4 EA. WAY
ANELS & DIAPHRAGMS WHERE THE FASTENER SPACING OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS /CONDITIONS @ 50"x60°x18” THK. CONC.
5 IS 4 INCHES ON CENTER OR LESS. .o, PERIODIC INSPECTION =) =
FAMS (3000 PSI) vt CONTINUQUS INSPECTION MAY DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN ON PLANS PAD W/(8) #4 EA. WAY
*CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL (E) CONDITIONS
@ MATCH THOSE NOTED ON PLANS, E.O.R. TO BE @ @
I CONTACTED SHOULD DISCREPANCIES EXIST. Iy
E
\SD4
\ - F
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ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 15/32" CDX APA—RATED SHEATHING, EXPOSURE 1, MIN.
SPAN RATING 24 /0, NAILED WITH 8d COMMON @ 6"o.c. EDGES & BOUNDARIES AND
12"0.c AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS.

FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 23/32" CDX APA—RATED STURD—I-FLOOR, T&G,
EXPOSURE 1, MIN. SPAN RATING 20" o.c., NAILED WITH 10d COMMON @ 67o.c. AT
EDGES & BOUNDARIES AND 1270.c. AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS

LADBS LICENSED FABRICATOR IS REQUIRED FOR ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL, GLULAM BEAMS
AND PARALLAMS

GLULAM AND PARALLAM BEAMS MUST BE FABRICATED BY A LA DBS LICENSED SHOP

3x4 OR 2x6 MINIMUM STUD SIZE @ 16" o.c. REQUIRED FOR BEARING WALLS OVER
10 FEET IN HT.

ROOFING MATERIAL NOT TO EXCEED 4 PSF

CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WIND OR SEISMIC FORCE
RESISTING SYSTME/COMPONENT LISTED IN THE "STATEMENT OF SPECIAL
INSPECTION” SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE
LADBS INSPECTORS AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK ON
SUCH SYSTEM OR COMPONENT PER SEC. 1706.1

HOLDOWN CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE APPROVED PLATE
WASHERS; AND HOLDOWS SHALL BE RETIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO COVERING THE
WALL FRAMING. CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE STEEL PLATE
WASHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 2306.5 OF THE LABC.

FIELD WELDING TO BE DONE BY WELDERS CERTIFIED BY THE LABDS FOR STRUCTURAL
STEEL, REINFORCING STEEL. CONTINUOUS INSPECTION BY A DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS
REQUIRED.

SHOP WELDS MUST BE PERFORMED IN A LA CITY BLDNG. DEPT. LICENSED
FARBRICATOR’S SHOP.

DRAG LINE

DRAG LINE: SIMPSON S$T6236 @ ALL BREAKS AND DIAPHRAGM EDGE NAILING.

SPECTION (BY A CERTIFIED INSPECTOR) IS REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING:

N TYPE OF INSPECTION

SET=XP EPOXY oo CONTINUOUS INSPECTION STANDARD DETAIL FOR
LD S e CONTINUOUS INSPECTION PLATE D‘SCON“N“‘” “
ANELS & DIAPHRAGMS WHERE THE FASTENER SPACING OF THE SD3
IS 4 INCHES ON CENTER OR LESS......oo PERIODIC INSPECTION TYP.®
EAMS (3000 PSI).ovir oo, CONTINUOUS INSPECTION

2

>
oy}
(@]
<
m
<®
=
—
<I I
N
<
o8]
Ao
Q
S

F.J. = FLOOR JOISTS

RRR. = ROOF RAFTERS
C.J. = CEILING JOISTS

K.P. = KING POST

TYP. = TYPICAL

0.C. = ON CENTER

B.N. = BOUNDARY NAILING
ENN. = EDGE NAILING

SIM. = SIMILAR

VIF = VERIFY IN FIELD

BLKN'G = BLOCKING

I>’ INDICATES SHEAR WALL

= INDICATES POST
(4x4, UNO)

= INDICATES 4x6 POST

SYMBOLS /ABBREVIATIONS: PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED
(N) = NEW FOR WOOD SHEAR WALLS, SHEAR PANELS,
(E) = EXISTING AND DIAPHRACGCMS, INCLUDING NAILING,
RB = ROOF BEAM/JOIST BOLTING, ANCHORING, AND OTHER
FB = FLOOR BEAM/JOIST FASTENING TO COMPONENTS OF THE
HNGR = HANGER SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM.
SIMP. = SIMPSON SPECIAL INSPECTION BY A DEPUTY
PSL = PARALLAM, TRUSJOIST INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED WHERE THE
MB. = MACHINE BOLT FASTENER SPACING OF THE SHEATHING IS
RB. = RIDGE BEAM/BOARD 4 INCHES ON CENTER OR LESS
HDR = HEADER
K.P. = KING POST
UNO = UNLESS NOTE OTHERWISE THE FOLLOWING APPLIES TO ALL SHEAR WALLS

DESIGNATIONS OF B, C, D, & E:
- l(l\zl‘_l))(lfAJﬁ%)KlNG POST g gi g‘TLULDgLQLED BLOCKS BETWEEN ADJACENT
’ PANELS
C. %" EDGE DISTANCES FOR PLYWOOD BOUNDARY
X INDICATES 6x6 POST d. if‘LUQENEL JOINT AND SILL PLATE NAILING
(UN.0.) SHALL BE STAGGERED
e. FOR THE ANCHOR BOLTS IN SHEAR WALL SILL
] INDICATES SIMPSON HANGER PLATES, PROVIDE 0.229"x3"x3" PLATE
"HUS” FOR SOLID SAWN WASHERS WITH SLOTTED CUT HOLE

(UN.O.)

"HGUS™ FOR PSL BEAMS
(U.N.O. IN DETAILS OR

ON PLANS)

CONTINUOUS INSPECTION BY A
DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR

3x4 OR 2x6 MINIMUM STUD SIZE @ 167

o.c. REQUIRED FOR BEARING WALLS 10
FEET IN HEIGHT, OR GREATER HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING, SPRAYED

FIELD WELDING, CONCRETE DESIGNED
WITH fc GREATER THAN 2500 PSI,,

ON FIREPROOFING, ENGINEERED

MASONRY, HIGH—LIFT GROUTING,
PRE-STRESSED CONCRETE, HIGH LOAD
DIAPHRAGMS, AND SPECIAL MOMENT

RESISTING CONCRETE FRAMES.

EXISTING STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS /CONDITIONS
MAY DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN ON PLANS

**CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL (E) CONDITIONS

MATCH THOSE NOTED ON PLANS, E.O.R. TO BE @

CONTACTED SHOULD DISCREPANCIES EXIST.

4x6 (MIN)

ﬁ (FRB-6)

o O

FRAMING KEY

STEEL BEAM Z/ZZ://_Z

(WIDE FLANGE)
WOOD BEAM -

KEY

ALIGN WITH HD BELOW

ALIGN WITH HD ABOVE
ALIGN POST w/ POST ABOVE

POST ABOVE

4x BLOCKING UNDER
BEARING WALL ABOVE

DOUBLE ROOF RAFTERS/FLOOR JOIST

NAILED TO ROOF/FLOOR SHEATHING W/
B.N.

4x BLOCKING NAILED TO ROOF /FLOOR
SHEATHING W/ B.N.

ST6236 STRAP AT PLATE HEIGHT

SHONUNGRONONOIO

ALL DECK SHEATHING TO BE
BLOCKED AT ALL PANEL
EDGES & ALL DECKS TO
HAVE SLOPED PLYWOOD
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NOTES
SYMBOLS/ABBREVIATIONS:
PSI AT ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 15/32” CDX APA—RATED SHEATHING, EXPOSURE 1, MIN. FJ = FLOOR JOISTS (N) = NEW
SPAN RATING 24 /0, NAILED WITH 8d COMMON @ 6”c.c. EDGES & BOUNDARIES AND RR. = ROOF RAFTERS (F) EXISTING
ALLOWS ;io%; é;EANTERNAgEDS:KLFE?MQZE”EMCBDEXRSAPA RATED STURD—I—FLOOR, T&G CJ. = CELING JOISTS RB = ROOF BEAM/JOIST
. 3 e , , ~ B .
EXPOSURE 1, MIN. SPAN RATING 20” o.c., NAILED WITH 10d COMMON @ 6”o.c. AT ?YF; "~ @ﬁ&?ﬂ FB = FLOOR BEAM/JOIST
X EDGES & BOUNDARIES AND 12”0.c. AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS .= HNGR = HANGER
GE 0.C. = ON CENTER SIMP. = SIMPSON
LADBS LICENSED FABRICATOR IS REQUIRED FOR ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL, GLULAM BEAMS BN. = BOUNDARY NAILING PSL = PARALLAM, TRUSJOIST
AND PARALLAMS EN. = EDGE NAILING M.B. = MACHINE BOLT
GLULAM AND PARALLAM BEAMS MUST BE FABRICATED BY A LA DBS LICENSED SHOP SIM. = SIMILAR RB. = RIDGE BEAM/BOARD
3x4 OR 2x6 MINIMUM STUD SIZE @ 16” REQUIRED FOR BEARING WALLS OVER L VERIEY N FIELD HDR = HEADER
X X 0O.C. ! _
o FEET N HT. BLKN' G = BLOCKING KP. = KING POST
HOR UNO = UNLESS NOTE OTHERWISE
ROOFING MATERIAL NOT TO EXCEED 4 PSF
CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WIND OR SEISMIC FORCE O INDICATES KING POST
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PSI AT ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 15/32” CDX APA—RATED SHEATHING, EXPOSURE 1, MIN.
SPAN RATING 24/0, NAILED WITH 8d COMMON @ 6”o.c. EDGES & BOUNDARIES AND

ALLOWS 12”0.c AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS.

HT FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 23/32” CDX APA—RATED STURD—I-FLOOR, T&G,
EXPOSURE 1, MIN. SPAN RATING 20" o.c., NAILED WITH 10d COMMON @ 6”o.c. AT

- FDGES & BOUNDARIES AND 127c.c. AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS
LADBS LICENSED FABRICATOR IS REQUIRED FOR ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL, GLULAM BEAMS
AND PARALLAMS
GLULAM AND PARALLAM BEAMS MUST BE FABRICATED BY A LA DBS LICENSED SHOP
3x4 OR 2x6 MINIMUM STUD SIZE @ 16" o.c. REQUIRED FOR BEARING WALLS OVER
10 FEET IN HT.

HOR
ROOFING MATERIAL NOT TO EXCEED 4 PSF

ST MAY CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WIND OR SEISMIC FORCE
RESISTING SYSTME/COMPONENT LISTED IN THE "STATEMENT OF SPECIAL
INSPECTION” SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE
LADBS INSPECTORS AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK ON

E WALL SUCH SYSTEM OR COMPONENT PER SEC. 1706.1

HERS IN
HOLDOWN CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE APPROVED PLATE
WASHERS; AND HOLDOWS SHALL BE RETIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO COVERING THE

DF WALL FRAMING. CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE STEEL PLATE

UE AND WASHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 2306.5 OF THE LABC.

[ABLE
FIELD WELDING TO BE DONE BY WELDERS CERTIFIED BY THE LABDS FOR STRUCTURAL
STEEL, REINFORCING STEEL. CONTINUOUS INSPECTION BY A DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS
REQUIRED.
SHOP WELDS MUST BE PERFORMED IN A LA CITY BLDNG. DEPT. LICENSED

NIMUM FARBRICATOR'S SHOP.

POSTS

n DRAG LINE DL >
DRAG LINE: SIMPSON ST6236 @ ALL BREAKS AND DIAPHRAGM EDGE NAILING.

SPECTION (BY A CERTIFIED INSPECTOR) IS REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING:

5)

............................... CONTINUOUS INSPECTION

BEAMS (3000 PSI) oot CONTINUOUS INSPECTION

TYPE OF INSPECTION

STANDARD DETAIL FOR

L D S CONTINUOUS INSPECTION PLATE DISCONTINUITY ——.
PANELS & DIAPHRAGMS WHERE THE FASTENER SPACING OF THE 49
5 IS 4 INCHES ON CENTER OR LESS......ociiiiii. PERIODIC INSPECTION Typ \SD3

&

SYMBOLS/ABBREVIATIONS:
FJ. = FLOOR JOISTS (N) = NEW
RR. = ROOF RAFTERS (E) = EXISTING
CJ. = CEILNG JOISTS RB = ROOF BEAM/JOIST
KP. = KING POST FB = FLOOR BEAM/JOIST
TYP. = TYPICAL HNGR = HANGER
0.C. = ON CENTER SIMP. = SIMPSON
BN. = BOUNDARY NAILING PSL = PARALLAM, TRUSJOIST
EN. = EDGE NAILING MB. = MACHINE BOLT
SM. = SIMILAR RB. = RIDGE BEAM/BOARD
VF = VERIFY IN FIELD HDR = HEADER
BLKN'G = BLOCKING KP. = KING POST
UNO = UNLESS NOTE OTHERWISE
D INDICATES SHEAR WALL . kﬁBfAﬂﬁ%)K'NG POST
= INDICATES POST X INDICATES 6x6 POST
(4x4, UNO) (UN.O.)
= INDICATES 4x6 POST ] INDICATES SIMPSON HANGER
(UN.0.) "HUS” FOR SOLID SAWN

"HGUS™ FOR PSL BEAMS

(UN.O. IN DETAILS OR
ON PLANS)

3x4 OR 2x6 MINIMUM STUD SIZE @ 167
o.c. REQUIRED FOR BEARING WALLS 10
FEET IN HEIGHT, OR GREATER

PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED
FOR WOOD SHEAR WALLS, SHEAR PANELS,
AND DIAPHRAGMS, INCLUDING NAILING,
BOLTING, ANCHORING, AND OTHER
FASTENING TO COMPONENTS OF THE
SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM.
SPECIAL INSPECTION BY A DEPUTY
INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED WHERE THE
FASTENER SPACING OF THE SHEATHING IS
4 INCHES ON CENTER OR LESS

THE FOLLOWING APPLIES TO ALL SHEAR WALLS

DESIGNATIONS OF B, C, D, & E:

a. Sx SILL PLATE

b. Sx STUDS AND BLOCKS BETWEEN ADJACENT
PANELS

C. %" EDGE DISTANCES FOR PLYWOOD BOUNDARY
NAILING

d. ALL PANEL JOINT AND SILL PLATE NAILING
SHALL BE STAGGERED

e. FOR THE ANCHOR BOLTS IN SHEAR WALL SILL
PLATES, PROVIDE 0.229"x3"x3” PLATE
WASHERS WITH SLOTTED CUT HOLE

CONTINUOUS INSPECTION BY A
DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR
FIELD WELDING, CONCRETE DESIGNED

WITH f'c GREATER THAN 2500 PSI,,
HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING, SPRAYED
ON FIREPROOFING, ENGINEERED
MASONRY, HIGH—LIFT GROUTING,
PRE—-STRESSED CONCRETE, HIGH LOAD
DIAPHRAGMS, AND SPECIAL MOMENT
RESISTING CONCRETE FRAMES.

FRAMING KEY

STEEL BEAM Z/ZZ://_Z

(WIDE FLANGE)
WOOD BEAM -

KEY

ALIGN WITH HD BELOW

ALIGN WITH HD ABOVE
ALIGN POST w/ POST ABOVE

POST ABOVE

4x BLOCKING UNDER
BEARING WALL ABOVE

DOUBLE ROOF RAFTERS/FLOOR JOIST

NAILED TO ROOF/FLOOR SHEATHING W/
B.N.

4x BLOCKING NAILED TO ROOF /FLOOR
SHEATHING W/ B.N.

ST6236 STRAP AT PLATE HEIGHT

SHONOUNGRONONOIC

ALL DECK SHEATHING TO BE
BLOCKED AT ALL PANEL
EDCGES & ALL DECKS TO
HAVE SLOPED PLYWOOD

&

E
SD4
¥
(N) W12x87 /A

STL. COL. SD4

]

NANANA AN NN NN
SN NS VN
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ALL WINDOW HEADERS TO
BE FLUSH UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE, SEE ARCH.
LEVATIONS AND SECTIONS
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ya—

2x10 R.R. @ 16”0.c.
(TYPICAL)

2"x5"x%" T.S. (TYP.)
(SEE 46/SD3 & 47,/SD3)

(BB
(oshes/

CMST14 STRAP NAILED w/16d's @

4"0.c., STRAP BETWEEN ROOF AND
FLOOR SYSTEM, NAILED TO 4x8 HEADER

(ABOVE DOOR/BELOW CLEARSTORY) &
4x BLKN'G IN WALL SYSTEM
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EXISTING STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS /CONDITIONS

MAY DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN ON PLANS @

**CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL (E) CONDITIONS
MATCH THOSE NOTED ON PLANS, E.O.R. TO BE
CONTACTED SHOULD DISCREPANCIES EXIST.
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IRASH REMOVAL

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY REMOVE FROM THE BUILDING, LOT, SIDEWALKS, AND
STREETS — ALL RUBBISH AND DIRT, AS IT ACCUMULATES, DUE TO THE WORK DONE UNDER
THIS CONTRACT.

ALL COMBUSTIBLE DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE BUILDING ON A DAILY BASIS.

FOUNDATION

1) CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI AT
28 DAYS FOR POURED—IN—PLACE CONTINUOUS AND SPREAD FOOTINGS, AND 3000 PSI

(SPECIAL INSP. REQ.'D) AT 28 DAYS FOR GRADE BEAMS.

2) PORTLAND CEMENT SHALL BE TYPE 1 PER ASTM C 150. AGGREGRATES SHALL BE PER
ASTM C33 WITH MAXIMUM SIZE OF 11/2” FOR FOOTINGS AND 1” FOR ALL OTHER WORK.

3) REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A615, GRADE 60, CLEAN AND RUST FREE. LAPS

AT SPLICES AND POUR LINES TO BE 40 BAR DIAMETERS (2'-0" MINIMUM) UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE ON PLANS.

4) UN.O., SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE 4" THICK WITH #4 BARS @ 16" o.c. EACH WAY WITH
2 INCH COVER AT BOTTOM. 4" CLEAN SAND SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE SLAB WITH A
6 MIL PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER PLACED AT MID—HEIGHT. BARS SHALL BE LAPPED 20".
SEE SOILS REPORT (IF AVAILABLE) FOR OTHER REQUIREMENTS.

5) ALL NEW SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE INSTALLED IN FRESH CONCRETE SHALL BE
5/8" DIAMETER A307 "L" BOLTS SPACED PER PLAN AND SHEARWALL SCHEDULE WITH
MINIMUM 7" EMBEDMENT. MAXIMUM ANCHOR BOLT SPACING SHALL BE 4-0" o.c. ANCHOR
BOLTS AT ENDS OF WALL PANELS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 12" AND GREATER THAN 7
BOLT DIAMETERS FROM THE END OF SILL PLATE. THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWO
ANCHOR BOLTS PER WALL PANEL. (ANCHOR BOLTS TO EXISTING FOOTINGS PER NOTE #13
BELOW). PLATE WASHERS A MINIMUM 3"X3"X3/16” THICK SHALL BE USED ON EACH BOLT.

6) IF NO SOILS REPORT IS PROVIDED, ASSUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE

(ASBP) SHALL BE 1500 PSF (PER SOIL TYPE SD) & EMBED FOOTINGS A MINIMUM OF 12"
INTO COMPETENT SOIL.

7) REINFORCEMENT CLEARANCES FOR FOOTINGS AND GRADE BEAMS, (U.N.O.):
A) POURED AGAINST EARTH — 3"
B) FORMED SURFACE — 27

8) REMOVAL OF FORMS:
A) SUPPORTING VERTICAL SURFACES — 2 DAYS MINIMUM
B) SUPPORTING BEAMS & GIRDERS — 15 DAYS MINIMUM

9) REINFORCING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AROUND CORNERS AND THROUGH INTERSECTIONS.

10) DOWEL ANY NEW FOOTINGS TO EXISTING FOOTINGS WITH (2) #4 x 2'—0" BARS TOP AND
BOTTOM WITH 6" EMBEDMENT IN 11/2” DIAMETER CORED HOLES IN APPROVED NON—SHRINK
GROUT MATERIAL (e.g. EMBECO 636, POR—ROK, etc.).

11) ALL HOLD DOWNS INTO EXISTING FOOTINGS TO BE INSTALLED WITH SIMPSON SET—XP
ADHESIVE EPOXY, ICC ESR—2508 (LARR# 25744). CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS AND OBTAIN DEPUTY INSPECTON.

12) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, DOWEL ANY NEW SLABS TO EXISTING FOOTINGS WITH

(1)—#4 x 2'—0" BARS SPACED @ 36" O.C.WITH 6" EMBEDMENT IN 1” DIAMETER CORED
HOLES IN APPROVED NON-SHRINK GROUT MATERIAL.

13) ALL NEW SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE INSTALLED INTO EXISTING FOOTINGS SHALL
BE SIMPSON TITAN HD ANCHORS (ICC ESR — 1056), 5/8” DIAMETER WITH MIN. 4—1/8"

EMBEDMENT WITH MINIMUM EDGE DISTANCE REQUIRED TO BE 1 7/8"; SPACING PER
SHEARWALL SCHEDULE.

14) CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE PREPARED BY WIRE BRUSHING, CLEANING AND
BRUSHING IN A PASTE OF NEAT CEMENT MORTAR IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO POURING.
LOCATION OF CONSTRUCTION JOINT SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE PROJECT STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER.

15) ALL CONNECTORS AND METAL HARDWARE IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED TIMBER
SHALL HAVE CORROSION RESISTANT COATINGS OR PROTECTION, SUCH AS "ZMAX”, HOT
DIPPED GALVANIZED, OR BE STAINLESS STEEL.

16) PRIOR TO POURING INTERIOR CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS, ALL SOIL BELOW FLOOR SHALL

BE COMPACTED TO REQUIRED DENSITY AND MOISTENED TO A DEPTH NOT LESS THAN 18"
OR PER SOILS REPORT.

17) DEEPEN NEW FOOTINGS AS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN REQUIRED EMBEDMENT FOR ALL NEW
HOLD DOWN BOLTS. ALL HOLD DOWN BOLTS TO HAVE A MINIMUM OF 3" OF CONCRETE
COVER TO SOIL @ BOTTOM.

WORKMAN SAFETY—=EXCAVATIONS

ALL REGULATIONS OF THE STATE OR FEDERAL OSHA SHOULD BE FOLLOWED BEFORE
ALLOWING WORKMEN IN A TRENCH OR OTHER EXCAVATION.

IF EXCAVATIONS ARE TO BE MADE DURING THE RAINY SEASON PARTICULAR CARE
SHOULD BE GIVEN TO INSURE THAT BERMS OR OTHER DEVICES PREVENT SURFACE
WATER FROM FLOWING OVER THE TOP OF THE EXCAVATION OR PONDING AT THE TOP OF
THE EXCAVATIONS.

NO TRENCHES OR EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE 5 OR MORE IN DEPTH INTO WHICH A PERSON
IS REQUIRED TO DESCEND, OR OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMIT FROM THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING OR
GRADING PERMIT.

WRAP AND PROTECT ALL UTILITY LINES IN WAY OF CONSTRUCTION PER
STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES

REINFORCING STEEL

ALL PRIMARY REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. A— 615, GRADE 60 K.S.I
STEEL.

ALL TIES AND STIRRUPS SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. A—615, GRADE 60 K.S.|. STEEL.

WIRE MESH SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6" x 6" — #10 / #10 MESH CONFORMING TO
A.S.T.M. A—185. SEE DRAWINGS FOR ANY OTHER MESH SIZES.

SPLICES OF REINFORCING SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 40 BAR DIAMETERS AND
SECURELY WIRED TOGETHER, USING A MINIMUM OF 16 GA. WIRE. SPLICES OF ADJACENT
REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE STAGGERED WHEREVER POSSIBLE.

SIRUCTURAL STEEL

1) ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:
W—WIDE FLANGE SHAPES ASTM AQ92, Fy = 50-65 KSI
PLATES, ANGLES, CHANNELS: ASTM A36, Fy = 36 KSI
HOLLOW TUBE SHAPES: ASTM A500, GRADE B, Fy = 46 KSI
ROUND PIPE SHAPES: ASTM A53, GRADE B, Fy = 35 KSI

2) ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE FABRICATED IN A SHOP APPROVED BY THE LOCAL
MUNICIPAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

3) STRUCTURAL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

4) ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IDENTIFIED PER 2013 CBC, SECTION 2203. DESIGN
OF STEEL MEMBERS SHALL BE PER PER AISC 360, PER SECTION 2205 OF THE 2013
CBC.

5) STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL HAVE A SHOP COAT OF RED—OXIDE PRIMER.

6) AFTER ERECTION, ALL FIELD CONNECTIONS, BOLTS, WELDS, AND ALL ABRADED PLACES
ON THE SHOP PAINT SHALL BE TOUCHED UP WITH THE SAME TYPE OF PAINT AS THE
SHOP COAT.

7) FIELD AND SHOP WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY A DULY CERTIFIED WELDER USING
LOW—HYDROGEN E70—T6 ELECTRODE RODS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CONTINUOUS
INSPECTION BY A REGISTERED INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR FIELD WELDING. ALL
WELDING SHALL BE PER AWS D1.1, LATEST EDITION, AND AISC SPECIFICATIONS.

8) BOLTS SHALL BE OF A307 QUALITY WITH WASHERS, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON
PLANS. ANY HIGH STRENGTH A325 OR A490 BOLTS SHALL HAVE SPECIAL INSPECTION,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

9) STEEL ERECTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL ERECTION BRACING REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN
STRUCTURE PLUMB AND PROPERLY BRACED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

TIMBER

1) ALL TIMBER DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PER 2013 CBC CHAPTER 23 AND

2005 NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION (NDS, REVISED 2005 EDITION) WITH AMENDMENTS
PER 2013 CBC. ALL SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE GRADED BY EITHER WWPA OR WCLIB.

2) UN.O., ALL WOOD SILL PLATES AND LEDGERS BEARING ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR—LARCH. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE 5/8"
DIAMETER SPACED A MAXIMUM 4'—0" o.c. AND WITHIN 12” AND GREATER THAN SEVEN
BOLT DIAMETERS FROM: EACH END OF A SILL, FROM A HOLE, OR FROM A NOTCH

GREATER THAN 1/3 THE WIDTH OF THE SILL. SEE SHEARWALL SCHEDULE FOR OTHER
REQUIREMENTS.

3) ALL WALL BRACING AND MATCHING OF STUDS SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 2308.9
OF THE 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE. PROVIDE DIAGONAL BRACING PER 2013 CBC

TABLE 2308.9.3(1), UNLESS A SHEAR WALL IS INSTALLED PER STRUCTURAL PLANS.
4) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON FRAMING PLANS:

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 15/32" CDX APA—RATED SHEATHING, EXPOSURE 1, MIN.
SPAN RATING 24/0, NAILED WITH 8d COMMON @ 6”o.c. EDGES & BOUNDARIES AND
12"0.c AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS.

FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 23/32" CDX APA—RATED STURD—I-FLOOR, T&G, EXPOSURE
1, MIN. SPAN RATING 20" o.c., NAILED WITH 10d COMMON @ 6”o.c. AT EDGES &
BOUNDARIES AND 12"0.c. AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS

SHEARWALL SHEATHING SHALL BE APA "STRUCTURAL I” RATED, EXPOSURE 1, GROUP 1.
NAILING PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE.

ALL WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING SHALL BE GRADE MARKED BY APA, T.E.C.O.,
OR P.T.L. AND SHALL CONFORM TO PS 1-95, PS 2-92, OR PRP-108..

NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS

TIMBER (CONTINUED)

5) HORIZONTAL WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL BE LAID WITH THE LONG DIMENSION
AND FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO THE RAFTERS OR JOISTS, AND THE SHEETS SHALL
BE STAGGERED AS SHOWN IN 2013 CBC TABLE 2306.3.1 (CASES 1). EACH SHEET
SHALL CONTAIN A MINIMUM OF 8 SQUARE FEET AND EXTEND TO 3 SUPPORTS. 1/8"
SPACING BETWEEN PANEL ENDS AND EDGES IS REQUIRED. ALL WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANEL DIAPHRAGMS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY CONTRACTOR FOR COMPLIANCE WITH
NAILING AND PANEL REQUIREMENTS BEFORE FINISH IS APPLIED.

6) U.N.O., ALL 2x ROOF RAFTER AND FLOOR JOIST FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE
MINIMUM GRADE DOUGLAS FIR—-LARCH NO. 2 OR BETTER. ALL BEAMS, HEADERS, AND
POSTS SHALL BE MINIMUM DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1 OR BETTER. ALL VERTICAL WALL
FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR —LARCH NO. 2 OR BETTER.

7) ALL PSL AND LVL ENGINEERED FRAMING MEMBERS SHOWN ON PLANS TO BE 2.0E
PARALLAM (E=2000 ksi) AND 1.9E MICROLLAM BEAMS (E=1900 ksi), RESPECTIVELY, AS
DESCRIBED IN ER—4979. ALL WOOD [-JOIST MEMBERS SHOWN ON PLANS TO BE AS
DESCRIBED IN ESR—1153.

8) MOISTURE CONTENT OF SAWN LUMBER AT TIME OF INSTALLATION SHALL NOT EXCEED
19%.

9) ALL BOLT HEADS AND NUTS BEARING ON WOOD SHALL HAVE WASHERS. HOLES IN
WOOD FOR BOLTS SHALL BE DRILLED MAX. 1/16” LARGER THAN NOMINAL BOLT SIZE.

10) NOTCHING OR DRILLING HOLES IN BEAMS OR JOISTS SHALL BE ONLY AS DETAILED
PER ENGINEER AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 2013 CBC SECTION 2320.8.2.

11) ALL SAWN LUMBER (2x, 4x, 6x) RAFTERS, FLOOR JOISTS, AND BEAMS SHALL HAVE
SOLID WOOD BLOCKING AT ALL POINTS OF SUPPORT. MEMBERS WITH NOMINAL DEPTH
10" OR GREATER SHALL HAVE 2x FULL DEPTH SOLID BLOCKING OR CROSS BRIDGING
SPACED AT 8—-0Q0" FOR MAXIMUM.

12) U.N.O., ALL FRAMING CONNECTION HARDWARE SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY THE
SIMPSON STRONG—TIE COMPANY AND SHALL BE REFERENCED AS SHOWN IN THEIR
LATEST CATALOG. ALL CONNECTOR NAILS AND BOLTS SHALL BE AS DESIGNATED PER
MANUFACTURER. ALTERNATE MANUFACTURER CONNECTOR HARDWARE MAY BE USED
PROVIDED ENGINEER'S WRITTEN APPROVAL IS OBTAINED BY CONTRACTOR AND ICBO
APPROVAL IS PROVIDED.

13) TOP PLATES SHALL LAP LOWER PLATES AT CORNERS, AND BREAKS AT PLATE SHALL
BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 4'-0", WITH 20—16d NAILS ON EACH SIDE.

14) ALL BEAMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY POSTS OR GIRDERS. FOR 4x8 AND SMALLER
BEAMS A MINIMUM (2)—2X4 D.F. #2 POST SHALL BE USED, U.N.O. FOR 4x10 AND
LARGER BEAMS A MINIMUM 4x4 D.F. #1 POST SHALL BE USED, U.N.O. ALL POSTS
SHALL PROVIDE FULL BEARING WIDTH FOR THE BEAM, U.N.O.

15) ALL POSTS SHALL BE CONTINUED BETWEEN FLOORS WITH SOLID FULL WIDTH
BLOCKING AND A POST OF EQUAL OR GREATER SIZE BELOW, UNTIL A BEAM OR
FOUNDATION IS ENCOUNTERED. ALL POSTS INSIDE WALLS MAY BEAR ON THE SOLE OR
SILL PLATE, U.N.O. [ISOLATED POSTS SHALL BE SEATED IN POST OR COLUMN BASES
PER PLAN.

16) ALL WALLS HIGHER THAN 10°—0" SHALL BE 2x6 OR 3x6 STUDS @ 16" o.c., UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED OTHERWISE BY ENGINEER. ALL WALLS CONTAINING MECHANICAL

PIPING 2” IN DIAMETER OR LARGER SHALL BE FRAMED WITH 2x6 STUDS @ 16" o.c.

17) CUTTING, NOTCHING, OR BORING HOLES IN STUDS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2013 CBC
SECTION 2308.9.10 AND 2308.9.11

18) FRAMING AND NAILING NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ON THE PLANS ARE TO CONFORM
TO 2013 CBC TABLE 2304.9.1. COMMON NAILS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL SHEARWALL,
FLOOR AND ROOF DIAPHRAGMS. USE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER PARALLEL PARTITIONS,
U.N.O. DOUBLED HORIZONTAL MEMBERS SHALL BE STITCH—NAILED TOGETHER WITH TWO
ROWS OF 16d NAILS @ 12" o.c. STAGGERED, UNLESS OTHERWISE DETAILED. TRIPLED
HORIZONTAL MEMBERS SHALL HAVE MIN. 1/2” DIAMETER BOLTS AT 18" O.C. T&B,
STAGGERED.

19) ANCHOR BOLTS TO SILL AND SOLE PLATES SHALL HAVE NUTS DRIVEN FLUSH WITH
SQUARE PLATE WASHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE:

BOLT DIAMETER PLATE SIZE
5/8” 1/4” x 3" x 3"
3/4” 5/16” x 3" x 3"
7/8” 5/16” x 3" x 3"

1” 3/8" x 31/2" x 31/2”

THE ABOVE SCHEDULE ALSO APPLIES TO LAG SCREWS DRIVEN INTO SOLE PLATES FOR
RAISED FLOOR AND UPPER STORY CONDITIONS.

20) LAG SCREWS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN PRE—DRILLED HOLES. THE CLEARANCE HOLE
FOR THE SHANK PORTION SHALL HAVE THE SAME DIAMETER AND DEPTH AS THE SHANK.
THE LEAD HOLE FOR THE THREADED PORTION SHALL HAVE A DIAMETER EQUAL TO
40%—-70% OF THE SHANK DIAMETER (FOR ALL DOUG—FIR LARCH MEMBERS). LAG
SCREWS ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITH THE TURN OF A WRENCH. DRIVING, AS WITH A
HAMMER, IS NOT PERMITTED.

21) MINIMUM NAILING SHALL BE PER TABLE 2304.9.1 OF THE 2013 C.B.C.
22) ALL CONNECTORS AND METAL HARDWARE IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED

TIMBER SHALL HAVE CORROSION RESISTANT COATINGS OR PROTECTION, SUCH AS
"ZMAX”, HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED, OR BE STAINLESS STEEL.

email: EMengineering@verizon.net

Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
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AutoCAD SHX Text
REINFORCING STEEL ALL PRIMARY REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. A- 615, GRADE 60 K.S.I. STEEL. ALL TIES AND STIRRUPS SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. A-615, GRADE 60 K.S.I. STEEL. WIRE MESH SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 6" x 6" - #10 / #10 MESH CONFORMING TO A.S.T.M. A-185.  SEE DRAWINGS FOR ANY OTHER MESH SIZES. SPLICES OF REINFORCING SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 40 BAR DIAMETERS AND SECURELY WIRED TOGETHER, USING A MINIMUM OF 16 GA. WIRE.  SPLICES OF ADJACENT REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE STAGGERED WHEREVER POSSIBLE. STRUCTURAL STEEL 1) ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:  W-WIDE FLANGE SHAPES     ASTM A992, Fy = 50-65 KSI ASTM A992, Fy = 50-65 KSI  PLATES, ANGLES, CHANNELS:    ASTM A36, Fy = 36 KSI ASTM A36, Fy = 36 KSI  HOLLOW TUBE SHAPES:      ASTM A500, GRADE B, Fy = 46 KSI ASTM A500, GRADE B, Fy = 46 KSI  ROUND PIPE SHAPES:      ASTM A53, GRADE B, Fy = 35 KSI ASTM A53, GRADE B, Fy = 35 KSI 2) ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE FABRICATED IN A SHOP APPROVED BY THE LOCAL MUNICIPAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT. 3) STRUCTURAL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION. 4) ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IDENTIFIED PER 2013 CBC, SECTION 2203.  DESIGN OF STEEL MEMBERS SHALL BE PER PER AISC 360, PER SECTION 2205 OF THE 2013 CBC. 5) STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL HAVE A SHOP COAT OF RED-OXIDE PRIMER. 6) AFTER ERECTION, ALL FIELD CONNECTIONS, BOLTS, WELDS, AND ALL ABRADED PLACES ON THE SHOP PAINT SHALL BE TOUCHED UP WITH THE SAME TYPE OF PAINT AS THE SHOP COAT. 7) FIELD AND SHOP WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY A DULY CERTIFIED WELDER USING LOW-HYDROGEN E70-T6 ELECTRODE RODS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  CONTINUOUS INSPECTION BY A REGISTERED INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR FIELD WELDING.  ALL WELDING SHALL BE PER AWS D1.1, LATEST EDITION, AND AISC SPECIFICATIONS.  8) BOLTS SHALL BE OF A307 QUALITY WITH WASHERS, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON PLANS.  ANY HIGH STRENGTH A325 OR A490 BOLTS SHALL HAVE SPECIAL INSPECTION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 9) STEEL ERECTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL ERECTION BRACING REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN STRUCTURE PLUMB AND PROPERLY BRACED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
GENERAL  1) ALL DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2013 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), AND ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES AND REQUIREMENTS.  2013 L.A. COUNTY BUILDING CODE AMENDMENTS AS REQUIRED. 2) THE APPROVED CONTRACT STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE.  THEY DO NOT INDICATE THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. 3) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL MEASURES NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION.  SUCH MEASURES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, BRACING AND SHORING FOR LOADS DUE TO CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, ETC.  THE METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES, SUPERVISION, AND INSTALLATION OF ALL TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING SHOULD ENSURE THE SAFETY OF THE WORK.  BRACING AND SHORING IS TO BE INSTALLED PER THE LATEST OSHA STANDARDS.  ALL BRACING AND/OR SHORING SHALL STAY IN PLACE UNTIL ALL WORK HAS BEEN SUITABLY COMPLETED. 4) THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.  THE ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES. 5) DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALES ON DRAWINGS.  NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS. 6) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY LAWS ARE STRICTLY ENFORCED AND TO MAINTAIN A SAFE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT. 7) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SUPERVISION OF THE CONSTRUCTION WORK TO ENSURE THAT IT IS BUILT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.  THE ENGINEER WILL PROVIDE ONLY OBSERVATION OF THE WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION. 8) THE APPROVED SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING ALL APPROVED REVISIONS, SHALL BE PRESENT AT THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES.   9) CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE SPREAD OUT IF PLACED ON FRAMED FLOORS OR ROOFS.  LOADS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DESIGN LOADING FOR THE SUPPORTING MEMBERS. 10) NO CHANGES IN THE PLANS WILL BE MADE AND NO EXTRA WORK PERFORMED UNLESS SO APPROVED BY THE OWNER, CIVIL/STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, SOILS ENGINEER/GEOLOGISTS, COUNTY/CITY INSPECTOR AND BUILDING OFFICIALS. 11) A CLAIM FOR EXTRAS WILL BE CONSIDERED IF A CONDITION ARISES WHICH WAS CHANGED BY DESIGN BY OTHERS, UNFORESEEN OR HAS NOT BEEN SHOWN ON THE PLANS.  SUCH CLAIMS FOR EXTRAS WILL NOT BE ALLOWED UNLESS THE CONTRACTOR HAS NOTIFIED THE OWNER AND SUPERVISING ENGINEER IN WRITING, INCLUDING AN AGREED-TO REIMBURSEMENT SCHEDULE, PRIOR TO PERFORMING THE EXTRA WORK.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRASH REMOVAL THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY REMOVE FROM THE BUILDING, LOT, SIDEWALKS, AND STREETS - ALL RUBBISH AND DIRT, AS IT ACCUMULATES, DUE TO THE WORK DONE UNDER THIS CONTRACT. ALL COMBUSTIBLE DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE BUILDING ON A DAILY BASIS. FOUNDATION 1) CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI AT 28 DAYS FOR POURED-IN-PLACE CONTINUOUS AND SPREAD FOOTINGS, AND 3000 PSI (SPECIAL INSP. REQ.'D) AT 28 DAYS FOR GRADE BEAMS. 2) PORTLAND CEMENT SHALL BE TYPE 1 PER ASTM C 150.  AGGREGRATES SHALL BE PER ASTM C33 WITH MAXIMUM SIZE OF 11/2" FOR FOOTINGS AND 1" FOR ALL OTHER WORK. 3) REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A615, GRADE 60, CLEAN AND RUST FREE.  LAPS AT SPLICES AND POUR LINES TO BE 40 BAR DIAMETERS (2'-0" MINIMUM) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS. 4) U.N.O., SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE 4" THICK WITH #4 BARS @ 16" o.c. EACH WAY WITH 2 INCH COVER AT BOTTOM.  4" CLEAN SAND SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE SLAB WITH A 6 MIL PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER PLACED AT MID-HEIGHT.  BARS SHALL BE LAPPED 20".  SEE SOILS REPORT (IF AVAILABLE) FOR OTHER REQUIREMENTS. 5) ALL NEW SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE INSTALLED IN FRESH CONCRETE SHALL BE 5/8" DIAMETER A307 "L" BOLTS SPACED PER PLAN AND SHEARWALL SCHEDULE WITH MINIMUM 7" EMBEDMENT.  MAXIMUM ANCHOR BOLT SPACING SHALL BE 4'-0" o.c.  ANCHOR BOLTS AT ENDS OF WALL PANELS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 12" AND GREATER THAN 7 BOLT DIAMETERS FROM THE END OF SILL PLATE.  THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWO ANCHOR BOLTS PER WALL PANEL. (ANCHOR BOLTS TO EXISTING FOOTINGS PER NOTE #13 BELOW). PLATE WASHERS A MINIMUM 3"X3"X3/16" THICK SHALL BE USED ON EACH BOLT. 6) IF NO SOILS REPORT IS PROVIDED, ASSUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE (ASBP) SHALL BE 1500 PSF (PER SOIL TYPE SD) & EMBED FOOTINGS A MINIMUM OF 12" INTO COMPETENT SOIL. 7) REINFORCEMENT CLEARANCES FOR FOOTINGS AND GRADE BEAMS, (U.N.O.): A) POURED AGAINST EARTH - 3"  B) FORMED SURFACE - 2" 8) REMOVAL OF FORMS: A) SUPPORTING VERTICAL SURFACES - 2 DAYS MINIMUM  B) SUPPORTING BEAMS & GIRDERS - 15 DAYS MINIMUM 9) REINFORCING SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AROUND CORNERS AND THROUGH INTERSECTIONS. 10) DOWEL ANY NEW FOOTINGS TO EXISTING FOOTINGS WITH (2) #4 x 2'-0" BARS TOP AND BOTTOM WITH 6" EMBEDMENT IN 11/2" DIAMETER CORED HOLES IN APPROVED NON-SHRINK GROUT MATERIAL  (e.g. EMBECO 636, POR-ROK, etc.). 11) ALL HOLD DOWNS INTO EXISTING FOOTINGS TO BE INSTALLED WITH SIMPSON SET-XP ADHESIVE EPOXY, ICC ESR-2508 (LARR# 25744).  CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND OBTAIN DEPUTY INSPECTON. 12) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, DOWEL ANY NEW SLABS TO EXISTING FOOTINGS WITH   (1)-#4 x 2'-0" BARS SPACED @ 36" O.C.WITH 6" EMBEDMENT IN 1" DIAMETER CORED HOLES IN APPROVED NON-SHRINK GROUT MATERIAL.    13) ALL NEW SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE INSTALLED INTO EXISTING FOOTINGS SHALL BE SIMPSON TITAN HD ANCHORS (ICC ESR - 1056), 5/8" DIAMETER WITH MIN. 4-1/8" EMBEDMENT WITH MINIMUM EDGE DISTANCE REQUIRED TO BE 1 7/8"; SPACING PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE. 14) CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE PREPARED BY WIRE BRUSHING, CLEANING AND BRUSHING IN A PASTE OF NEAT CEMENT MORTAR IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO POURING.  LOCATION OF CONSTRUCTION JOINT SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE PROJECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. 15) ALL CONNECTORS AND METAL HARDWARE IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED TIMBER SHALL HAVE CORROSION RESISTANT COATINGS OR PROTECTION, SUCH AS "ZMAX", HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED, OR BE STAINLESS STEEL. 16) PRIOR TO POURING INTERIOR CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS, ALL SOIL BELOW FLOOR SHALL BE COMPACTED TO REQUIRED DENSITY AND MOISTENED TO A DEPTH NOT LESS THAN 18" OR PER SOILS REPORT. 17) DEEPEN NEW FOOTINGS AS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN REQUIRED EMBEDMENT FOR ALL NEW HOLD DOWN BOLTS.  ALL HOLD DOWN BOLTS TO HAVE A MINIMUM OF 3" OF CONCRETE COVER TO SOIL @ BOTTOM.
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TIMBER       (CONTINUED)        (CONTINUED) 5) HORIZONTAL WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL BE LAID WITH THE LONG DIMENSION AND FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO THE RAFTERS OR JOISTS, AND THE SHEETS SHALL BE STAGGERED AS SHOWN IN 2013 CBC TABLE 2306.3.1 (CASES 1).  EACH SHEET SHALL CONTAIN A MINIMUM OF 8 SQUARE FEET AND EXTEND TO 3 SUPPORTS. 1/8" SPACING BETWEEN PANEL ENDS AND EDGES IS REQUIRED.  ALL WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL DIAPHRAGMS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY CONTRACTOR FOR COMPLIANCE WITH NAILING AND PANEL REQUIREMENTS BEFORE FINISH IS APPLIED. 6) U.N.O., ALL 2x ROOF RAFTER AND FLOOR JOIST FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE MINIMUM GRADE DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 2 OR BETTER.   ALL BEAMS, HEADERS, AND POSTS SHALL BE MINIMUM DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1 OR BETTER.  ALL VERTICAL WALL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR -LARCH NO. 2 OR BETTER. 7) ALL PSL AND LVL ENGINEERED FRAMING MEMBERS SHOWN ON PLANS TO BE 2.0E PARALLAM (E=2000 ksi) AND 1.9E MICROLLAM BEAMS (E=1900 ksi), RESPECTIVELY, AS DESCRIBED IN ER-4979.  ALL WOOD I-JOIST MEMBERS SHOWN ON PLANS TO BE AS DESCRIBED IN ESR-1153. 8) MOISTURE CONTENT OF SAWN LUMBER AT TIME OF INSTALLATION SHALL NOT EXCEED 19%. 9) ALL BOLT HEADS AND NUTS BEARING ON WOOD SHALL HAVE WASHERS.  HOLES IN WOOD FOR BOLTS SHALL BE DRILLED MAX. 1/16" LARGER THAN NOMINAL BOLT SIZE. 10) NOTCHING OR DRILLING HOLES IN BEAMS OR JOISTS SHALL BE ONLY AS DETAILED PER ENGINEER AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 2013 CBC SECTION 2320.8.2. 11) ALL SAWN LUMBER (2x, 4x, 6x) RAFTERS, FLOOR JOISTS, AND BEAMS SHALL HAVE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING AT ALL POINTS OF SUPPORT.  MEMBERS WITH NOMINAL DEPTH 10" OR GREATER SHALL HAVE 2x FULL DEPTH SOLID BLOCKING OR CROSS BRIDGING SPACED AT 8'-0" FOR MAXIMUM. 12) U.N.O., ALL FRAMING CONNECTION HARDWARE SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY THE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY AND SHALL BE REFERENCED AS SHOWN IN THEIR LATEST CATALOG.  ALL CONNECTOR NAILS AND BOLTS SHALL BE AS DESIGNATED PER MANUFACTURER.  ALTERNATE MANUFACTURER CONNECTOR HARDWARE MAY BE USED PROVIDED ENGINEER'S WRITTEN APPROVAL IS OBTAINED BY CONTRACTOR AND ICBO APPROVAL IS PROVIDED. 13) TOP PLATES SHALL LAP LOWER PLATES AT CORNERS, AND BREAKS AT PLATE SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 4'-0", WITH 20-16d NAILS ON EACH SIDE. 14) ALL BEAMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY POSTS OR GIRDERS.  FOR 4x8 AND SMALLER BEAMS A MINIMUM (2)-2X4 D.F. #2 POST SHALL BE USED,  U.N.O.   FOR 4x10 AND LARGER BEAMS A MINIMUM 4x4 D.F. #1 POST SHALL BE USED, U.N.0.  ALL POSTS SHALL PROVIDE FULL BEARING WIDTH FOR THE BEAM, U.N.O.  15) ALL POSTS SHALL BE CONTINUED BETWEEN FLOORS WITH SOLID FULL WIDTH BLOCKING AND A POST OF EQUAL OR GREATER SIZE BELOW, UNTIL A BEAM OR FOUNDATION IS ENCOUNTERED.  ALL POSTS INSIDE WALLS MAY BEAR ON THE SOLE OR SILL PLATE, U.N.O.  ISOLATED POSTS SHALL BE SEATED IN POST OR COLUMN BASES PER PLAN. 16) ALL WALLS HIGHER THAN 10'-0" SHALL BE 2x6 OR 3x6 STUDS @ 16" o.c., UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED OTHERWISE BY ENGINEER.  ALL WALLS CONTAINING MECHANICAL PIPING 2" IN DIAMETER OR LARGER SHALL BE FRAMED WITH 2x6 STUDS @ 16" o.c. 17) CUTTING, NOTCHING, OR BORING HOLES IN STUDS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2013 CBC SECTION 2308.9.10 AND 2308.9.11 18) FRAMING AND NAILING NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED ON THE PLANS ARE TO CONFORM TO 2013 CBC TABLE 2304.9.1.  COMMON NAILS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL SHEARWALL, FLOOR AND ROOF DIAPHRAGMS.   USE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER PARALLEL PARTITIONS, U.N.O.  DOUBLED HORIZONTAL MEMBERS SHALL BE STITCH-NAILED TOGETHER WITH TWO ROWS OF 16d NAILS @ 12" o.c. STAGGERED, UNLESS OTHERWISE DETAILED.  TRIPLED HORIZONTAL MEMBERS SHALL HAVE MIN. 1/2" DIAMETER BOLTS AT 18" O.C. T&B, STAGGERED. 19) ANCHOR BOLTS TO SILL AND SOLE PLATES SHALL HAVE NUTS DRIVEN FLUSH WITH SQUARE PLATE WASHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE: BOLT DIAMETER                                        PLATE SIZE                                         PLATE SIZE PLATE SIZE         5/8"                                          1/4" x 3" x 3"         3/4"                                          5/16" x 3" x 3"        7/8"                                           5/16" x 3" x 3"          1"                                            3/8" x 3 1/2" x 3 1/2" THE ABOVE SCHEDULE ALSO APPLIES TO LAG SCREWS DRIVEN INTO SOLE PLATES FOR RAISED FLOOR AND UPPER STORY CONDITIONS. 20) LAG SCREWS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN PRE-DRILLED HOLES.  THE CLEARANCE HOLE FOR THE SHANK PORTION SHALL HAVE THE SAME DIAMETER AND DEPTH AS THE SHANK.   THE LEAD HOLE FOR THE THREADED PORTION SHALL HAVE A DIAMETER EQUAL TO 40%-70% OF THE SHANK DIAMETER (FOR ALL DOUG-FIR LARCH MEMBERS).  LAG SCREWS ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITH THE TURN OF A WRENCH.  DRIVING, AS WITH A HAMMER, IS NOT PERMITTED. 21) MINIMUM NAILING SHALL BE PER TABLE 2304.9.1 OF THE 2013 C.B.C. 22) ALL CONNECTORS AND METAL HARDWARE IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED TIMBER SHALL HAVE CORROSION RESISTANT COATINGS OR PROTECTION, SUCH AS "ZMAX", HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED, OR BE STAINLESS STEEL. 
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WORKMAN SAFETY-EXCAVATIONS ALL REGULATIONS OF THE STATE OR FEDERAL OSHA SHOULD BE FOLLOWED BEFORE ALLOWING WORKMEN IN A TRENCH OR OTHER EXCAVATION. IF EXCAVATIONS ARE TO BE MADE DURING THE RAINY SEASON PARTICULAR CARE SHOULD BE GIVEN TO INSURE THAT BERMS OR OTHER DEVICES PREVENT SURFACE WATER FROM FLOWING OVER THE TOP OF THE EXCAVATION OR PONDING AT THE TOP OF THE EXCAVATIONS. NO TRENCHES OR EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE 5' OR MORE IN DEPTH INTO WHICH A PERSON IS REQUIRED TO DESCEND, OR OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMIT FROM THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING OR GRADING PERMIT. WRAP AND PROTECT ALL UTILITY LINES IN WAY OF CONSTRUCTION PER STANDARD CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES
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INTENT OF THE DOCUMENTS IT IS THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND THE SPECIFICATIONS TO REQUIRE THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK IN A THOROUGH AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER IN EVERY RESPECT. DESCRIPTION OF WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH PERMITS, LICENSES, FEES, MATERIAL, LABOR, TOOLS, PLANT, SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT, TRANSPORTATION, SUPERINTENDENCE, TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION OF EVERY NATURE, INSURANCE, TAXES, CONTRIBUTIONS, AND ALL OTHER SERVICES AND FACILITIES, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY EXCEPTED NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THIS PROJECT. LIABILITY AND COMPENSATION INSURANCE THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AT ALL TIMES, FULL AND UNLIMITED WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LABOR CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND SHALL CARRY PUBLIC CONTINGENT LIABILITY OF INSURANCE, IN AMOUNTS SATISFACTORY TO AND IN COMPANIES SELECTED WITH THE CONSENT OF THE OWNER. PERMITS THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN THE BUILDING PERMIT, AND ALL OTHER CERTIFICATIONS, INSPECTION REPORTS, RELEASES, JURISDICTIONAL SETTLEMENTS, NOTICES, RECEIPTS FOR FEE PAYMENTS, JUDGMENTS, AND SIMILAR DOCUMENTS, CORRESPONDENCE AND RECORDS IN COLLECTION. SUBCONTRACTOR'S STATUS EVERY ITEM MENTIONED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS IS INTENDED TO REPRESENT THE QUALITY OF MATERIALS THAT WILL BE DEMANDED.  SHOULD THE SUBCONTRACTOR WISH TO SUGGEST ANY SUBSTITUTES THAT HE CONSIDERS EQUAL IN VALUE AND EFFICIENCY WITH THE ONE SPECIFIED, HE SHALL STATE WHAT THE ITEM SUGGESTED IS, AND THE DIFFERENCE IN COST, IF ANY. IF SUBSTITUTES OF MATERIALS (EQUALLY GOOD) ARE OFFERED AT THE TIME BIDS ARE SUBMITTED, THEY WILL BE CONSIDERED.  IN THE EVENT THE OWNER WISHES TO ACCEPT THE SUBSTITUTE, ARRANGEMENTS WILL BE MADE FOR THE CHANGE BEFORE ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT. IF NO ITEMS ARE SUGGESTED AS A SUBSTITUTE AT THE TIME THE BIDS ARE SUBMITTED, THEN NO DEVIATION WILL BE ALLOWED FROM THE MATERIALS SPECIFIED WITHOUT FIRST SECURING THE APPROVAL OF THE OWNER.
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TIMBER 1) ALL TIMBER DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PER 2013 CBC CHAPTER 23 AND 2005 NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION (NDS, REVISED 2005 EDITION) WITH AMENDMENTS PER 2013 CBC.  ALL SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE GRADED BY EITHER WWPA OR WCLIB. 2) U.N.O., ALL WOOD SILL PLATES AND LEDGERS BEARING ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH.  ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE 5/8" DIAMETER SPACED A MAXIMUM 4'-0" o.c. AND WITHIN 12" AND GREATER THAN SEVEN BOLT DIAMETERS FROM: EACH END OF A SILL, FROM A HOLE, OR FROM A NOTCH GREATER THAN 1/3 THE WIDTH OF THE SILL.  SEE SHEARWALL SCHEDULE FOR OTHER REQUIREMENTS. 3) ALL WALL BRACING AND MATCHING OF STUDS SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 2308.9 OF THE 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.  PROVIDE DIAGONAL BRACING PER 2013 CBC TABLE 2308.9.3(1), UNLESS A SHEAR WALL IS INSTALLED PER STRUCTURAL PLANS. 4) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON FRAMING PLANS: ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 15/32" CDX APA-RATED SHEATHING, EXPOSURE 1, MIN. SPAN RATING 24/0, NAILED WITH 8d COMMON @ 6"o.c. EDGES & BOUNDARIES AND 12"o.c AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS.  FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 23/32" CDX APA-RATED STURD-I-FLOOR, T&G, EXPOSURE 1, MIN. SPAN RATING 20" o.c., NAILED WITH 10d COMMON @ 6"o.c. AT EDGES & BOUNDARIES AND 12"o.c. AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS  SHEARWALL SHEATHING SHALL BE APA "STRUCTURAL I" RATED, EXPOSURE 1, GROUP 1.  NAILING PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE. ALL WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING SHALL BE GRADE MARKED BY APA, T.E.C.O., OR P.T.L. AND SHALL CONFORM TO PS 1-95, PS 2-92, OR PRP-108..
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These drawings are not valid for construction  unless wet stamped and  signed by McCullum Engineer.
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31. Wood structural panels and 1/2” and less  6d c,1
particleboard1’ Subfloor, 2 3/8" x 0.113" nail n
roof and wall sheathing 1 3/4” 16 gage o
(to framing) 19/32" to %"  8d” or 6d e
2 3/8" x 0.113" nail p
2" 16 gage p
Single Floor (combination 7/8" to 1" 8d ¢
subeF)or— underlayment to 1 1/8” to 1 %" 10d d or 8d d
framing) 3/4" and less  6d e
7/8" to 1" 8d e
11/8" to 1 %" 10d d or 8d e
32. Panel siding (to framing) %" or less 6d f
%" 8df
33. Fiberboard sheathing g %" No. 11 gage roofing nail h
6d common nail (2" x 0.113")
No. 16 gage staple i
4," No. 11 gage roofing nail h
8d common nail (2 %"x 0.1317)
No. 16 gage staple i
34. Interior paneling " 4d j
3/8" 6d k
For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm.
a. Common or box nails are permitted to be used except where otherwise stated.
b. Nails spaced at 6 inches on center at edges, 12 inches at intermediate supports except 6 inches at

supports where spans are 48 inches or more. For nailing of wood structural panel and particleboard
diaphragms and shear walls, refer to Section 2305. Nails for wall sheathing are permitted to be common,
box or casing.

c.  Common or deformed shank (6d — 2" x0.113"; 8d—2 1/2"x 0.131"; 10d—=3" x 0.148").
d.  Common (6d — 2" x 0.113%;, 8d — 2 %" x 0.131", 10d — 3" x 0.148").

e Deformed shank (6d — 2" x 0.113"; 8d — 2 %" x 0.1317, 10d — 3" x 0.148").

f Corrosion—resistant siding (6d — 1 7/8" x 0.106" 8d — 2 3/8" x 0.128") or casing (6d — 2" x 0.099";

8d - 2 1/2" x 0.113") nail.

g. Fasteners spaced 3 inches on center at exterior edges and 6 inches on center at intermediate supports,
when used as structural sheathing. Spacing shall be 6 inches on center on the edges and 12 inches on
center at intermediate supports for nonstructural applications.

h. Corrosion—resistant roofing nails with 7/16—inch—diameter head and 1 1/2—inch length for 1/2—inch
sheathing and 1 3/4—inch length for 25/32—inch sheathing.

i. Corrosion—resistant staples with nominal 7/16—inch crown and 1 1/8—inch length for 1/2—inch sheathing
and 1 1/2—inch length for 25/32—inch sheathing. Panel supports at 16 inches (20 inches if strength
axis in the long direction of the panel, unless otherwise marked).

. Casing (1 %" x 0.080") or finish (1 1/2" x 0.072") nails spaced 6 inches on panel edges, 12 inches at
intermediate supports.

k. Panel supports at 24 inches. Casing or finish nails spaced 6 inches on panel edges, 12 inches at
intermediate supports.

. For roof sheathing applications, 8d nails (2 1/2” x 0.113") are the minimum required for wood structural

panels.

m.  Staples shall have a minimum crown width of 7/16 inch.

n. For roof sheathing applications, fasteners spaced 4 inches on center at edges, 8 inches at intermediate
supports.

0. Fasteners spaced 4 inches on center at edges, 8 inches at intermediate supports for subfloor and wall
sheathing and 3 inches on center at edges, 6 inches at intermediate supports for roof sheathing.

p. Fasteners spaced 4 inches on center at edges, 8 inches at intermediate supports.

FRAMING

ROOF DIAPHRAGM

15/32" APA RATED SHEATHING (MIN.), EXPOSURE 1, 24/0 MAX. SPAN RATING, w/
8d COMMON NAILS @ 670.c. AT BOUNDARY & PANEL EDGE NAILING (E.N.), AND
12" o.c. AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS

FLOOR DIAPHRAGM

23/32" APA STURD—I-FLOOR, EXPOSURE 1, TONGUE AND GROOVE, w/
10d COMMON NAILS @ 6" o.c. AT BOUNDARY & PANEL EDGE NAILING (E.N.), AND
12" o.c. AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS

FRAMING

* BUILT-UP WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS MAY NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR 4x AND WIDER BEAMS
UNLESS NOTED BY ENGINEER

* ALL (2) 2x ROOF & FLOOR FRAMING TO HAVE MIN. 16d AT 12" 0O.C. T&B, STAGGERED

* ALL (3) 2x FRAMING TO HAVE MIN. 1/2" DIAMETER BOLTS AT 18" 0.C. T&B, STAGGERED
* 2x SOLID BLOCKING REQUIRED AT POINTS OF SUPPORT FOR ALL HORIZONTAL FRAMING
MEMBERS. IN ADDITION, ALL 2x10 AND LARGER MEMBERS SHALL HAVE SOLID FULL DEPTH
BLOCKING OR BRIDGING AT MAX. 8—-0" o.c.

* ALL WOOD POSTS AT UPPER FLOORS TO CONTINUE TO BEAM OR FOUNDATION

* UNLESS DETAILED OTHERWISE, ALL RIDGE / HIP / VALLEY CONNECTIONS TO HAVE A
SIMPSON A35 CONNECTOR AT EACH CORNER WITH A 2x KICKER TO BEARING WALL

* ALL NEW TO EXISTING TOP PLATES TO HAVE SIMPSON ST6236 STRAP

* AT ROOF—TO—WALL FRAMING, PROVIDE A35 FRAMING ANCHORS PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
OR AT MAX. 48" 0.C. FROM PLATES TO RAFTERS AND RAFTER BLOCKING AROUND PERIMETER
OF BUILDING AND AT DRAG LINES AS INDICATED ON PLANS (SEE PLANS WHERE OTHER
REQUIREMENTS MAY OCCUR)

* AT FIRST FLOOR AND SUBTERRANEAN LEVEL PROVIDE A35'S PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE OR
AT 327 0.C. MAX. FROM PLATES TO FLOOR JOISTS AND BLOCKING AROUND PERIMETER OF
BUILDING AND AT DRAG LINES AS INDICATED ON PLANS (SEE PLANS WHERE OTHER
REQUIREMENTS MAY OCCUR)

* PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL WALLS, U.N.O.

* WHEN SHEAR WALLS ARE SUPPORTED BY WOOD JOISTS THAT ARE PERPENDICULAR TO THE
SHEAR WALL, ATTACH SOLID 4x BLOCKING UNDER SHEAR WALLS BETWEEN JOISTS. PROVIDE
2x SOLID BLOCKING UNDER NON—SHEAR WALLS PERPENDICULAR TO FLOOR JOISTS. SEE
PLANS AND DETAILS FOR ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

* ATTACH MIN. 2x SOLID BLOCKING AND EDGE NAIL THE PERIMETER OF ALL OPENINGS OVER
10" IN WIDTH OR LENGTH IN ALL SHEAR PANELS AND DIAPHRAGMS. SEE DETAILS WHERE
OTHER REQUIREMENTS MAY OCCUR.

* PROVIDE A MINIMUM 3x4 OR 2x6 @ 16" FOR ALL STUD WALLS SUPPORTING TWO FLOORS
OR MORE.

* ALL CONNECTORS AND METAL HARDWARE IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED TIMBER
SHALL HAVE CORROSION RESISTANT COATINGS OR PROTECTION, SUCH AS "ZMAX”, HOT
DIPPED GALVANIZED, OR BE STAINLESS STEEL.

CONCRE TE

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

15)

16)

17)

18)

19)

20) ALL DECK SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE WATERPROOFED.

21)

ALL PHASES OF WORK PERTAINING TO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO

2013 CBC CHAPTER 19 (BASED ON ACI—318, LATEST ADOPTED EDITION) FOR
REINFORCED CONCRETE.

MINIMUM ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE CONCRETE STRENGTHS (f'c) SHALL BE:

SLAB ON GRADE . . . .. ... ... .. 2500 PSI @ 28 DAYS
STRUCTURAL DECK . . . . . .. .. ... 3500 PSI @ 28 DAYS
COLUMNS . . . . . . ..o oo 0. 3500 PSI @ 28 DAYS
FOOTINGS . . . . . .. ..o oo . 2500 PSI @ 28 DAYS
CONCRETE/GRADE BEAMS . . . . . . .. 3000 PSI @ 28 DAYS
CAISSONS . . . . . . . .. .. ... ... 3000 PSI @ 28 DAYS
POST TENSION SLABS . . . . . . . . .. 3000 PSI @ 28 DAYS

CONTINUOUS INSPECTION BY AN APPROVED DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR
CAISSONS, GRADE BEAMS, STRUCTURAL SLABS, AND OTHER CONCRETE MEMBERS
WHERE DESIGN COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH VALUE EXCEEDS 2500 PSI.

CEMENT SHALL BE TYPE I, LOW ALKALI, CONFORMING TO A.S.T.M. C—-150.

ALL PRIMARY REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PER ASTM A—-615, GRADE 60 ksi STEEL.
ALL TIES AND STIRRUPS SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. A—615, GRADE 60 ksi STEEL.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SPLICES OF REINFORCING SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM
OF 40 BAR DIAMETERS AND SECURELY WIRED TOGETHER, USING A MINIMUM OF 16
GA. WIRE. SPLICES OF ADJACENT REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE STAGGERED
WHEREVER POSSIBLE. WHERE SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT, WELDING OF REINFORCING
BARS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED WELDER USING E9O SERIES ELECTRODES
PER AWS D1.4, LATEST EDITION.

INTERIOR CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE SHALL HAVE A STEEL TROWEL FINISH.
DRIVEWAYS, WALKS, AND GARAGE SLABS SHALL HAVE A BROOM FINISH AND SHALL
BE PITCHED TO SHED WATER.

PRIOR TO POURING INTERIOR CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS, ALL SOIL BELOW FLOOR
SHALL BE COMPACTED TO REQUIRED DENSITY AND MOISTENED TO A DEPTH NOT
LESS THAN 18” OR PER SOILS REPORT.

CLEAR COVERAGE OF CONCRETE OVER REINFORCING BARS, ANCHOR BOLTS, AND ALL
OTHER CONCRETE INSERTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
POURED AGAINST EARTH . . . . . . . .. ... ... 3" CLEAR
FORMED CONCRETE . . . . . . .. . .. .. .. ... 2" CLEAR

FORMS FOR CONCRETE SHALL BE LAID OUT AND CONSTRUCTED TO PROVIDE THE
SPECIFIED CAMBERS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. DECK CAMBERING SHOWN ON PLANS
IS INTENDED TO PROVIDE A LEVEL DECK. ANY SLOPING FOR DRAINAGE SHALL BE
ADDED OR SUBTRACTED FROM CAMBERING AS APPROPRIATE. THE DECK THICKNESS
SHALL NOT BE REDUCED IN ORDER TO ACHIEVE DECK SLOPES.

DRYPACK UNDER BASEPLATES, SILL PLATES, AND WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED ON
DRAWINGS SHALL CONSIST OF APPROVED NON—SHRINK HIGH STRENGTH GROUT.

WHEN SPACE BETWEEN TWO SURFACES REQUIRES DRYPACK, IT SHALL BE PACKED BY
TAMPING OR RAMMING WITH A BAR OR ROD UNTIL THE VOIDS ARE COMPLETELY
FILLED.

PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO A.C.I. STANDARD 614 AND PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS.  WIRE BRUSH OR SANDBLAST ALL CONCRETE SURFACES AGAINST
WHICH CONCRETE IS TO BE PLACED.

IF COLUMNS AND WALLS ARE PLACED WITH FLOORS, MINIMUM TIME OF TWO HOURS
MUST ELAPSE BETWEEN END OF COLUMN OR WALL POUR AND BEGINNING OF FLOOR
POUR.

PROVIDE SLEEVES FOR PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL OPENINGS IN CONCRETE BEFORE
PLACING. DO NOT CUT ANY REINFORCING WHICH MAY CONFLICT. COPING IN
CONCRETE IS NOT PERMITTED, EXCEPT AS SHOWN. NOTIFY THE PROJECT
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IN ADVANCE OF CONDITIONS NOT SHOWN ON THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

COVER TO BEAM REINFORCEMENT TO BE 2" MINIMUM, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS TO BE REFERRED TO FOR DECK SLOPES, DRAINAGE,
PLUMBING, FRAMING AND ELECTRICAL HARDWARE.

REINFORCEMENT CALLED OUT IN DETAILS SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO THAT SHOWN ON

PLANS (U.N.O). REINFORCING METHODS SHOWN IN DETAILS SHALL BE USED AS
APPLICABLE.

WHEN A MONOLITHIC POUR IS NOT POSSIBLE, CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE
APPROVED BY THE PROJECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

SHORING SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL CONCRETE HAS ACHIEVED MINIMUM 28 DAY
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH. FIFTEEN DAYS AFTER CONCRETE POUR IS COMPLETED THE
PROJECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER MAY DETERMINE, BASED ON COMPRESSION TESTS, IF
SHORING MAY BE REMOVED.

SEE
ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS FOR SPECIFICATIONS.

PER 2015 CBC SECTION 1704.4, SPECIAL DEPUTY INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL
EPOXY—ADHESIVE INSTALLATION OF ANCHOR BOLTS OR REINFORCING BARS INTO
EXISTING CONCRETE. NON-—SHRINK GROUT INSTALLATION OF REINFORCING BAR
DOWELS (e.g. NEW SLAB TO EXISTING FOOTING) DOES NOT REQUIRE SPECIAL
INSPECTION.

NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS

CONCRE TE

(continued)

22) CONCRETE SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CONSOLIDATED IN A MANNER THAT WILL ENCASE

THE REINFORCEMENT AND INSERTS, FILL THE FORMS, AND PRODUCE A SURFACE OF
CONCRETE SHALL
BE CONSOLIDATED BY MEANS OF HIGH FREQUENCY INTERNAL VIBRATORS WITHOUT

UNIFORM TEXTURE FREE OF ROCK POCKETS AND EXCESSIVE VOIDS.

CAUSING WATER OR CEMENT PASTE TO FLUSH TO THE SURFACE.

INTERNAL

VIBRATORS TYPE, SIZE, AND NUMBER SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

23) ALL CONNECTORS AND METAL HARDWARE IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED

TIMBER SHALL HAVE CORROSION RESISTANT COATINGS OR PROTECTION, SUCH AS
"ZMAX”, HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED, OR BE STAINLESS STEEL.

2015 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE SHEARWALL SCHEDULE

1-7-2014

w/ 2013 LARUCP Ammendments)

SHEAR— | STRUCTURAL | | COMMON NAIL | ALLOWABLE SLIDING ANCHOR SYSTEM
WALL APA—RATED SPACING @ SHEAR / FT
NOTATION | WOOD BOUNDARIES
STRUCTURAL | & EDGES (WOOD STUDS B
PANEL (BN. & EN.) | @6"0.c, UN.0)| 5/8" AB._|A35 OR | 16d 1/4" LAG
THICKNESS SPACING 2|LTP4 COMMON | SCREW
FIELD NAILNG | (REDUCED FRAMING | NAIL 5] SPACING
@ 12" 0.C. BY 25%) CLIP SPACING 3 SOLE
SPACING X
2x SILL 2x SOLE | PLATE
V= 11844 PLATE ONLY:.
V = 4504 | ONLY: V= 8804
3x SILL V=121 | o
V= 15208 PENETRATION)
0.C. 0.C. 0.C. 0.C.
/\ ” ” ” ” ” ”
/N 15/32 8d @ 6" o.c.| 2104/FT. 48 24 6 12
A1 15/32" 8d @ 4” oc.| 3204/FT. 48" 16" 4 9’
B\ / #/
1 15/32" 8d @ 3" o.c.| 410#/FT. 44" 12" 3 6’
/0\
1 15/32" 8d @ 2" o.c.| S404/FT. 32" 9" |SEE LAG 5
N $Rehe —
/\ ” » » ” ”
zﬂ 15/32 10d @ 2" o.c.| 6504/FT. 26 8 EE%EL.fE N 4
AV 15/32" 8d @ 3" 8204 /FT 22" 12”2 [SEE LAG 3
SIDED / 0.C. .
ZQ EACH éIDE EACH SIDE #/ %gﬁg\l’l\(@ %
DBL. /\4 ” ” ” ”» 5 SEE | A )
SED A\ 15/32 8d @ 2” o.c. 10804 /FT. 16 9 SEE LAG 3
/D\ EACH SIDE EACH SIDE #/ SPACING —
2By A4 15/32" 10d @ 2" 13004 /FT 13" 8”9  |SEE LAG 3
SIDED / 0.C. 0 1Y 0 T 1255,
ZEN | Each éIDE EACH SIDE # 3BACING —

W

DISTANCE.

ABOVE.

AND ALL NAILS SHALL BE STAGGERED W/ 1\2"

1. FRAMING AT FOUNDATION SILL PLATES AND ADJOINING PANEL EDGE STUDS SHALL BE A
SINGLE 3x NOMINAL MEMBER, AND ALL NAILS SHALL BE STAGGERED WITH 1/2" EDGE

2x NOMINAL SOLE PLATE MAY BE USED AT RAISED FLOOR AND UPPER LEVELS.

2. SIMPSON BP5/8 BEARING PLATES (LARR 25293), OR OTHER LISTED MAKE, APPROVED BY
BUILDING OFFICIAL, SHALL BE USED WITH ALL 5/8” ANCHORS.
ANCHORS (ICC ESR—1056) (LARR 25560) WITH 4—1\8" MIN. EMBEDMENT, MAY BE USED IN
LIEU OF 5/8” ANCHOR BOLTS AT EXISTING FOOTINGS WITH SAME SPACING PER TABLE

SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL EPOXY ANCHOR INSTALLATIONS.

ALL SILL NAILING SHALL BE STAGGERED 1/2” MINIMUM. (TYPICAL)

4. FRAMING AT FOUNDATION SILL PLATE, SOLE PLATES AND STUDS SHALL BE A SINGLE 3x

NOMINAL MEMBER,
NOMINAL DOUBLE TOP PLATE MAY BE USED.

5/8" SIMPSON TITAN HD

EDGE DISTANCE. 2x

S. LTP4 TO BE @ SPECIFIED SPACING AT BOTH FACES W/4x BLOCKING.
6. FOR 1/4” LAGS, USE SIMSPON ”SDS” SCREWS (%’x6”, "SDS25600, U.N.O.).

1) ONLY COMMON NAILS SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR REQUIRED NAILING AT VERTICAL SHEAR PANELS
AND HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGMS (ROOF AND FLOOR).

2) ALL SHEARWALLS WITH AN ALLOWABLE SHEAR CAPACITY GREATER THAN 300 plf REQUIRE 3x
MEMBERS AT THE FOUNDATION SILL PLATE AND AT ADJACENT PANEL EDGES.
EDGE DISTANCE FROM THE PANEL EDGE TO THE CENTER OF THE NAIL IS REQUIRED FOR THESE 3x

MEMBERS.

A MINIMUM OF 1/2"

3) ALL HOLD DOWN CONNECTORS SHALL BE TIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO COVERING THE WALL

FRAMING.

INSPECTOR TO VERIFY HOLD DOWN CONNECTIONS.

4) PROVIDE MINIMUM 4x4 POSTS FOR ALL HOLD DOWNS ENDS OF SHEARWALL.

BOLT HOLES FOR HOLD DOWN CONNECTION TO POST SHALL BE 1/16” (MAX.) OVERSIZED.

5) APPROVED PLATE WASHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEAR

WALL ANCHOR BOLTS AND FOR ALL HOLD DOWN CONNECTOR BOLTS TO POSTS.

BOLT DIAMETER

5/8"
3/4"
7/8"
1!)
DRAG LINE bL >
DRAG LINE:

@ ROOF:

@ FLOOR:

PLATE SIZE

1/4” x

5/16”
5/16"

3” X 3”

X 3” X 3”
X 3" X 3”

3/8" x 31/2" x 3 1/2”

SIMPSON ST6236 @ ALL BREAKS AND DIAPHRAGM EDGE NAILING.

SHEAR WALL TO CONTINUE UP TO ROOF FRAMING, EDGE NAIL, AND INSTALL A35 PER
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE.

SHEAR WALL TO CONTINUE UP TO DBL TOP PL. MINIMUM, EDGE NAIL, AND INSTALL A35
PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE.

Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
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AutoCAD SHX Text
FRAMING ROOF DIAPHRAGM 15/32" APA RATED SHEATHING (MIN.), EXPOSURE 1, 24/0 MAX. SPAN RATING, w/                            8d COMMON NAILS @ 6"o.c. AT BOUNDARY & PANEL EDGE NAILING (E.N.), AND       12" o.c. AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS FLOOR DIAPHRAGM 23/32" APA STURD-I-FLOOR, EXPOSURE 1, TONGUE AND GROOVE, w/  10d COMMON NAILS @ 6" o.c. AT BOUNDARY & PANEL EDGE NAILING (E.N.), AND     12" o.c. AT INTERMEDIATE FRAMING MEMBERS FRAMING  * BUILT-UP WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS MAY NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR 4x AND WIDER BEAMS UNLESS NOTED BY ENGINEER * ALL (2) 2x ROOF & FLOOR FRAMING TO HAVE MIN. 16d AT 12" O.C. T&B, STAGGERED * ALL (3) 2x FRAMING TO HAVE MIN. 1/2" DIAMETER BOLTS AT 18" O.C. T&B, STAGGERED * 2x SOLID BLOCKING REQUIRED AT POINTS OF SUPPORT FOR ALL HORIZONTAL FRAMING MEMBERS.  IN ADDITION, ALL 2x10 AND LARGER MEMBERS SHALL HAVE SOLID FULL DEPTH BLOCKING OR BRIDGING AT MAX. 8'-0" o.c.  * ALL WOOD POSTS AT UPPER FLOORS TO CONTINUE TO BEAM OR FOUNDATION * UNLESS DETAILED OTHERWISE, ALL RIDGE / HIP / VALLEY CONNECTIONS TO HAVE A SIMPSON A35 CONNECTOR AT EACH CORNER WITH A 2x KICKER TO BEARING WALL * ALL NEW TO EXISTING TOP PLATES TO HAVE SIMPSON ST6236 STRAP * AT ROOF-TO-WALL FRAMING, PROVIDE A35 FRAMING ANCHORS PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE OR AT MAX. 48" O.C. FROM PLATES TO RAFTERS AND RAFTER BLOCKING AROUND PERIMETER OF BUILDING AND AT DRAG LINES AS INDICATED ON PLANS (SEE PLANS WHERE OTHER REQUIREMENTS MAY OCCUR) * AT FIRST FLOOR AND SUBTERRANEAN LEVEL PROVIDE A35'S PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE OR AT 32" O.C. MAX. FROM PLATES TO FLOOR JOISTS AND BLOCKING AROUND PERIMETER OF BUILDING AND AT DRAG LINES AS INDICATED ON PLANS (SEE PLANS WHERE OTHER REQUIREMENTS MAY OCCUR) * PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL WALLS, U.N.O. * WHEN SHEAR WALLS ARE SUPPORTED BY WOOD JOISTS THAT ARE PERPENDICULAR TO THE SHEAR WALL, ATTACH SOLID 4x BLOCKING UNDER SHEAR WALLS BETWEEN JOISTS.  PROVIDE 2x SOLID BLOCKING UNDER NON-SHEAR WALLS PERPENDICULAR TO FLOOR JOISTS.  SEE PLANS AND DETAILS FOR ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. * ATTACH MIN. 2x SOLID BLOCKING AND EDGE NAIL THE PERIMETER OF ALL OPENINGS OVER 10" IN WIDTH OR LENGTH IN ALL SHEAR PANELS AND DIAPHRAGMS.  SEE DETAILS WHERE OTHER REQUIREMENTS MAY OCCUR. * PROVIDE A MINIMUM 3x4 OR 2x6 @ 16" FOR ALL STUD WALLS SUPPORTING TWO FLOORS OR MORE. * ALL CONNECTORS AND METAL HARDWARE IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED TIMBER SHALL HAVE CORROSION RESISTANT COATINGS OR PROTECTION, SUCH AS "ZMAX", HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED, OR BE STAINLESS STEEL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE 1) ALL PHASES OF WORK PERTAINING TO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL PHASES OF WORK PERTAINING TO CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO 2013 CBC CHAPTER 19 (BASED ON ACI-318, LATEST ADOPTED EDITION) FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE. 2) MINIMUM ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE CONCRETE STRENGTHS (f'c) SHALL BE: MINIMUM ULTIMATE COMPRESSIVE CONCRETE STRENGTHS (f'c) SHALL BE: SLAB ON GRADE . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2500 PSI @ 28 DAYS 2500 PSI @ 28 DAYS PSI @ 28 DAYS STRUCTURAL DECK . . . . . . . . . . . . 3500 PSI @ 28 DAYS 3500 PSI @ 28 DAYS PSI @ 28 DAYS COLUMNS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3500 PSI @ 28 DAYS 3500 PSI @ 28 DAYS PSI @ 28 DAYS FOOTINGS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2500 PSI @ 28 DAYS 2500 PSI @ 28 DAYS PSI @ 28 DAYS CONCRETE/GRADE BEAMS . . . . . . . .  3000 PSI @ 28 DAYS 3000 PSI @ 28 DAYS PSI @ 28 DAYS CAISSONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3000 PSI @ 28 DAYS 3000 PSI @ 28 DAYS PSI @ 28 DAYS POST TENSION SLABS . . . . . . . . . .  3000 PSI @ 28 DAYS 3000 PSI @ 28 DAYS PSI @ 28 DAYS 3) CONTINUOUS INSPECTION BY AN APPROVED DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR CONTINUOUS INSPECTION BY AN APPROVED DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR CAISSONS, GRADE BEAMS, STRUCTURAL SLABS, AND OTHER CONCRETE MEMBERS WHERE DESIGN COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH VALUE EXCEEDS 2500 PSI. 4) CEMENT SHALL BE TYPE I, LOW ALKALI, CONFORMING TO A.S.T.M. C-150. CEMENT SHALL BE TYPE I, LOW ALKALI, CONFORMING TO A.S.T.M. C-150. 5) ALL PRIMARY REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PER ASTM A-615, GRADE 60 ksi STEEL.  ALL PRIMARY REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PER ASTM A-615, GRADE 60 ksi STEEL.  ALL TIES AND STIRRUPS SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. A-615, GRADE 60 ksi STEEL. 6) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SPLICES OF REINFORCING SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SPLICES OF REINFORCING SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 40 BAR DIAMETERS AND SECURELY WIRED TOGETHER, USING A MINIMUM OF 16 GA. WIRE.  SPLICES OF ADJACENT REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE STAGGERED WHEREVER POSSIBLE.  WHERE SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT, WELDING OF REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED WELDER USING E90 SERIES ELECTRODES PER AWS D1.4, LATEST EDITION. 7) INTERIOR CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE SHALL HAVE A STEEL TROWEL FINISH.  INTERIOR CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE SHALL HAVE A STEEL TROWEL FINISH.  DRIVEWAYS, WALKS, AND GARAGE SLABS SHALL HAVE A BROOM FINISH AND SHALL BE PITCHED TO SHED WATER. 8) PRIOR TO POURING INTERIOR CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS, ALL SOIL BELOW FLOOR PRIOR TO POURING INTERIOR CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS, ALL SOIL BELOW FLOOR SHALL BE COMPACTED TO REQUIRED DENSITY AND MOISTENED TO A DEPTH NOT LESS THAN 18" OR PER SOILS REPORT. 9) CLEAR COVERAGE OF CONCRETE OVER REINFORCING BARS, ANCHOR BOLTS, AND ALL CLEAR COVERAGE OF CONCRETE OVER REINFORCING BARS, ANCHOR BOLTS, AND ALL OTHER CONCRETE INSERTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: POURED AGAINST EARTH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3" CLEAR 3" CLEAR FORMED CONCRETE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2" CLEAR 2" CLEAR 10) FORMS FOR CONCRETE SHALL BE LAID OUT AND CONSTRUCTED TO PROVIDE THE FORMS FOR CONCRETE SHALL BE LAID OUT AND CONSTRUCTED TO PROVIDE THE SPECIFIED CAMBERS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.  DECK CAMBERING SHOWN ON PLANS IS INTENDED TO PROVIDE A LEVEL DECK.  ANY SLOPING FOR DRAINAGE SHALL BE ADDED OR SUBTRACTED FROM CAMBERING AS APPROPRIATE.  THE DECK THICKNESS SHALL NOT BE REDUCED IN ORDER TO ACHIEVE DECK SLOPES. 11) DRYPACK UNDER BASEPLATES, SILL PLATES, AND WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRYPACK UNDER BASEPLATES, SILL PLATES, AND WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS SHALL CONSIST OF APPROVED NON-SHRINK HIGH STRENGTH GROUT.  WHEN SPACE BETWEEN TWO SURFACES REQUIRES DRYPACK, IT SHALL BE PACKED BY TAMPING OR RAMMING WITH A BAR OR ROD UNTIL THE VOIDS ARE COMPLETELY FILLED. 12) PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO A.C.I. STANDARD 614 AND PROJECT PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO A.C.I. STANDARD 614 AND PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.  WIRE BRUSH OR SANDBLAST ALL CONCRETE SURFACES AGAINST WHICH CONCRETE IS TO BE PLACED. 13) IF COLUMNS AND WALLS ARE PLACED WITH FLOORS, MINIMUM TIME OF TWO HOURS IF COLUMNS AND WALLS ARE PLACED WITH FLOORS, MINIMUM TIME OF TWO HOURS MUST ELAPSE BETWEEN END OF COLUMN OR WALL POUR AND BEGINNING OF FLOOR POUR. 14) PROVIDE SLEEVES FOR PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL OPENINGS IN CONCRETE BEFORE PROVIDE SLEEVES FOR PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL OPENINGS IN CONCRETE BEFORE PLACING.  DO NOT CUT ANY REINFORCING WHICH MAY CONFLICT.  COPING IN CONCRETE IS NOT PERMITTED, EXCEPT AS SHOWN.  NOTIFY THE PROJECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IN ADVANCE OF CONDITIONS NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. 15) COVER TO BEAM REINFORCEMENT TO BE 2" MINIMUM, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. COVER TO BEAM REINFORCEMENT TO BE 2" MINIMUM, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 16) ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS TO BE REFERRED TO FOR DECK SLOPES, DRAINAGE, ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS TO BE REFERRED TO FOR DECK SLOPES, DRAINAGE, PLUMBING, FRAMING AND ELECTRICAL HARDWARE. 17) REINFORCEMENT CALLED OUT IN DETAILS SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO THAT SHOWN ON REINFORCEMENT CALLED OUT IN DETAILS SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO THAT SHOWN ON PLANS (U.N.O).  REINFORCING METHODS SHOWN IN DETAILS SHALL BE USED AS APPLICABLE. 18) WHEN A MONOLITHIC POUR IS NOT POSSIBLE, CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE WHEN A MONOLITHIC POUR IS NOT POSSIBLE, CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE PROJECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. 19) SHORING SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL CONCRETE HAS ACHIEVED MINIMUM 28 DAY SHORING SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL CONCRETE HAS ACHIEVED MINIMUM 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH.  FIFTEEN DAYS AFTER CONCRETE POUR IS COMPLETED THE PROJECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER MAY DETERMINE, BASED ON COMPRESSION TESTS, IF SHORING MAY BE REMOVED. 20) ALL DECK SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE WATERPROOFED.  SEE ALL DECK SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE WATERPROOFED.  SEE ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS FOR SPECIFICATIONS. 21) PER 2013 CBC SECTION 1704.4, SPECIAL DEPUTY INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL PER 2013 CBC SECTION 1704.4, SPECIAL DEPUTY INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL EPOXY-ADHESIVE INSTALLATION OF ANCHOR BOLTS OR REINFORCING BARS INTO EXISTING CONCRETE.  NON-SHRINK GROUT INSTALLATION OF REINFORCING BAR DOWELS (e.g. NEW SLAB TO EXISTING FOOTING) DOES NOT REQUIRE SPECIAL INSPECTION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE  (continued)   (continued) (continued) 22)  CONCRETE SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CONSOLIDATED IN A MANNER THAT WILL ENCASE THE REINFORCEMENT AND INSERTS, FILL THE FORMS, AND PRODUCE A SURFACE OF UNIFORM TEXTURE FREE OF ROCK POCKETS AND EXCESSIVE VOIDS.   CONCRETE SHALL BE CONSOLIDATED BY MEANS OF HIGH FREQUENCY INTERNAL VIBRATORS WITHOUT CAUSING WATER OR CEMENT PASTE TO FLUSH TO THE SURFACE.  INTERNAL VIBRATORS  TYPE, SIZE, AND NUMBER SHALL BE  APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.   23)  ALL CONNECTORS AND METAL HARDWARE IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED TIMBER SHALL HAVE CORROSION RESISTANT COATINGS OR PROTECTION, SUCH AS "ZMAX", HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED, OR BE STAINLESS STEEL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEAR WALL 1) ONLY COMMON NAILS SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR REQUIRED NAILING AT VERTICAL SHEAR PANELS AND HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGMS (ROOF AND FLOOR). 2)  ALL SHEARWALLS WITH AN ALLOWABLE SHEAR CAPACITY GREATER THAN 300 plf REQUIRE 3x MEMBERS AT THE FOUNDATION SILL PLATE AND AT ADJACENT PANEL EDGES.  A MINIMUM OF 1/2" EDGE DISTANCE FROM THE PANEL EDGE TO THE CENTER OF THE NAIL IS REQUIRED FOR THESE 3x MEMBERS. 3) ALL HOLD DOWN CONNECTORS SHALL BE TIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO COVERING THE WALL FRAMING.  BOLT HOLES FOR HOLD DOWN CONNECTION TO POST SHALL BE 1/16" (MAX.) OVERSIZED.  INSPECTOR TO VERIFY HOLD DOWN CONNECTIONS. 4) PROVIDE MINIMUM 4x4 POSTS FOR ALL HOLD DOWNS ENDS OF SHEARWALL. 5) APPROVED PLATE WASHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEAR WALL ANCHOR BOLTS AND FOR ALL HOLD DOWN CONNECTOR BOLTS TO POSTS.  BOLT DIAMETER                            PLATE SIZE         5/8"                           1/4" x 3" x 3" 1/4" x 3" x 3"         3/4"                           5/16" x 3" x 3" 5/16" x 3" x 3"         7/8"                                5/16" x 3" x 3"           1"                             3/8" x 3 1/2" x 3 1/2" 3/8" x 3 1/2" x 3 1/2" DRAG LINE     DL DRAG LINE:  SIMPSON ST6236 @ ALL BREAKS AND DIAPHRAGM EDGE NAILING. @ ROOF:  SHEAR WALL TO CONTINUE UP TO ROOF FRAMING, EDGE NAIL, AND INSTALL A35 PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE. @ FLOOR:  SHEAR WALL TO CONTINUE UP TO DBL TOP PL. MINIMUM, EDGE NAIL, AND INSTALL A35 PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE.
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